verw (/Y

o

61501

OWNER'S MANUAL

LANDSMAN
LANDSMAN XT

6150 SERIES

KRAUSKE

305 SOUTH MONROE STREET HUTCHINSON, KANSAS 67501



Coryratu[ations

You have just purchased a quality designed and manufactured Krause
tillage tool. Advanced features have been designed into the implement for
modern farming operations. As with any investment, a return is expected,
and the return received from this investment will be in the form of maximum
tillage performance during many years of dependable service.

In order to maintain quality performance of the new Krause implement, it is
important that all of the information in the manual be reviewed and studied
carefully before operation. The contents provide operating instructions,
maintenance instructions, and information on how to make adjustments.

SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL

BE ALERT TO THE POSSIBILITY OF.
PERSONAL INJURY. THIS SYMBOL
IDENTIFIES IMPORTANT SAFETY
MESSAGES. CAREFULLY READ THE

MESSAGE THAT FOLLOWS.
S )

MODEL NUMBER SERIAL NUMBER

PURCHASE RECORD -- DATE

Krause Corporation reserves the right to change any design or specifications without notice or obligations.

\i,v
N
«"‘&?,z’ £



ja%d

A note to our customers, parts managers and dealers:

This manual has been prepared to assist you in the pfoper use, daily care, and operation of
your new Krause equipment. It contains specific information on the many built-in features
of your equipment, the accessories and options that are available, general specifications, and
instructions for making minor adjustments.

Read this manual carefully before operating your Krause equipment, and keep it in a
convenient location for later reference.

In order to ensure that you have the most current owner’s manual available for your
implement, we have added a revision code to each manual. Please note the information
listed below and specify when placing service calls or ordering parts.

Manual for Model: 6150

This manual covers models beginning with Serial No. 2641
Owner’s Manual #: 6150-1

Parts Manual #: 6150-2

Rev.:

[SSUED TO: ISSUED BY:

Krause Dealer

Owner's Name

-

Mailing Address

City

State Date of Purchase



Establishing Customer Warranty

Customer’s Obligation

1. The customer is responsible for reading the operator’s manual supplied with each serial
numbered unit. The manual describes the safe and correct operating procedures of the specific
product. The operator’s manual will also instruct the user on recommended lubrication and
maintenance of the product.

2. The customer will advise the dealer of the anticipated start date of the product so a dealer
representative.can be on hand to make necessary field adjustments.

3. The owner is also responsible for inspecting the product during and after use. If a part has failed
orisin need of repair, it should be replaced. When continued use of the product would result in
excessive wear of other components, the part should be replaced before operation is continued.
Continued use of the product may void warranty on other parts damaged from this condition.
The user must make the machine available to the dealer for a warranty repair.

4. Tt is the customer’s responsibility to deliver his machine to an authorized Krause dealer for
completion of a warranty repair. If the dealer agrees to make a service trip to the customer’s
residence, it is an agreement between the dealer and the customer. Krause will not allow
warranty credit for the cost of travel, mileage, or hauling.

5. Warranty labor consideration will only be given during the first year of warranty. Any labor
charge for the 2nd or 3rd year on the limited warranty will be at the customer’s expense.

This warranty gives you specific rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.



6150 SERIES LANDSMAN & LANDSMAN XT

DEALER PREDELIVERY CHECK SHEET
TO BE CHECKED BY DEALER

CUSTOMER | DATE
ADDRESS COUNTY
DEALER

ADDRESS COUNTY

MODEL NUMBER SERIAL NUMBER

DEALER CHECK:
1. Check to see that all rocker shaft bolts are tight and pins are in place.

2. Check to see that hydraulic cylinders are full of oil (air bled out of cylinders). Clevis pins with
hairpin clips should be in place. Hydraulic system requires 6 Quarts / 5.7 Liters of oil for
Models 6150, 6152 and 6155. Models 6158 and 6161 require 20 Quarts / 19 Liters of oil.
Models 6164, 6167 and 6171 require 24 Quarts / 22.7 Liters of oil. Models 6177 and 6182
require 51 Quarts / 48 Liters of oil.

3. Examine hydraulic hoses to see that they are protected from damage.
4. Bolts attaching the walking tandem to the wheel arms should be tight. Check to see that
bearings have been adjusted and greased. :
5. Check lug bolt holding wheels to the hub to see that they are torqued at from 90 to 95 Ft.
Lbs. / 120 Nem.
6. See placement page A17 through A23 for correct size tires and their locations. Inflate all tires
to the following pressures:
95Lx15 .... 8-Ply ..... TO ..... 44 PSI
11Lx15 .... 8-Ply ..... TO ..... 36 PSI
10.00x15 .... 8-Ply ..... TO ..... 40 PSI
125L x16 ... 14-Ply ..... TO ..... “56 PSI .
7. Check to see that bolts and pins attaching hitch frame and clevis weldment to hitch are in
place and tightened.
8. Jack should be operational for support of tongue when implement is not attached to a tractor.
9. Road lock and wing lock are correctly installed and operate satisfactorily.
10.  Restrictors are installed in wing lift cylinder rod end ports.
11. All decals are in place per page P69 of this owner’s manual.
12._ Customer review sheet is filled out and signed.

13. A safety chain is provided with a strength rating equal to or greater than the gross weight
of the Landsman with attachments.

14. Review lighting requirements. Light kits are standard.

15.  Check to see that the Owner’s Manual is in the storage tube on the implement.

DELIVERED BY:

DATE:




6150 SERIES LANDSMAN & LANDSMAN XT
CUSTOMER REVIEW SHEET

CUSTOMER DATE
- ADDRESS COUNTY
DEALER
ADDRESS COUNTY
MODEL NUMBER ‘ SERIAL NUMBER
1. Owner’s manual provided.
2. Warranty card filled out and mailed.
3. Review safety warnings and cautions as listed in this owner’s manual.
4. Review recommended maximum road speed, width, and height for implement. -
5. Review field operational speeds, horsepower, depth, and rock conditions.
6. Demonstrate the proper use of road lock.
7. Explain hydraulic cylinder stroke control for depth control of tillage tool.
8. Review limitations of additional weight and transport speed when adding attachments.
9. Explain the importance of maintaining the tool through lubrication, checking that bolts are kept

tight, and replacement of worn or broken parts. .

10.  Recommend that a safety chain be used with the tool.
11._ Check wheel lug bolts frequently until they become set.
12.  Explain lighting requirements for your area.
DEALER: DATE

CUSTOMER: DATE




DEALER PREDELIVERY CHECK SHEET
CUSTOMER REVIEW SHEET
TABLE OF CONTENTS
SPECIFICATIONS
GENERAL INFORMATION DRAWING
OPERATING SECTION
PROTECT YOURSELF FROM CHEMICALS
SAFETY DECALS
INFORMATIVE DECALS
ABOUT YOUR LANDSMAN
PREPARING FOR OPERATION
PREPARING THE TRACTOR
HYDRAULIC SAFETY (READ CAREFULLY)
Wheels 6158 thru 6182
Disc Gangs
HITCHING TO THE TRACTOR

UNHITCHING LANDSMAN FROM TRACTOR

Transporting
Wing Lift (Models 6158 thru 6182)
Road Locks
Transport Safety
Hitch Pin
FIELD ADJUSTMENTS
Tongue Height Adjustment
Depth of Disc Blades
Scrapers
Sweeps
Working Depth
Hydraulic Depth Control
Flexibility
Turning in the Field
Field Speed
Hydraulic Disc Gangs
STORAGE SUGGESTIONS
GENERAL INFORMATION
SERVICING
General Maintenance
Lubrication
Wheel Bearings
Walking Beams
Disc Gangs
Spring Shank Repair
Repair Parts

Contents

014
015
015
015
015
016

PROCEDURE TO LOCATE INTERNAL LEAKS  017-020

TROUBLESHOOTING SECTION

HYDRAULIC DISC GANG REMEDIES
PARTS SECTION

LIGHT KIT ACCESSORY

MAIN FRAME (MODELS 6150-6155)

MAIN FRAME (MODELS 6158-6164)

MAIN FRAME (MODELS 6167-6182)

CENTER ROCKER (MODELS 6150-6155)

CENTER ROCKER (MODELS 6158-6164)

CENTER ROCKER (MODELS 6167-6182)

TONGUE, JACK & SPRING ASSEMBLY

WING FRAME (MODELS 6158-6161)

WING FRAME (MODELS 6164-6171)

WING FRAME (MODELS 6177-6182)

WING ROCKER (MODELS 6158-6171)

INNER WING ROCKER

OUTER WING ROCKER

WALKING BEAM ASSEMBLIES

HUB ASSEMBLIES

DISC GANG & BEARING ARM ASSEMBLY

TIE RODS

021-022
023

P15
P16
P17
P19
P21
pP22-P23
P24-P25
P26-P27
P28

Revised 8/00

2-PIECE K-TINE SHANK ASSEMBLY P29
XT270 SHANK ASSEMBLY P31
SPRING SHANK ASSEMBLY P33
WING LIFT GROUP (MODELS 6158-6161) P34
WING LIFT GROUP (MODELS 6164-6171) P35
INSIDE WING LIFT GROUP P36
OUTSIDE WING LIFT GROUP P37
WHEELS & TIRES P38
GAUGE WHEEL ASSEMBLY P39
LOCK VALVE ASSM. (MODELS 6177,6182) P40
DEPTH VALVE ASSEMBLY P41
HYDRAULICS (MODELS 6150-6155) P43
HYDRAULICS (MODELS 6158-6164) P45
HYDRAULICS (MODELS 6167-6171) P47
HYDRAULICS (MODELS 6177, 6182) P49
HYDRAULIC HOSE W/PLASTIC GRIP ASS'M. P50
REAR JACK MOUNTING P51
PRINCE CYLINDER 4" X 10” P52
PRINCE CYLINDER 3-3/4" X 10" P53
PRINCE CYLINDER 4-1/4” X 10° P54
PRINCE CYLINDER 4”X 247 P55
PRINCE CYLINDER 4" X 30” P56
PRINCE CYLINDER 4" X 32° P57
PRINCE CYLINDER 5" X 32” P58
PRINCE CYLINDER 2" X 5-7/8” P59
CYLINDER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY P60
HYDRAULIC HOSE & FITTINGS P61
HYDRAULIC DISC GANG PLACEMENTS P62-P68
DECALS & REFLECTORS P69
PACKER HITCH ASSEMBLY P70
ASSEMBLY SECTION
GENERAL INFORMATION A2
GENERAL ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS A3-Ad
CENTER FRAME ASSEMBLY Ad
TONGUE ASSEMBLY A6
WALKING BEAM & SINGLE TIRE ASSEMBLY A6
SELF SUPPORTING CENTER SECTION A7
WING FRAMES A7
WING ROCKER ASSEMBLY A9
WING FOLD ASSEMBLY A10
GANG BEAMS - SCRAPER BAR A1,
UNASSEMBLED GANGS/REPAIR SEQUENCE A13
DISC SCRAPERS At5
FRONT SHANK BOX ASSEMBLY A16
SHANK EXTENSION ASSEMBLY A17
SPRING SHANK ASSEMBLY A17
2-PIECE K-TINE SHANK ASSEMBLY A17
HYDRAULICS ASSEMBLY A17
DECALS A19
PACKER HITCH ASSEMBLY A20
DISC GANG HYDRAULICS ASSEMBLY A20-A21
FINALCHECK A21
PLACEMENT PAGES FOR MODEL:
6150 A22-A23 | [6164 A34-A36
6152 A24-A25 | (6167 A37-A38
6155 A26-A27 | |6171 A39-A40
6150,6152,6155 A28 | (6164, 6167, 6171 A4l
6158 A29-A30 | 16176 A42-A43
6161 A31-A32 | |6182 Ad4-Ad5
16158, 6161 A33 | 16177, 6182 A6
LGHT KIT ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS—— ~ A47



6150 LANDSMAN SPECIFICATIONS

Rev. 10/97

NUMBER NUMBER
CUTWIDTH | CUTWIDTH | NUMBER | DISC | DISCBLADE | SHANKST | SHANKS 9’
MODEL FEET. METRES | DISC | SPACING SIZE SPACING SPACING
6150 9 0 2.74 12 9-1/8" 20" 15 13
6152 12" 0" 3.66 16 9-1/8" 20" 21 17 R
6155 15 O 4.57 20 9-1/8" 20" 25 21
6158 18’ 0" 5.49 24 9-1/8” 20" 31 25 R
6161 21" Q" 6.40 26 9-1/8" 20" 37 29
6164 24" Q" 7.32 32 9-1/8" 20" 41 33
6167 27’ O 8.23 36 9-1/8” 207 45 37
6171 31" 6" 9.60 40 9-1/8" 20" 53 43
6177 377 O 11.27 48 9-1/8" 20" 65 51
6182 42’ (' 12.80 54 .- 9-1/8" 20" 73 57
6150 LANDSMAN TRANSPORT HEIGHT & WIDTH Rev. 10/96
MODEL DIMENSION ‘A DIMENSION ‘B
6150 - - - 10’ 0"
6152 R 120 @
6155 - - - 16 3"
6158 9 ¢ 12" O
6161 11" 0 12" O
6164 12" 6 12 o
6167 12" & 14’ 117 .
6171 14 & 14’ 117 -
6177 13 & ** 14 11"
6182 13’ 6" > 14 117 )
]
* WIDTH & HEIGHT MAY
A VARY WITH FINISHING
ATTACHMENT

10/94



GENERAL

INFORMATION

TORQUE TIE ROD TO 1000 FT.L8.

ITMPORTANT

HER- GREASE EACH 24 HOURS OF USE
(W) CHECK THESE POINTS PERIODICALLY FOR WEAR

CHECK POINTS OR SWEEPS FOR WEAR,
TURN OR REPL@IM NEEDED

%—

T

| S A e T e e e R b

1 T 1

T

=

[F% g
1
[
THE WING LOCK STRAPS
SHOULD ALWAYS BE PINNED

|
L i

T

T

@ HINGE PINS & BOLTS
(8 PLACES)

IN PLACE WHEN THE WINGS Rgrm';%@( :
ARE RAISED, MODELS 6158 -~ 6171 ONLY. ’ | i g
INSTALL ROAD LOCK OVER CYLI

—

~T5
7

Kmmmvﬁﬁ@eu ;
5 n ) - r—
@@!—

,

[

~ (W) HITCH AND CLEVIS BOLTS

-T 1

i
L
]
{

” 1

LEVEL WNIT WITH JACK

i

T
@ WING LIFT CYLINDER PINS
4 PLACES) |-

At

A

ALWAYS PIN TRACTOR DRAWBAR
BEFORE TRANSPORTING USE A
SAFETY CHAIN WITH THE

TENSILE STRENGTH EQUAL TO

THE 6ROSS WEIGHT OF THE

LOAD BEING TOWED. ?,

ROAD AT A
REASONABLE SPEED

C 17 . o 3
T e T
; £ 'EF . L 3
N u
| in EACH

DO NOT EXCEED 15 M.P.H.

e A e A
=3

T

" READ ALL SAFETY DECALS ON %

THIS UNIT AND SAFETY
INFORMATION IN THIS
OWNER"S MANUAL

CHECK FREQUENTLY UNTIL SEATED. [ L
i
I' {
‘ % i
8 | L [
T T b~
i
i e
!
V,,_/»%'; = [ L e
TIE ROD WRENCH TO I
T WING HEIGHT r HEA
_ Ai [ I~ i
| L b \
t L ’3\“,‘\\[
CHECK TIRE PRESSURE BEFORE OPERATION PARY
‘_L\..;ﬂ
9.5 X 15 BPLY-—-44 P.S. .
10.00 X 1S BPLY--——40 P.S. 1.
1L X 1S gPLY—--36 P.S. .
12.5L X 16 14PLY--—-S56 P.S. .
M56100-139
REV.10/96

[~




WING DEPTH

RIGHT CYLINDER
WING LIFT CENTER MASTER  WING
CYLINDER A CYLINDERS STOP
DISC GANG TINE & REEL
ADJUSTMENT7 ATTACHMENT

TONGUE \ _ : ¥~ SPRING
LEVELING - , Q. SHANK
| TURNBUCKLE \ LEFT

HITCH TONGUE

CLEVIS JACK SPRING LOADED DISC GANG |
GANG BEAM ASSEMBLY

BEARING
FRONT ARM

SPACER
SPOOL

$i

\ SCRAPER
TIE ROD BLADE




 OPERATING
~ SECTION



SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL

- ~
BE ALERT TO THE POSS‘BILITY OF PERSONAL INJURY.
THIS SYMBOL IDENTIFIES IMPORTANT SAFETY MESSAGES.
CAREFULLY READ THE MESSAGE THAT FOLLOWS.
N J)

TEN MOST COMMON HAND SIGNALS USED IN THE FIELD

START MOVE OUT MOVE
THE - OR TOWARD SLOWIT
ENGINE TAKE OFF ME DOWN
- =
» s
: P _
9 =
RAISE LOWER STOP
T}T{-IOS géR STOP THE THE THE
EQUIPMENT | EQUIPMENT ENGINE




PROTECT YOURSELF FROM CHEMICALS AND PESTICIDES
SUGGESTED PROTECTIVE GEAR: |

1. HARD HAT: Should be washable, have a brim to collect chemicals. Replace headband
if contaminated. Wash entire unit daily.

2. GOGGLES AND FACE SHIELD: Protect eyes, face. Goggles should fit snugly, comfortably.
Shield should cover entire face.

3. RESPIRATOR: To prevent inhaling of chemical dust vapors. Use canisters specified for
chemicals being used. Replace canisters as specified.

4. GLOVES: Rubber with long sleeves so cuff can be made. Unlined is best — cloth linings
are hard to wash and decontaminate.

5. APRON/SMOCK: Protects clothing from splashes, spills. Smock gives more body protection.
Wash or replace as needed.

6. COVERALLS: Wear as outer layer for easy removal, if contaminated. Tight knit, closable
at neck, wrists. Wash when contaminated.

7. RUBBER BOOTS: Protect against spills on your regular boots or shoes. Important because
leather is hard to decontaminate.

NOTE: DIRTY, CONTAMINATED OR IMPROPERLY WORN PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND
EQUIPMENT MAY BE AS BAD AS USING NO SAFETY GEAR AT ALL. FOLLOW THESE
LAUNDERING INSTRUCTIONS.

Change all clothing daily.

Keep clothing contaminated (worn while handling, applying) with pesticides separate from other
family laundry. Keep it in a plastic bag if it is not washed immediately.

Use hot water (140° Fahrenheit) and fill machine to normal full level. Do not overload clothing.
Use recommended amount of a heavy—duty phosphate—type detergent.

Dry clothing immediately after washing, preferably in an automatic clothes dryer.

PESTICIDES AND CHEMICALS CAN ENTER YOUR BODY IN SEVERAL WAYS, SO IT IS
ESSENTIAL TO WEAR A PROTECTIVE BARRIER WHILE HANDLING THEM. THE MOST
CRITICAL AREAS NEEDING PROTECTION ARE YOUR EYES, SKIN AND LUNGS.

DON'T SMOKE OR EAT UNTIL AFTER THOROUGHLY WASHING WITH SOAP AND WATER.

USE_COMMON SENSE.




SAFETY DECALS
ACAUTION

READ AND UNDERSTAND YOUR OPERATOR'S MANUAL. OBSERVE ALL CAUTION, WARNING &/OR DANGER INSTRUCTIONS AND OTHER SAFETY PRACTICES

1. Stop tractor engine and set hand brake before working on or under implement. 5. Before transporting, install wing locks, transport locks, and safety chain. The
towing vehicle must weigh more than the implement.

2. Do not allow anyone to ride on implement. Do not allow anyone on tractor except 6. Before transporting, clean off reflectors and make certain SMY emblem is

operator. clearly visible.
3. Make certain that everyone is clear before moving implement or activating any 7. Maximum transport speed is 15 MPH on best road surface.
controls that may cause movement of implement, hydraulics, or any components. 8. Store with wings and implement on ground.
4. Operate with increased caution on slopes and near ditches where there is a 9. tower wings when working on or around implement.
possibifity that the tractor or implement could overturn. 10. Regularly inspect bolts & pins in hitch, wheel hubs, cylinders & transport locks.

74-117

FAILURE TO OBSERVE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND SAFETY PRACTICES CAN CAUSE PROPERTY DAMAGE, SERIOUS BODILY INJURY, &/OR DEATH.

FAILURE OF HYDRAUUIC COMPONENTS OR ACCIDENTAL OPERATION
OF HYDRAULIC CONTROLS CAN ALLOW IMPLEMENTS OR WINGS TO
FALL AND CAUSE SERIOUS BODILY INJURY OR DEATH!

. Keep everyane clear when raising or fowering implement.

™~

Install all transport lock pins when working on or under implement.

[

. Check for adequate overhead and side-to-side clearance before
raising of lowering wings.

. Make certain all hydraulic systems are full of off and free of air
before raising or lowering wings or implement. Check operator's
mantal for detailed instructions.

CONTACT WITH A POWER LINE OR OTHER OBSTRUCTION CAN CAUSE DAMAGE,
SERIOUS BODILY INJURY OR DEATH.

BE AWAFE OF THE IMPLEMENT TRANSPOHT WIDTH AND HEIGHT. WATCH WIDTH
AND HEIGHT CLEARANCES WHEN MOVING THE IMPLEMENT.

HARAOW ATTACHMENTS WILL ADD TO TRANSPORT HEIGHT ANO WIDTH. FOR J
ER

FS

YOUR SAFETY, MEASURE OVERALL WIDTH AND HEIGHT OF THE IMPLEMENT AFTI
\INSTAUJNG HARBOWS OR ANY OTHER ATTACHMENT TO THE IMPLEMENT.

A WARNING

CYLINDERS MUST BE CHARGED WITH OIL BEFORE IMPLEMENT OR WINGS ARE
LOWERED. LOWERING WITHOUT PURGING ALL AIR FROM THE HYDRAULIC
CYLINDERS MAY RESULT IN PERMANENT AND EXTENSIVE DAMAGE.

1. Remove rod end pins from cylinders. 74-107 AMBER REFLECTOR

2. Block up rod end of cylinder to allow freedom of movement while
extending and retracting cylinder rod.

74102 /

74121

3. Cycle cylinder sufficient times to remove all air.

\74-113

\\4. Reconnect cylinder rod end pin.

A WARN I N G 74-108 RED REFLECTOR
PINCH POINT ACAUTIONW

STAY GLEAR
BOTH ROAD LOCKS MUST

THIS AREA!

!
4
i
il
1

SERIOUS PERSONAL BE IN PLACE BEFORE |
occuR ) TRANSPORTING. j

_

TO AVOID INJURY
CLOSE LOCK
VALVE BEFORE
TRANSPORTING
OR SERVICING
Escaping fluid under pressure can penetrate the skin MACHINE.

causing serious injury. Avoid the hazard by relieving INSPECT the hose assembly before each use. ctosn

pressure before disconnecting hydraulic lines. REPLACE the hose assembly immediately if: PaSITION
Tighten all connections before applying pressure.

A. The jacket of the hose appears abnormal,
Search for leaks with a piece of
cardboard. Protect hands and body
from high pressure fluids.

. You have reason 1o believe it may be abnormal.
. There is any fluid leakage.

! . The touplings are damaged.

If an accident occurs, see a doctor

immediately. Any fluid injected into
the skin must be surgically removed . The reinforcement is visible through the jacket,
within a few hours or gangrene may result. 74-276 /

. The hose is damaged or kinked.

m m o O o

7439

See page P69 in this manual for proper {ocation on implement.

02



INFORMATIVE DECALS

HUTCHINSON, KAN. ®
: 73-110

LanDsSman

74-408

See page P69 in this manual for proper location on implement.

mnn



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Do not allow anyone to operate this implement who has not been
trained in its safe operation. Read all safety decals on the
implement, and review the safety first suggestions on the back cover
of this manual to refresh your memory. Watch for the safety symbol
and read the information. This is for your own protection. If you do
not understand any safety decal or instructions in this manual,
contact your dealer for assistance.

ABOUT YOUR LANDSMAN

This Landsman Tillage tool has been designed for one—trip tillage. Hinged wing sections,
spring—loading of the disc gangs, shanks and attachments make it flexible enough to follow the
contour of most field conditions. Wings will float down 7° and up 20°. It is designed to be used for
seed bed preparation and chemical incorporation, with a maximum working depth of 6 inches. The
Landsman works best at field speeds of 5 to 7-1/2 M.P.H., however, rocky.conditions may require a
slower field speed. Horsepower requirements, will generally be 6 to 8 drawbar horsepower per foot
of cut. Krause offers several different attachments for finish tillage: five rows of spike harrows,
three rows of spikes followed by reels, three rows of tines followed by reels, and three or four rows

of tine harrows. Caution should be used in adding any other rear attachment that will add weight to
the unit.

A Caution: Adding of excess additional weight could cause frame or
axle failures resulting in loss of control during
transport.

PREPARING THE LANDSMAN FOR OPERATION

1. The wings should be down and implement lowered to the ground. All hydraulic cylinders
should be pinned and full of oil.

AQau;ign: Lower the implement to the ground before making the
following inspections. With the implement lowered,
enter the framework by stepping over, do not crawl
under the framework. If theimplementis not lowered,
any hydraulic failure could cause the implement to
drop suddenly, causing personal injury.

2. The wing locks should be in the storage position and the road lock stops pinned to the
storage brackets.

3. Check for loose bolts and tighten if needed. Check again for loose bolts after the first
half day of operation.

4. Check disc gangs for tight tie rod nuts and clinched cotter pins.

5. Check the shank locations, and attachment locations with the placement diagram to be sure
unit has been set-up properly.

6. Make sure that all grease zerk locations have been sufficiently greased. Grease zerks will
be found on the rocker shaft bearings, walking beams, wheel hubs, and hinges.

04



7. Check tire pressure. Inflate all tires: 9.5L x 15, 8-Ply to 44 P.S.I.
11L x 15, 8-Ply to 36 P.S.1.
10.00 x 15, 8-Ply to 40 P.S.I.
12.5L x 16, 14-Ply to 56 P.S.I

A Caution: Frequently check to see that the wheel lug bolts are torqued
from 90 to 95 Ft. Lbs. particularly during the inltial transport
and operation of the tillage tool. The bolts may work loose,
resulting in the loss of a wheel and subsequent loss of
control of the tractor and / or implement.

8. Check and adjust tightness of wheel bearings and walking beams before operation, after
the first week, and periodically thereafter. (See service section on page O15)

PREPARING THE TRACTOR

Read your tractor owner’s manual. It will describe safe methods of operation. Make sure your
tractor has proper added ballast, and that its hydraulic system is full of oil and working properly.
Check tractor brakes and warning lights, make sure that they are in working order.

HYDRAULIC SAFETY (PLEASE READ CAREFULLY)

If the implement hydraulic system has never been used, stored over a period of time or disassembled
for any reason, unpin the rod ends of the cylinders and support the cylinders so the rod ends will clear
frame members when fully extended. Back the tractor to the front of the implement and connect the
hydraulic hoses. Check the tractor hydraulic reservoir and make sure it is full of the manufacturer’s
. recommended oil. If you are sure the implement hydraulic hose connections are tight, begin fillingthe
i system by extending and retracting the cylinders. Hold the control lever open and pause at the end

of each stroke to bleed the air from the system. Continue the cycles until the cylinders respond with
immediate solid actuation. When you are sure the systems are free of air, pin the rod ends of the
cylinders to the implement cylinder lugs.

Warning: Escaping fluid under pressure can penetrate the skin causing serious
injury. Avoid the hazard by relieving pressure before disconnecting
hydraulic lines. Tighten all connections before applying
pressure. <
Search for leaks with a piece of cardboard. Protect
hands and body from high pressure fluids.

If an accident occurs, see a doctor immediately. Any
fluld injected into the skin must be surgically removed
within a few hours or gangrene may resuit.

AVQID
Flammable spray can be generated by heating near pressurized hydraulic hoses, resulting in
severe burns to yourself and bystanders. Do not heat by welding, or using a torch near hoses.
Hose can be accidentally cut when heat goes beyond the immediate flame area.

THE FOLLOWING WARNINGS PERTAIN TO THE MORE COMMON ABUSES OF HYDRAULIC HOSE:

1. INSPECT the hose assembly before each use.
2. REPLACE the hose assembly immediately if:

a) The jacket of the hose appears abnormal. d) The couplings are damaged.
b) You have reason to believe it may be abnormal. e) The hose is kinked or damaged.
c) There is any fluid leakage. f) The reinforcement is visible through the jacket.

3. DO NOT EXCEED the maximum recommended working pressure of the hose.
4. DO NOT KINK the hose assembly.



5. DO NOT BEND the hose assembly beyond its minimum recommended bend radius of 3.25 in.
6. DO NOT EXPOSE to temperatures in excess of 225° Fahrenheit.
7. DO NOT USE AS A STRENGTH MEMBER for pulling or lifting equipment.

A Caution: If replacing hydraulic hose, use only hose that meets
of exceeds 3,000 PSI working pressure.

IMPORTANT: REPAIR OF HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS SHOULD BE MADE BY AN
AUTHORIZED KRAUSE DEALER.

Prevent damage to trail hoses by supporting them from
the tractor with an elastic strap "A” . Avoid

having excess hose between the @
implement support "B” and the tractor

connection "C” . Either reposition the

hose farther back on the implement or Z

request a shorter hose from your dealer.

Inspect the hydraulic system for tell-tale leaks and
loose fittings. Tighten if needed. When

assembling your hydraulic system, if JIC and
O-Ring fittings and hoses are to be used, the use of a tape or liquid sealer is not necessary. MAKE
SURE a restrictor (FITTING WILL BE TAGGED) is installed in the rod end port of each wing lift cylinder.

A Caution: Air in hydraulic system will allow implement or wings
to drop suddenly.

AWarning: Do not operate the hydraulics until you have read
“Hydraulics” in the service section of this manual.

The Landsman is equipped with two separate hydraulic systems; one to control the wheels, and the
other to raise and lower the wing for transport.

Wheels -- Models 6158 Through 6182

Two master cylinders are mounted in the center on the main rocker shaft and they in turn are
connected to a slave cylinder on each wing. Each cylinder in this system is a rephasing
cylinder. This means there is an internal bypass in each cylinder that will let oil circulate when
the cylinder is extended to its maximum stroke. All four cylinders should work together. If
cylinders are out of phase, hold the tractor valve open to extend the cylinder rod. Hold vaive
open until all cylinders reach their maximum stroke, then continue to hold valve open for an
additional 20 to 30 seconds.

The wing fold cylinders are plumbed together. In some conditions, one wing may fold before the
other, this is normal. The wings will fold and unfold slowly, because of the restrictor in the rod
end of each wing cylinder. Make sure these restrictors are installed in the rod end port of the
wing fold cylinders. See pages P42-P49. If not previously filled, your hydraulic system will
require approximately: 20 Quarts / 19 Liters for Models 6158 and 6161.

24 Quarts / 22.7 Liters for Models 6164, 6167 and 6171

51 Quarts / 48 Liters for Models 6177 & 6182

Models 6150, 6152 and 6155 use 6 Quarts / 5.7 Liters. Use oil recommended by your tractor
manufacturer. Read the service section "HYDRAULIC SAFETY” on page O5 before filling the
system.

06



Disc Gangs .
The hydraulic cylinders in this system are all rephasing and each is the same size and stroke. |f
the cylinders are not moving in unison, or one cylinder is lagging behind the system is
"out—of—phase”. To rephase the cylinders simply raise the disc gangs completely and hold the
tractor lever open for 3045 seconds. This will allow oil to bypass through the rephasing
grooves in each cylinder and bring all cylinders back into phase. All cylinders should now
operate in unison. Repeat the raise-hold cycle anytime that the cylinders -are "out—of-phase”.

HITCHING AND UNHITCHING

A Caution: Do not allow any person to stand between the tractor
and the implement while backing into position.
Sudden loss of control could cause serious injury or
death to a person caught between the tractor and
implement. Tell your helper to wait until you signal that
the tractor is in park or neutral and the hand brake is
set and engine is shut off.

1. The implement must be in a raised position and road lock in place
before hitching to tractor.

2. Unpin the tractor drawbar so it can be moved from
side—to—side.

3. Adjust tongue jack to the height of tractor drawbar.

4. Back the tractor to the implement.

5. Attach clevis or tongue hitch 2 to tractor drawbar 1 with
a clevis pin 3 that fits the tractor drawbar and the clevis.
Make sure the pin is locked or bolted in place 4 to prevent @
loss.

6. Connect the hydraulic hose to the tractor.

Place tongue jack in storage position.

(1)

~

IMPORTANT: REPIN TRACTOR DRAWBAR
FOR TRANSPORT. DO NOT PIN TRACTOR
DRAWBAR FOR FIELD WORK. cart.11.1

IMPORTANT: BEFORE MOVING THE IMPLEMENT BE

SURE THAT THE LOWER ARMS OF THE THREE

POINT HITCH HAVE BEEN RAISED TO THE TOP

80) AND SECURED TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO THE

LANDSMAN CLEVIS AND TONGUE WHEN
MAKING TURNS.

cart.43

UNHITCHING LANDSMAN FROM THE TRACTOR

If the implement is not to be used for the remainder of the day, select a good parking place that will
permit the lowering of the wings. The implement should be parked in the storage position with the
exception of unpinning the rod ends of the wing cylinders. If the implement is to remain parked for
storage over a long period of time, be sure to read storage suggestions.

1. To unhitch from the implement, extend the wheel cylinders and place road locks in place.

2. Place the tractor in park or neutral and set hand brake. |If tractor and implement are on
an incline, block the center implement tires.

3. Unpin the wing locks and place straps in storage position.

My



4. Have all personnel stand clear and lower wings. - Extend wing lift cylinders to their maximum.

5. With tractor in park, turn off tractor engine and relieve any pressure that might be in the
implement hydraulic system by moving the tractor control levers back and forth; or place
lever in "float” position.

6. Lower tongue jack and adjust until hitch pin is free.

Caution: -Do not stand on or straddle a tongue when unhitching.
If attachments have been added to the rear of the
implement, it may affect the balance of the implement,
causing the tongue to come up suddenly when
unhitching.

7. Disconnect the hydraulic hoses and remove the hitch pin. The tractor may be moved away
from the parked implement.

A Warning: Escaping fluid under pressure can penetrate the skin causing serious
injury. . Avoid the hazard by relieving pressure before disconnecting
hydraulic lines. Tighten all connections before applying
pressure.

Search for leaks with a piece of cardboard. Protect
hands and body from high pressure fluids.

If an accident occurs, see a doctor immediately. Any
fluid injected into the skin must be surgically removed
within a few hours or gangrene may resulit.

Transporting

Check specification pages and be aware of the transport height and width of your model of
Landsman.

A Warning: Always use the transport road locks when
transporting the implement to prevent unit from falling
due to hydraulic failure, or accidental activation of the
operator’s controls. Lowering of the tool during
transporting could result in loss of control of
implement and / or tractor. The tractor drawbar must
always be pinned for transport.

Wing Lift (Models 6158 through 6182)
If the implement hydraulic system is full of oil, extend the rocker cylinders fully and then begin to
fold the wings.

-

AWarning: Always stand clear of the wings when raising or
lowering.

Hydraulic failure or accidental activation of the
hydraulic controls could result in serious injury to
anyone under the wings.

|

[

{

i ! FALURE OF HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS OR ACCIDENTAL OPERATION |
OF HYDRAULIC CONTROLS CAN ALLOW IMPLEMENTS OR WINGS TO

i e e -~ } FALL AND CAUSE SERIOUS BODILY INSURY OR DEATH!
i == '.'v o= @ [ | 1. Keep everyona clear when raising or lowaring implement.
H |

i

2. Install alf transport kock pins when working on or under implement.

I

| !

I / . 3. Checkfor adequats overhead and side-to-side clearance bafore
i / . raising of lowering wings.

| 7z g

|

!
i
i

4. Make certain all hydraulic systems are full of oil and free of air
-l i baetora ralsing or lowering wings of implement, Check operator's
h manual for detailed instructions.

|
|
|
|
|
kk : 74102 //
08




IMPORTANT: KEEP ALL WARNING DECALS CLEAN AND IN PLACE AT ALL TIMES. DECALS MUST BE
REPLACED IF THEY ARE DESTROYED, MISSING, ; o3 g

PAINTED OVER, OR DAMAGED SO THAT THEY CAN
NO LONGER BE READ.

Models 6158 - 6171:
When the wing lift cylinders are fully
retracted, place the slotted end of the wing
lock straps onto the pin extending through
the side plates. Retain the lock straps in
place with Klik Pins. (Make sure lock
straps are unpinned before extending
cylinders to lower wings)

Models 6177 - 6182:
Fully raise the wings and close the
transport lock valve. '

Road Locks
After the wings are fully folded and locked
on a winged model, walk in from the side
of the unit and place a road lock on each center rocker hydraulic cylinder rod.

Retain it in place by inserting the pin provided under the cylinder rod.

WING LOCK

Caution: Be aware of wing shank locations. Serious
head injury can result from walking into a
shank or point.

STORAGE
BRACKET

STORAGE -- When road
locks are not in use, fasten
them to the brackets
provided. w

ROAD LOCK

NOTE: A safety chain, SMV emblem, and a light kit
were furnished as standard equipment with
your implement. Make sure they are in
place, clean and in working order.

Transport Safety

Insert the ASAE Slow-Moving-Vehicle (SMV) emblem into the bracket provided. The emblem
is to be mounted point up, in a plane perpendicular to the direction of travel £10°. It shall be
placed centrally at the rear of the vehicle unobscured, and 2’ to 6’ (0.61 to 1.8m) above the
ground, measured from the lower edge of the emblem. The SMV emblem should be wiped
clean before entering the road or highway.

A Danger: Do not exceed 15 m.p.h. in transport on best surface. Exceeding
this speed can result in failure in wheel hubs or spindles and loss
of control of implement and/or tractor. Do not tow this implement
if its weight exceeds 1-1/2 times the weight of the towing unit. Pin
tractor drawbar to prevent side sway during tranport.

(@]e]



Depth Of Disc Blades
The depth of the disc blades can be changed by turning the SPRING SUPPORT SCREW
counter-clockwise to increase depth and clockwise to decrease depth. The tie rod wrench can
be used to make this adjustment. The disc blades should be run deep enough to cut trash and
level the ridges from previous tillage operations. Adjust each gang as necessary. Larger gangs
and those in the tractor tracks may require more spring pressure than other gangs. To check
the depth of each gang, measure between the disc blade and the bottom of the frame.

When operating the hydraulic disc gangs in the fully raised position, you have the potential to
trip the gang weldment up and into contact with the main and wing frame members. There is
minimal clearance between the scraper bar and the frame members of the machine. If you
contact a large obstacle in the field (i.e. rocks) that requires the gangs to trip further damage will
occur to the scraper bar.

| X' AS COMPARED | ( l
DISTANCE | TO SWEEP HEIGHT &) e
T 4" ABOVE “
7" o' ABOVE 29
9" EVEN
2-Piece
M6100-12 K-Tine
Scrapers

Each scraper can be adjusted. For most conditions, the
scraper blade should be positioned so that the scraper
blade is touching on the disc blade surface.

Sweeps
Ten inch sweeps with 47° stem angle are standard with
C-Shanks and 2 Piece K-Tines.

Twelve inch sweeps with 47° stem angle are standard on

XT270 shanks. 1/8" OR
TOUCHING

Placing a wedge washer in the top hole on the shank will
change a 47° sweep to a 43° sweep. NOTE: Use of a
wedge washer (part #3127-25-3) is normally not needed.

Use the wedge washer in the lower hole on the shank to change a 43° sweep to a 47° sweep if
operating in extremely hard ground or if excessive shank mark is noticed.

cart.45

PART #4100-0-9
SHANK EXTENDER

<

CHANGES 47° TO 43° CHANGES 43° TO 47° LOWERS DEPTH 1*

PART #3127-25-3
WEDGE WASHER

PART #3127-25-3
WEDGE WASHER

Shank extenders (part #4100-0-9) are for use on C-Shanks and K-Tines, located in back of
the tractor tires. Their use allows sweeps to run deeper and relieve some of the soil compaction
caused by the tractor.

012



Working Depth

The working depth of your Landsman is controlled by the remote cylinder control lever of the
tractor. The wheels will act a gauge wheels to regulate working depth. For uniform working
depth of the soil, carry some weight on the wheels at all times. Maximum C-Shank and
2-Piece K-Tine working depth is 6 inches. Incorporating chemicals may require high field
speeds, but high -speed-may make it difficult to attain desired depth. Disc gangs, cultivator
shanks, and rear attachments are spring protected; however, when working in extremely rocky
conditions field speeds should be reduced.

Hydraulic Depth Control STRIKER
The STOP VALVE controls the unit depth.
When a depth change is required, loosen the
knob and slide the striker closer to the valve
to decrease depth or further away to
increase depth. Moving the striker 3/8”
will effect actual depth by 1”. Tighten the
knob securely, but do not use a wrench or
excessive force on the knob. If the unit
depth varies during field operation, see problem
solving section in this manual. STOP

Flexibility VALVE

ALWAYS WORK WITH THE WINGS DOWN: Major damage may occur to shanks and frame
members if used with the wings up. For maximum flexibility, make sure the wing hydraulic
cylinders are fully extended after the wings are down.

M6100-15
Revised 9/95

When working terraced ground, place the wing up on the terrace, not down over the terrace as
the wing is limited in its downward movement, but not as much in its upward movement.

} rU/
R CORRECT | H

DOWN FLEX e
NEVER OPERATE WITH i OPERATE WITH WING UP ON
WING DOWN OVER TERRACE i TERRACE TO PREVENT DAMAGE

cart.7

Turning In The Field
Short turns at working depth may result in driving the outside shanks deeper into the ground,
causing damage to shanks or frame members. If short turns must be executed, raise the
implement out of the ground and complete the turn before engaging the tool for further tiiling.

When lifting the implement completely out of the ground, hold the tractor hydraulic valve open
for a second or two to resynchronize the slave cylinders.

IMPORTANT: 4-WHEEL DRIVE TRACTORS CAUSE SEVERE SIDE STRAIN
ON TONGUE AND CLEVIS UNLESS THE DRAWBAR IS ALLOWED SOME SWING
DURING FIELD OPERATION. DRAWBAR MUST BE PINNED FOR TRANSPORT.

Field Speed
While high field speeds of around 6-1/2 M.P.H. may be recommended for weed killing purposes
in light soil and shallow depth, a slower speed is recommended for heavy soils and deep work.
Slower speed will also add life to points and sweeps.

013



Hydraulic Disc Gangs M6100-121

The hydraulic cylinders can vary the depth of the disc blades from even
with the sweeps to 5" above the sweeps. The disc blades will cut
residue and level ridges at the correct depth. The spring around the
barrel of the cylinder allows the disc gang to flex when contacting
: obstructions or uneven field conditions. When
adjusting the depth of the gangs do not set the
cylinders with more than 1-1/2” of additional
spring compression. This will provide
adequate preload for most field conditions.
See illustration to the right.

NOTE: If the disc gangs are fully raised
and strike a large obstacle (i.e.
rocks), the gang beam can be
forced to trip into contact with the
frame members causing possible

FRONT VIEW damage.

M6100-122

A SIGHT GAUGE is provided to indicate the relative depth of the disc gang. This can be installed
on any cylinder that is convenient to view from the tractor. See illustration to the left.

STORAGE SUGGESTIONS

Make sure transport road locks are in place. Coat the blades and hydraulic cylinder shafts with rust
preventative during extended periods of storage. Cylinder rods may be unpinned and the cylinders
retracted to protect the polished surface of the cylinder rods.

For added safety lower the unit to the ground during long periods of storage. Inspect the unit for
worn or damaged parts and replace as needed to avoid delays the next season.

GENERAL INFORMATION

If problems are encountered in the field, and the operator requires aid or a possible remedy for the
problem, a special section has been added at the end of the Operating Section in this manual called
"Possible Remedies For Field Problems” see pages 021 - 022.

SERVICING

General Maintenance

All bolts should be checked and tightened after the first half day’s operation and periodically
thereafter. Torque wheel bolts from 90 to 95 Ft. Lbs.

Check disc gang tie rods frequently. To tighten, attach five foot pipe over tie rod wrench handle.
Tighten the nut to 1,000 Ft. Lbs. by applying approximately 200 Ibs. of weight to the end of the
five foot pipe.

LEFT SIDE VIEW

A Caution: Be sure gang is locked with a tie rod wrench on the
opposite end before force is applied.

Lubrication

gh  The initial lubrication of all grease fittings will assure long life and satisfactory performance
from the implement. Use a multi-purpose type grease at all grease zerk locations after
each 24 hours of operation. Rocker shaft bearing clamps will accept grease more
efficiently if the whole unit is lowered to the ground with the weight of the unit removed
from the wheels. Other points of lubrication are: wing hinges, walking tandem bearings,
and wheel hubs. Disc gang bearings should be greased with a high quality
multi-purpose type grease after each use and after long periods of storage. FLUSH
ROLLING REELS WITH GREASE DAILY.

014



A For Your Safety: When lubricating or adjusting your Landsman,
watch for obstructions or protrusions. Lower
implement to the ground and enter framework by
stepping over. DO NOT walk on tires.

Wheel Bearings
Grease wheel bearings every 24 hours of use. Check for excessive end play each time that the
bearings are greased. Once a year, clean and repack the wheel bearings with EP#2 Grease.
Replace seals each time that the bearings are removed. Replace any worn or damaged parts.
Use light oil on the seal surface and use exireme care when pushing seal over the spindle.
Install outer bearings, flat washer, and slotted nut. Then back off nut from 1 to 2 slots until hub
turns freely without end play. Secure nut with clinched cotter pin.

Walking Beam
Grease the walking beam every 24 hours of use. When greasing the bearings, lower the unit
onto the points or sweeps and raise the walking beams off the ground. Check each walking
beam for any slack in the pivot bearings. When slack is found, tighten the axle nut until slack is
eliminated and tighten 5 to 10 Ft. Lbs. of preload on the bearings. DO NOT BACK THE AXLE
NUT OFF. Check, clean, and repack the walking beam bearings each year in a procedure that
is similar to that of wheel bearings.

Disc Gangs
Refer to the Assembly Section of this manual when replacing the blades, bearings or spools.
Use the same procedure as described when setting up a new unit. Leave bearing bolts one
turn loose until bearing arms are in place on the frame. Tighten tie rod to 1,000 Ft. Lbs.
Tighten one bearing arm to the frame then tighten its bearing bolts. Make sure the other
bearing arm top plate is parallel with the bottom of the frame before tightening its U Bolts.
Tighten other bearing bolts.

A Danger: Due to their sharpness and weight, serious injury can be inflicted
by disc blades and gangs if not handled safely\\% N
Watch for unsafe conditions. Keep [ wormas | -

)

co-workers safety in i W\Jr T

mind. Sh.O‘:lld g?}(ﬁzs:rgoigcfns i \ 3

personal |n]ury SQUARE BEFORE ASSEMBLY U/é CED}L?\I% ;\\ ‘z
o~

occur, have > i

. BE SURE THE BEARING ARM FITS FLAT
medical treatment AGAINST THE GANG BEFORE TIGHTENING
administered immedlately.

THE U-BOLTS.
cart.25

Spring Shank Repair (3127-25-0B)
Check spring shanks periodically for loose
bolts and nuts, at this time check for broken
springs.

To replace a broken spring first attach a (part
#4122-0-14) Winch Bracket to the upper
sweep bolt, attach a chain or cable winch to
this bracket and around the cultivator frame.
Pull up on shank until roll pin is free.

M6100-16

015



M6100-17 : M6100-18

Remove roll pin, lower shank and replace broken spring.
Guide spring rod through slot in the mounting channel with a screwdriver.

Replace Square Washer and Roll Pin. Remove the winch and the 4122-0-14 winch bracket;
store bracket on a spring shock clamp bolt.

Repair Parts
Refer to the Assembly Section of this owner’s manual when repairing or replacing parts, and
follow the same procedure as used when assembling a new unit. Reverse this procedure for
disassembly. The Parts Section of this manual will show a breakdown of assemblies, location of
parts and part numbers.

it is recommended that KRAUSE replacement parts be used. KRAUSE PARTS WERE
DEVELOPED AND TESTED FOR THESE IMPLEMENTS.

A Caution: Replacement tires for the center section must have a
minimum capacity of 4,784 Ibs. at 10 m.p.h. for Models
6177 and 6182. Models 6167, 6171 require 3,700 Ibs. at
10 m.p.h. Models 6158, 6161 and 6164 require 2,850
Ibs. Model 6150 requires 2,850 Ibs. with single tires.
Models 6150, 6152 and 6155 require 2,320 Ibs. with
walking beams.

A Danger: The wing mounted shanks and
points can cause serious injury
to anyone that gets too close.
Never under any circumstances
should anyone be allowed to
work under a wing that is in
the raised position.

LOWER YOUR
Q WINGS FIRST

cart.1

016




A Caution: Explosive separation of a tire and rim parts can cause
serious injury or death.

Always maintain the correct
tire pressure. Do not inflate
the tires above the
recommended pressure.
Inspect tires and wheels
daily. Do not operate
with low pressure, cuts,
bubbles, damaged rims
or missing lug bolts and nuts.

TEST PROCEDURE TO LOCATE INTERNAL LEAKING
IN A REPHASING SYSTEM

AFor Your Safety: Be sure to read and understand all of the
hydraulic safety information on pages 05-06 of this
manual.

1. Lower the unit until the disc blades and shanks are 4” to
5" above the ground, engage the depth valve and move the
tractor lever to "float” position.

2. Measure the Ierigth of the rocker cylinders and record those
lengths.

3. Allow the unit to sit for a period of time until there is a
measurable change in one or all of the cylinder lengths.
This may require an hour or two (preferably overnight).

4. Measure the length of each cylinder again and note whether
or not the cylinder extended or retracted.

5. Match your results to one of the six case studies shown
on the following pages to locate the leak.



CASE 1:

CASE 2:

Field Symptom:
Probable Causes:
‘Test Results:

Location of Leak:

TRACTOHJ

VALVE

Model 6150, 6152 or Model 6155 will not maintain set depth
Tractor valve leak

(See page O17) The cylinders are retracting or extending
IF the cylinders are extending in the field, it is the tractor.

IF the cylinders are retracting it could be either the depth valve or
cylinder piston leak.

Qe e

LEAK

DEPTH
VALVE
LEAK

/I\-
PISTON

2
v
PISTON
SEAL SEAL
{ EAK { EAK

Field Symptom:

Probable Causes:

Test Results:

Location of Leak:

TRACTOR VALVE/—D—-\
/
DEPTH VALVE
LEAK

a

LEFT WING
CYLINDER

Wing Model Landsman will not maintain set depth

(A) Depth valve leak
(B) Tractor valve leak

M6100-19

(See page O17) All cylinders are retracting or extending at the
same rate.

IF all cylinders are extending in the field at the same rate, the tractor
valve is leaking. IF all the cylinders are retracting at the same rate,
the leak in the depth valve. i

Al Al

Y

LEFT MAIN FRAME
CYLINDER

RIGHT MAIN FRAME
CYUINDER

BIGHT WING
CYLINDER

M6100-20

018



CASE 3:

Probable Causes:
Test Results:
Location of Leak:

LEAK: -
_\ e

g

T

RETRACT

LEFT WING
CYLINDER

CASE 4: Field Symptom:
Probable Causes:

Test Results:

Location of Leak:

e \

3

Field Symptom:

Left wing lowering as the unit is pulled through the field

(A) Left wing cylinder piston leaks

(See page O17) Left cylinder retracts, all others do not change.
Left wing rocker cylinder piston seal leak.

11

LEFT MAIN FRAME RIGHT MAIN FRAME RIGHT WING
CYLINDER CYLINDER CYLINDER
M6100-21

Left wing raising as unit is pulled through the field
(A) Left main frame piston seal leak.

(See page 017) Left wing cylinder extends, all other cylinders
retract.

Left main frame rocker cylinder piston seal leak.

7K

38

5

T T !

l RETRACT RETRACT RETRACT
EXTEND
LEFT WING LEFT MAIN FRAME BIGHT MAIN FRAME RIGHT WING
CYLINDER CYLINDER CYLINDER CYLINDER

M6100-22



CASE 5:

Probable Causes:
Test Results:

Location of Leak:

Field Symptom:

Right wing lowering as the unit is pulled through the field

(A) Right wing cylinder piston leaks

(See page 017) Right wing cylinder retracts, all other cylinders do

not change.

Right wing rocker cylinder piston seal leak.

11

1 T

RETRACT

LEFT WING
CYLINDER

CASE 6. Field Symptom:

Probable Causes:
Test Results:

Location of Leak:

RETRACT

LEFT MAIN FRAME

CYLINDER

RIGHT MAIN FRAME
CYUN

H_l;/— LEAK

RIGHT WING
DER CYLINDER

M6100-23

Right wing raising as unit is pulled through the field

(A) Right main frame piston seal leak.
(See page O17) Right wing cylinder extends, all other cylinders

retract.

Right main frame rocker cylinder piston seal leak.

]

—

n
r

RETRACT

RETRACT

| /

LEFT WING
CYLINDER

X

!

EXTEND
LEFT MAIN FRAME RIGHT MAIN FRAME RIGHT WING
CYLINDER CYLINDER CYLINDER
M6100-24

020



POSSIBLE REMEDIES FOR FIELD PROBLEMS

| PROBLEM | POSSIBLE CAUSE SUGGESTED REMEDY
Excessive speed Reduce speed
Front of unit is not level Adjust tongue .
Leaving center ridge Disc too close to center Tt?ﬁgad apart. More pressure on reel or
Center shank missing Replace.

Furrow on outside

Outside of wing too fow

Readjust eyebolt to level wing.

Some shanks out of place or missing

Readjust position or replace

Wing wheels out of phase with center
wheels

Rephase

Outside too shallow

Outside of wing too high

[ Readjust eyebolt to level wing.

-
Wing will not flex down

Wing lift cylinder not completely extended

Wing wheels out of phase with center

Bent shank

Straighten or replace

wheels Rephase
Not level from front—to—rear with uneven Tongue not adjust properly Readjust tongue leveling ]
penetration Tire not same size Replace with same size and ply tire N
. . . Uneven tire PS! Check tire PS!
Center section not leve! from side—to—side : . . .
Tire not same size Replace with same size and ply tire
Wet conditions Allow to dry if possible
Plugging (Disc - i '
gging (Disc) Wom or improper adjustment of scraper Readjust scraper
blade
Wet conditions Allow to dry if possible
Straw is draggin Work deeper
Plugging (Shanks) 999 P : |
» Recheck shank spacing
Shanks positioned wrong |
Relocate shank
. , Wet conditions Allow to dry if possible
Plugging (Tines & Reels) L : : :
Reel not turning Eheck bearing; rock or trash lodged in reel
Loose sweep bolts Tighten boits or replace if missing
improper shank spacing or wrong positioL Check placement page; relocate shanks
Bent or lost sweep J Replace sweep B
o Check front-to—rear leveling and side-to-
Excessive ridges Frame ot level _\ side leveling. See page 010

Sweeps with old residue will cause soil
build-up and prevent necessary scouring
for even soil flow

| Remove trash and residue. Clean
Landsman after operation. Use rust

preventative before storage

|

Implement will not penetrate

Incorrect setting of depth stop

Readjust stop for desired depth

Ground too hard

Wait for better conditions

Disc blades dull
L

Replace or sharpen disc blades

Sweeps have wrong angle
Excessive field speed

Use correct stem angle. See page 012

Slow down

IMPORTANT: DO NOT REMOVE SHANKS OR WORK WITH WINGS UP.




PROBLEM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

SUGGESTED REMEDY

Disc gang does not revolve

Obstruction in disc gang

Check for rocks, mud, roots, efc.

Scrapers adjusted too tight against blade

Readjust scrapers. See page 012

Seized bearing

Replace

Plugging at bearing

Try removing scraper at this location

Disc blades have excessive wobble

Tie rod nut loose

Retorque tie rod nut to 1,000 Ft. Lbs.

Wheels have excessive wobble

Loose wheel bolts

Immediately stop and torque wheel bolts to
90 - 95 Ft. Lbs.

Loose spindle nut

Tighten nut until tight; then back off 1 slot

Walking beam loose

Readjust bearings

Replace bearings in walking beam

Inadequate transport clearance

Low tractor drawbar height

Tractor with unusually low drawbar. Adjust
tongue leveling jack for clearance

Wings too deep

Shorten wing eyebolt

Wing will not raise to field position

Plugged restrictor

Relieve hydraulic pressure. Remove
restrictor from rod end and check the
orifice for foreign material. Replace
restrictor.

Insufficient hydraulic pressure

Check tractor hydraulic system

Wings will not lower to field position

Plugged restrictor

Relieve hydraulic pressure. Remove
restrictor from rod end and check orifice for
foreign material. Replace restrictor.

Wings are locked with pins

Remove both wing lock straps

Hose couplers not locked into tractor
disconnect socket

Check hydraulic hose connector

Models 6177-6182 , transport valve
closed

Open valve

Implement will not lower to field position

Road locks engaged

Disengage both road locks

Hose couplers not locked into tractor
disconnect socket

Check hydraulic hose connector

Oil not flowing through system

Plugged line of cylinder port. Depth control
poppet valve not open. Depth valve not
plumbed correctly.

Depth stop striker in wrong position

Readjust depth stop

Implement continually settling or going
deeper

Hydraulic system

Replace poppet valve seal. Check for
leaks in system. Instalf new cylinder seal
kit in faulty cylinder. See cylinder page in
Parts Section in this manual.

Tractor tracks evident behind unit

Compaction of soil

Remove excess tractor weight

Wait for drier field conditions

Install shank extenders to fracture deeper

compaction
|

Add additional shanks in tractor tracks

022



HYDRAULIC DISC GANG PROBLEM SOLVING:

NOTE: THE NUMBER 1 CAUSE OF HYDRAULIC CYLINDER FAILURE IS

CONTAMINATED OIL.

To evaluate any cylinder problems, begin by repeating the raise~hold cycle several times to insure
that all air is bled from the system. Then raise the disc gangs and lower the unit until the sweeps
are at field operating depth. Lower the disc gangs and compress the cylinder springs approximately
1-1/2”. Allow the unit to sit for a period of time until there is a noticeable change in the amount that

the springs are compressed.

All cylinders are retracting or extending at the same rate

CASE_1: Test Results:
Field Symptom:  Depth of all disc gangs change during field usage.
Probable Causes: Lock valve leak
CASE 2: Test Results: 1 or more cylinders settle back other cylinders hold springs
compressed.
Field Symptom: 1 or more disc gangs change depth and are repeatedly
out—of-phase with other disc gangs.
Probable Causes: Cylinder piston leak in cylinder(s) that settle back. -
CASE 2: Test Results: Unable to operate disc gang cylinders.

Probable Causes:

(a) Hoses are not coupled to tractor properly
(b) Hoses not routed correctly between cylinders
(c) Restrictor fitting in 1st cylinder plugged.






25-126 15 REQD
(PANDUIT STAY STRAP) 4200-170-0

LIGHT KIT

STORAGE
RECEPTACLE

62-417 2 REQD
(1/4NC x 1°GDS HHCS)
64-100 2 REQD
(1/47LOCK WASHER)

63-100 2 REQD
(1/47NC NUD)

4200-85-5

PLUG
STORAGE 63-106 4 REQD
BRACKET (1/2°NC NUT)

64-107 4 REQD
(1/27 LOCK WASHER) |

B, 4200-170-1
(& 2 REQD

79-385 2 REQD
(SINGLE FACE
RED LIGHT)

(LIGHT BRACKET MOUNT)

REAR

61-216 2 REQD

79-394 2 REQGD !
(1/2° DIA U-BOLT)

(DUAL FACE
AMBER LIGHT)

M4200-127
REV.1/399

P1



MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY

M&150-1
REV.3/38

1

h 717951 il

FOR MODELS - 6150, 6152, 6155
" Part Description | Qty. |[ltem

Left Mdiﬁ"Ff-amg Weldment

Part Numbe(” A"

6112-1-0A

i

6112-2-0A

6112-35-0

| 8i12-40-0A_

6112-0-1

DN iWiN
: R i

* 6155—450—1:

6127-25-0

' Right Main Frame Weldment
Frame Connector Weldment

‘Front Connector Weldment
 Shank Box - 34" Long

4100-961-1 | Beam - 110" Long

" Part Number |

Part Descr/'ptiorl“i“ T

22 64-107

¢ 1/2" STD. Lock Washer

23| 64-110

. 5/8” STD. Flat Washer

_;i_;{mg_; —_
i : H
[}
S~

26 | 62-421

64-109  5/8" STD. Lock Washer

25|  63-109 | 5/8NC Hex Nut

34N x2' GDB Cap Screw

“Beam - 160" Long

27 62-203

' 3/aNC x 4-1/2°GD5 Cap Screw | 4

. 'jﬁéﬁb‘a Wrench Weldment

28 64-113

| 3/4” STD. Flat Washer

6150-454-0

Elﬁfélamp Weldment

29 64-112

| 3/4” STD. Lock Washer

T

wWlim |~

10

= 4122-60-0

One Shank Extension Widmnt

30 63-112

i 3/4NC Hex Nut

6112-42-0

“Two Shank Extension Widmnt

3 62-207

3/4NC x 5-1/2" GD5 Cap Screw | 4

4200-42-0

12

13 |
o
-
2
-t
e
o

20| 63
2

TR

_6115-35-0
_6115-36-0
4515-59-0

| 4515591

Ta-144
62-131

Two Shank Extension Widmnt
Left Four Shank Extension
Right Four Shank Extension |
Lamp Bracket Assembly
' Lamp Bracket ' ‘
Socket I_‘a'rhp‘ Bkacket - ' ‘
7/16NC x 1” Carriage Bolt |
e et
7/16” STD. Lock Washer '\
| 1/2NC x5 GD5 Cap Screw |
| 1/2NCHexNut |
| 1/2"STD. Flat Washer |

I
[+
)

 62-439

; 5/8NC x 5" GD5 Cap Screw

62-330

1134 ] 62-566

| 5/8NC x 6-1/2°GD5 Cap Screw

~5/8NC x 5-1/2'GD5 Cap Screw |

IS
% | 61-207

38| 99-192

- 3/4” DIA. U-Bolt
36|  61-207 . 34"DIA U-Bolt
37 ~ 6150-454-0 . Box Clamp Weldment

~ ~ Owner’s Manual Storage Tube |

i . H
rinvivid oo

39 25-1163

Hose Clamp_

40 | 5250-175-0 SMV Sign Assm. & Hardware

|

[P S

" Used on Model 6150 ONLY

: ! ! : t : 1
[
w

D

o)
N

~ Used on Model 6162 ONLY
Used on Model 6155 ONLY




MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY

USE FRONT HOLES
FOR SPRING SHANKS

USE REAR HOLES
FOR K-TINES

REV.9/98
M6150-2

FOR MODELS - 6158, 6161, 6164 : 9/98

item Part Number " "Part Description PattNumber |~ PartDescripon [ Qly.

Q
<
5
I3

""" 1| 6118-1-0B | Main Frame Weldment 16 | 62-566 | 5/8NC x5-1/2'GD5 Cap Screw | 2
2 | 6127-25-0 | Tie Rod Wrench Weldment 17 | 64-110 | 58 STD. Flat Washer | 4 |

3! 6158-455-1 | Beam - 103" Long 18 | 64-109  !'5/8"STD. Lock Washer 4

4| 4122-60-0 | One Shank Extension Widmt. 19 | 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut |4

| 6150-454-0 | Box Clamp Weldment 20 | 62-203 | 3/4NC x 4-1/2’'GD5 Cap Screw | 4

T 4515-59-0 Lamp Bracket Assembly 21| 64-113 | 3/4°STD.FlatWasher | 8
6| 4515-59-1 | lampBracket | 1 || 22| 64-112 | 34" STD. LockWasher |
7| 74-144 Socket Lamp Bracket 23 | 3/4NC Hex Nut

L 1/BNPT x45° Zerk
1 25| 65-101 | 1/8NPTSTD. Zerk
| 26| 61-232  3/4" DIA. U-Bolt

27 | 62-301 | 3/aNC x 8" GD5 Cap Screw |

T8 | 131 | 7H6NCx 1" CapScrew |
o eat04 | TMeNCHexNat |
10| 64105 7716 STD. Lock Washer
i | e24ss | 1NCxSGDS CapSorew |

0N
(=]
(=]
;b
1
[\
(5]
n

_d2 ea-to7 | iRNCHexNat | i 28| 6300-410-4 | BotPlte
13| 64-108 1/2" STD. Flat Washer 1 29| 99-192 Owner’s Manual Canister

~ 25-1163 | Hose Clamp

14 | 64-107 | 1/2" STD. Lock Washer 30 | 25-1163 | HoseClamp
81| 5250-175-0 | SMV Sign Assm. w/Hardware

15| 62563 | 5/BNCxB'GDS CapSorew |

; i : ' . .
PN = e e e e e (PN | | .
; ! i : : . ; :
: : i : i )
N
w

Py o R
I b 3 CHE NS CRY CEP N e e

I

P3



REV.9/98
M&6150-3

P4



MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY

P5

. FOR MODELS - 6167, 6171, 6177, 6182 9/98
| Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1| 6127-4-0B Right Main Frame Weldment B 1
2 6127-5-0B Left Main Frame Weldment o 1
3| 6127-1-0 | Rear Main Frame Weldment a 1
4 6127-40-0B Center Gang Hinge Weldment I
5 6127—42—0A“f“ Frame Connector Weldrrient I _“1““7"]
6 6127-455-1 | Beam - 133" Long 1 1
7 6127-25-0 Tie Rod Wrench Weldment N
8 4122-60-0 ' One Shank Extension Weldment - T2
4515-59-0 Lamp Bracket Assembly o 1
9 4515-59-1 ] Lamp Bracket 1
10 |  74-144 Socket Lamp Bracket 11
11 62-131 7/16NC x 1" Carriage Bolt 1
12 63-104 7/16NC Hex Nut 1
13 64-105 7/16” STD. Lock Washer I
14 62-352 1/2NC x5-1/2" GD. 5 Cap Screw 1 47
5 eot07 [UANGHexNaf Ty
16 64-108 ) 1/2” STD. Flat Washer 1
17| 64-107 | 1/2"STD. Lock Washer -
18| 62-606 | 1NC x 16" Machine Bolt 2
19| 62-269 | INCx 14" MachineBolt - 2
20| 64-119 | 1" STD. Flat Washer ] 1.8
21, 64-118 1 STD Lock Washer S o e
22 63-117 - [INC Hex Nut - 4
231 62-210 | 3/ANCx6"GD.5Cap Screw 4
24 62-421 “3/4NC x 2" GD. 5 Cap Screw 7 - a4
25 62-207 | 3/4NC X 5- 1/2” GD. 5 Cap Screw - 4
26 | 671—1153 "3/{{:STD Flat Washer o - o 4
e . ,,3/4” 7D, Look Washer R
28| 63-112 | 3/4NC Hex Nut I 28
29| 62566 | 5/BNCx5-1/2"GD.5 Cap Screw o 2
30 | 64-110 5/8” STD. Flat Washer - ) 2
31 64-109  5/8” STD. Lock Washer ' 4
32| 63-109 | 58NCHexNut 4
33| 62-613 | 5/8NC x 10" GD. 5 Cap Screw - 2
34| 6167- i154 O B N_NBOX Clamp Weldment - . 2
35  65-100 1/8NPT x45° Zerk N 4
36 6—5'—;1_07 - 1/8NPT STD. Zerk - - 2
37| 62-224 | 3/4NCx 10" MachineBot 4
38| 6167-0-2 ‘Bolt Plate - i B B
39| 61-232 | 3/4’DIA.U-Bolt i ] 2
40| 6150-454-0 | Box Clamp | ‘ 2
41 '1 - 62-212 | 3/4NC x 6- 1]2;"'Cap Screw 8
42 99-192 ‘Owner’s Manual Storage Canister J 1
43 25-1163 Hose Clamp b
44| 5250-175-0 | SMV Sign and Hardware Sack (Includes Items 44 and 45) 1




REV 10/94
M6100-26

P6



CENTER ROCKER

P7

 FOR MODELS - 6150, 6152, 6155 1/97
" [ltem | Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 6121-75-0 Spring Link Assembly 1
2 63-128 ~ 1-1/2NC Slotted Nut . ) T
3 64-129 1-1/2” STD. Flat Washer - 2
a4 76-164 | Spring o R
5 2426-35-1 N Trunnion - T
6 62-237 1NC x 3" Cap Screw 1
7 53-102 Wear Bushing o 3
8 62-234 1NC x 2" Cap Screw 1
9 60-617 3/8" DIA. X 2-1/2" Roll Pin 1
10| 6121-76-0 Link Weldment o 1
11| 65-101 1 1/8NPT Zerk S - 3
12| 65-103 | 1/4NPT Zerk S ) B 2
13| 62-210 | 3/4NC x 6” GD.5 Cap Screw B o 4
14|  1112-0- 7A | Rocker Shaft Clamp o 2
15, 62-169 | 5/8NC x 2" GD.5 Cap Screw 4
16 6112-11-1 Lug o o 1
17 64-109 | 5/8” STD. Lock Washer N I TN
18 | 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 12
) _19_ 6112 11 -0 V—ﬁ Lug Weldment T - _1“
20! 6112-10- O | Main Rocker Weldment o o 1
A-2N1N 65 -1“1"0 T 1/8" Drlve Zerk R S - o B 2 i
22 63-112 ~ |3/ANCHexNut 12
23| 64-112 | 3/4”STD. Lock Washer ) ) T 12
24|  4122-0- 8A | Rocker Bearing ) 2
;245_ I 53 _162T ” Wear Sleeve 7 R - o | 47
26| 62-339 | 5/8NC x4-1/2" GD.5 Cap Screw 8
271  6127-89-0 'Wing Cylinder Lug Assembly ) i o
28| 595-0-11 | Rocker Bearing Plate B i -
29| 6127-86-0 | Cylinder Bracket Weldment I
- 36‘ 62—237 S 1NC x 3" Cap SCFGW S MT—W
31| 64-118 | 1" STD. Lock Washer o T 4
g "'éé""i"i?”"" R T e i ;
"33 6136 87 0 | Cylinder Bracket Link Weldment S )
34 62-421 "'""'"'“3/4NCx2" GD.5 Cap Screw - ) a0
35| 6124 17- O ) Road Lock Assembly ' R - 2
. 36  60-103 | 5/16" DIA. PT.0. Pin . 1
l37 - 6124-17-1 " Road Lock | .
.38 44-107 " Threaded Bumper 2
" 39 63-102 '3/8NC Hex Nut - R o
40 74-365 ~ Road Lock Decal ) ’ N 1
41 64-113 3/4” STD. Flat Washer 8
42‘§2-é67 - 3/4NC X 5 -1/2° GD.5 Cap. Screw S 4




<
PR

/>

£~

N N

> -

REV.9/98
MG100-28

P8



CENTER ROCKER

P9

"~ FOR MODELS - 6158, 6161, 6164 9/98
| Item Part Number Part Description Qty. |
1 6121-75-0 Spring Link Assembly 1
2 63-128 1-1/2NC Slotted Nut o - 1
3 64-129 1-1/2" STD. Flat Washer 2
4 76-164 Spring ) ) >
5| 2426-35-1 Trunnion ]
6 62-237 1NC x 3” Cap Screw 1
7 53-102 Wear Bushing T 3
8 62-234 1NC x 27 Cap Screw I 1 1h
9| 60-617 3/8" DIA. x 2-1/2" Roll Pin 1
10 6121-76-0 Link Weldment o '
11 65-101 1/8NPT Zerk - o 8
12 6118-10-0 Main Rocker Weldment 1
13 53-102 Wear Sleeve - N 4
14 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut o 8
15| 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer o - 8
16 62-195 3/4NC x 2-1/2" GD.5 Cap Screw“ I Ty
17 62-250 1NC x 6-1/2” Cap Screw S R - T
18| 2145-0-16 Rocker Shaft Clamp Half '8
19 777‘6127 86- 0 CyImder Bracket Weldment - I M:? i ,
20| 62-237  [1NCx3” Cap Screw V'
21| 64-118 | 1" STD. Lock Washer - 12
22 63-117 ~ | {NCHex Nut - 12
23 i 6136 87- 0 Cylmder Bracket L|nk Weldment - 1 ‘24
24| 62-421 | 3/ANCx2 GD.5 Cap Screw o4
25 64-119 | 1" STD. Flat Washer 8
26 |  6124-17-0 Road Lock Assembly 2
27 60-103 ~ 5/16” DIA. PT.0. Pin 1
28| 6124-17-1 Road Lock 1
- 29 44-107 Threaded Bumpe_rgg - . ) 7 ) 72
30 63-102 3/8NC Hex Nut o 2
31 74-365 Road Lock Decal B . 1
32 65-102 1/8NPT x 90° Zerk o 2



M6100-30

Revised 11/95

M6E100-30

P10



CENTER ROCKER

P11

- FOR MODELS - 6167, 6171, 6177, 6182 1/97
" [ltem | Part Number Part Description - B Qty.
1 6131-75-0 Spring Link Assembly 1
2 63-128 ‘ 1-1/2NC Slotted Nut N
3 64-129 1-1/2" STD. Flat Washer 2
4 76-164 Spring " S T
5 2426-35-1 | Trunnion ) R T
6 62-237 1NC x 3” Cap Screw - s
7 53-102 Wear Bushing - 3
8 62-234 1NC x 2” Cap Screw 1
9 60-617 ~3/8” DIA. x 2-1/2" Roll Pin ) ) 1
10 6131-76-0 Link Weldment 1
11 65-101 11/8NPT Zerk 9
12 6127-10-0 Main Rocker Weldment o T
13 53-102 | Wear Sleeve I
14| 63-112 | 3/4NC Hex Nut o R 8
15 | 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer s
16| 62-195 3/4NC x2-1/2” GD.5 CéBWSCTGW MMMM s
17|  62-250 1NC x 6-1/2" Cap Screw - 8
18 2145-0-16 Rocker Shaft Clamp Half - s
19 6127 86 0________ ) Cylinder Bracket Weldment 2
20| 64-118 | 1" STD. Lock Washer - - 12
21| 63-117 | 1NC Hex Nut o - 2
22| 6136 87-0 Cylmder Bracket Link Weldment B B o
23| B2- 421 7 3/4NC X 2" GD.5 Cap Screw S } 4
24| 64-119 | 17 STD. Flat Washer S s
25| 6124-17-0 | Road Lock Assembly 2
26| 60-103 | 516 DAPTO.Pn . N R
27 | 61 24 17 1 | Road Lock . R
28 | 44-107 |  Threaded Bumper ) 2
29 63-102 | 3BNCHexNut a - 2
30 74-365 " Road Lock Decal - - 1
31 | 65-102 A i 1/8|\|PT X 90° Zerk S ) 4




"I
=
=
SER
SR
4 Lo xS
Ao DT
(@&}
UAMH
[ad
wead
=
S
S
g

ME5100-31
REV.9/98

P12



TONGUE & JACK ASSEMBLY

~ % For Models 6150, 6152, 6155, 6158 & 6161 ONLY

~ For Models 6167, 6171, 6177 & 6182 ONLY

P13

- FOR MODELS - ALL 8/00
' | Item Part Number Part Description Q. |
1| % 6127-80-0 Jack Assembly 1
2  *x 63-124 1-1/4NC Hex Jam Nut 1
3 | *x 65-101 1/8NPT STD. Zerk 2
4 | x 6127-77-0 Jack Body Weldment 1
5| % 6127-79-0 Left Hand Threaded End 1
6 | x 6127-78-0 Right Hand Threaded End 1
7 | x 60-614 3/8” DIA. x 1-3/4” Roll Pin 2
8 | x 6118-77-0 Strap 1
9| *x 53-116 Wear Bushing 4
10 | x 6121-75-0 Leveling Link Weldment 1
11 | * 6127-76-0 Link Weldment 1
12 | * 3950-0-2 Pin 2
13 | x 60-614 3/8” DIA. x 1-3/4” Roll Pin 2
14 | *x 6118-30-0A Tongue Weldment 1
15 63-126 1-1/4NC STD. Lock Nut 2
16 64-126 1-1/4" STD. Flat Washer 2
17 | x 60-605 1/4” DIA. x 1-1/2” Roll Pin 2
18 | x 72-351 10,000# Safety Chain 1
19 5215-0-4007A | Hitch Clevis Casting - T
20 3950-0-11 Double Hitch Clevis Casting (1.38” Maximum Pin Diameter) 1
21 63-106 1/2NCHexNut 1
22| 64-107 1/2” STD. Lock Washer ) i
23 62-279 1-1/4NC x 8-1/2” Bolt -1
| 24|  62-275 1-1/4NC x 7-1/2” Bolt 1
25| 64-108 1/2" STD. Flat Washer 2
26 | x 62-352 1/2NC x 5-1/2” Cap Screw o 1
‘‘‘‘‘ 27 73-100 Jack T
28 | 24-100 Hose Stand - T
29 o 6142- 77-0A | Strap Assembly ) N
30 |e 53-113 Bushing o 1
v‘§_1_ e 6127-0-11 Pin . 2
32| e 60-606 1/4” DIA. x 2” Roll Pin 4
33 | e 6142-80-0 Jack Assembly 8
34 | 6142-82-0 Right Hand Threaded End 1
35 | e 65-101 1/8NPT STD. Zerk 2
36 |e 6142-81-0 |  Jack Body Weldment I
37 | ® 6142-83-0 Left Hand Threaded End e
38 |e 63-129 L 1-1/2NC Hex Jam Nut i ) A
39 | e 6131-75-0 | Leveling Link Weldment j - T
40 | 6127-30-0A | Tongue Weldment B T
| 41 | e 72-352 20,000# Safety Chain T
42| 3950-0-10 Single Hitch Clevis Casting 1
43 | o 62-547 | 1/2NC x 6-1/2" GD.5 Cap Screw - - L1
44 | o 6127-83-0 Tongue Pin Weldment - - 2
45 | = 6118-83-0 | Tongue Pin Weldment - 2
46 | ® 60-615 | 3/8” DIA. x 2" Roll Pin ' -
_. _ POR|




WING FRAME ASSEMBLY

M6150-4
REV.10/97

1
|
Do i

| 61-232

FOR MODELS - 6158, 6161
Tiom | A '
1 e118-18-0 |

"~ "Part Number

* Part Description

ﬁié_hFWiqg Fféme Weldment

5

 6118-20-0

Left Wing Frame Weldment |

| 6118-27-0A |

Wing Stop Weldment

| 3/4” DIA. U-Bolt

Qty. ltem |

62-339

~ Part Number |

i
ns
1

2 .25

64-112

3/4" STD. Lojc}( Washer

14/22¢ 26

63-112

3/4NC Hex Nut

62-207

14z 27

'3/4NC x 5-1/2"GD5 Cap Screw

 64-113

3/4” STD. Flat Washer

6127-0-9

“'Hinge Pin

2 o9

6118-455-1

6127-454-0

6-te2

‘Beam - 54-1/"long |

‘Box Clamp Weldment

| S/BNC x5-1/2” GDS Cap Screw |

P14

10 | 60-614 3/8"DIA. x 1-3/4” Roll Pin ) )

11| 6127-88-0 | Hinge Bolt Weldment | 6 |

12| 63-126 | 1-1/4NCSeff LockNut | 6 | -
13 | 6177-42-0 | Extension Weldment | 2~

14 | % 4122-60-0 | Shank Extension Weldment 2

15 | % 62-421 3/4NC x 2 GD5 Cap Screw . -
16 | 6118-0-4 | Right Angle ] S —
17 | 6118-0-5 | LeftAngle [ SO S
18 | 61-149 3/4” DIA. U-Bolt_ A4 S

Part Description

5/8” STD. Flat Washer

5/8” STD. Lock Washer
5/8NC Hex Nut
18NPT %45Zerk |
18NPTSTD. Zerk
Box Mount

5/BNC x 4-1/2' GD5 Cap Sorew |

10/97
ay.

34NC x 7 Cap Screw




WING FRAME ASSEMBLY

REV

MB5150-S
.3-17-97

Part Number ~
6127-18-0

~ Part Description

| Right Wing Frame Weldment |

6127-20-0

6127-27-0A

61-232

|

‘Wing Stop Weldment

Left Wing Frame Weldment |

FOR MODELS - 6164, 6167 AND 6171

ftem

3/4” DIA. U-Bolt

64-112

3/4” STD. Lock Washer

63-112

 3/4NC Hex Nut

62-207

3/4NC x 5-1/2"GD5 Cap Screw

| ster-0s

|_ster-8e-0
es-28

= 6131-35-08
[mezazi
% 6118-28-0
o 6127280

64-113

- 60-614

®62-546
~ 2885-163-1
 6150-454-0
- 62-566

| Wing Stop Weldment

/47 STD. Flat Washer
HingePin ]
S/8DIA. x 1-3/4” Roll Pin

Hinge Bolt Weldment

Extension Weldment

1-1/4NC Self LockNut |

3/4NC x 2° GD5 Cap Screw |

23

“Part Number |~
* 62-433

| 64-110

63-109

[ 1/8NPT x45 Zerk.

- "’Péh: Description
5/8NC x 4-1/2° GD5 Cap
|Seew L
| 518" STD. Flat Washer

| 5/8NC Hex Nut

‘V\{ing:Stb_p Weldment

A_‘Béévm':97”A Long B )
Box Clarp Weldment

5/8NC x 9-1/2'GD5 Cap Screw |

SBNC x5-1/2"GD5 Cap |

Serew L

1/8NPT STD. Zerk

P15

e Bk

% 62-563

58" STD. Lock Washer |

5/BNC x 8" GDS Cap Screw |

3/97

| oy
i 2

29 |®62-613 | 5BNCx10°CapSorew | 2
30 |®6112-42-0 | Extension Weldment |
% Used on Model 6164 ONLY )
. I e _ I
Used on Model 6171 ONLY

Used on Models 6167 and 6171 ON

Ly |



WING FRAME ASSEMBLY

NOTE :

ONLY LEFT SIDE OF UNIT IS SHOWN,

RIGHT SIDE IS SYMMETRICAL TO LEFT.

M1

REV.12/97

S0-184

FOR MODELS - 6177, 6182
Part Number

ltem |

* 6136-20-0

© 6136-18-0

‘Part Description

“Rear Half Wing Weldment, Left |

“Rear Half Wing Widmnt, Right |

® 6136-23-0

6136-26-0

Front Half Wing Widment, Right

® 6136-39-0 |

Front Half Wing Weldment, Left |

“Outer Wing Weldment, Left |~

ltem
23

. Part Number

Part Description

r

24

e

- 6127-454-0

©62-566

Box Clamp Weldment

“5/8NC x 5-1/2” GD5 Cap S_é'féW‘%”

|2

6136-46-0

Outer Wing Weldment, Right

= §139-20-0

Outer Wing Weldment, Left |

= 6139-18-0

Outer Wing Weldment, Right |

26

62-169

5/8NC x 2" GD5 Cap Screw |

284 64-109 |

. 64-110

5/8” STD. Flat Washer

5/8" STD. tock Washer

|29

~ 63-109

5/8NC Hex Nut

Q.

_102x
| 10M2x |

12/97

30

i 2885-163-1

Beam - 97 Long

= 4122-60-0

= 6112-42-0

Two Shank Extension Widmnt

31

i* 6136-455-1

Beam - 35" Long

™ 4513-165-1

Beam - 70" Long

6136-34-0A

Wing Stop Weldment

32

% 6136-35-0

“Outer Wing Stop Weldment

61-232

3/4’DIA. U-Bolt

33

t* 62-178

5/8NC x 4" GD5 Cap Screw

62-207

| 3/4NC x 5-1/2” GD5 Cap Screw

14112

3/4” STD. Lock Washer

63-112

NG HexNat "

62-222

| _62-203
6127-86-0

64-113

3/aNC x 9-1/2" Machine Bolt |

34

Do62-421

3/4NC x 2" GDS5 Cap Screw

35

e §2-195

3/4NC x 2-1/2" GD5 Cap Screw |

36

ST

T 65-100

1/8NPT x 45° Zerk

85-101

1BNPTSTD. Zerk

'3/4” STD. Flat Washer

| 6136-88-0
|.83-126
6127-0-9

| 6139-51-0

I "Hinge Bolt Weldment (Long)

Hinge Bolt Weldment (Short)
1-1/4NC Self Locking Nut -

HingePn
3/8” DIA. x 1-3/4” Roll Pin
Wing Stop Weldment

62-205

| 9/4NC x5 GD5 Cap Screw |

| 3/4NC x 4-1/2" GD5 Cap Screw | 8/16m

39
40

.. 6150-454-0 |
* 6177-42-0 |

BoxClamp o

Box Clamp Weldment |
Extension Weldment‘_t__'_':_“_"_f_'_':‘ '_ _'

x Used for Model 6177 ONLY
=« Used for Model 6182 ONLY

{1 Left Side of implement Shown Right Side Opposite

4
g

-

24w




WING ROCKER

MB100-34
REV.10/97 —-

' FOR MODELS - 6158, 6161, 6164, 6167, 6171

T 4122-0-8A Rocker Bearing

FSIENTRINEN

83112 | 3/ANCHexNut
65-110 1/8” Thread Cutting Zerk

i

% 6127-13-0 | Wing Rocker Weldment
53-102 Wear Sleeve

|
!

64-112 [ 3/4" STD. Lock Washer

*_6127-12-0  Wing Rocker Weldment (SHOWN)

62-339 | 5/8BNCx4-1/2" GD.5 Cap Screw

Ttem Part Number .. PatDescription | @

6 - e
7 . il s I
8| 6127-89-0 | Wing Cylinder Lug Assembly e -
9|e 6118-0-1 Hose Bracket e
10 64-109 5/8” STD. Lock Washer - e

saiainolon

|
i

|

11 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut

12| 6127-86-0 | Cylinder Bracket Weldment
13 62-237 1NC x 3" Cap Screw

14| 64-118 ~ |1"STD. Lock Washer

15| " 63-117 | INC Hex Nut

18 | 64-113 ' |3/4" STD. Flat Washer

Eyebolt

20 61-241

e Models 6158 & 6161 ONLY

P17

19 e €2-421 | 8/4NCx2"GD5CapScrew

21 63-118 iNCJamNut 7

_16 6136-87-0 | Cylinder Bracket Link Weldment "~ |
17 62-205 3/4ANC x5 GD.5 Cap Screw

*x NOTE: 6127-12-0 Rocker Weldment is used on the Right Wing for Models 6158 & 6161,
and on the Left Wing for Models 6164, 6167 & 6171

6127-13-0 Rocker Weldment is used on the Left Wing for Models 6158 & 6161,
~ and on the Right Wing for Models 6164, 6167 & 6171

| Spec..
. Spec..
1

s

Spec.




M6100-36
Revised 2/92

P18



INNER WING ROCKER

" FOR MODELS - 6177, 6182

: | Item

Part Number

Part Description

1 65-103 | 1/4NPT Zerk 2 J
2 62-210 3/4NC x 6" GD.5 Cap Screw 4
k 3 1112-0-7A | Rocker Shaft Ctamp - 2
4 6136-13-0 | Left Wing Rocker Weldment (SHOWN) S R
t 6136-12-0 Right Wing Rocker Weldment ) ]
5 53-102 Wear Sleeve 2
6 6136-86-0 | Cylinder Bracket Weldment "
7 62-237 | INCx 3" Cap Screw 3
8 64-118 1"STD. Lock Washer 3
9 63-117 [ 1NC Hex Nut o 3
10 6136-87-0 Cylinder Bracket Link Weldment 1
11 595-0-11 | Rocker Bearing Plate 2
12T 5101 |1/BNPT Zerk 12
13|  64-113 | 3/4” STD. Flat Washer R 4
14 64-112 | 3/4” STD. Lock Washer - 4
15 63-112 [ 3/4NC Hex Nut o R
16 61-241 | Eyebolt 1
17, 63-118  |iNCJamNut v
l 3 e e N R
|
e L N _ R, — S ——— R — _ o
r - S ST T !
I S
B I o
|
.y _ , P - .
|

P1aQ




MODEL 6177

MODEL 6187

MB100-37
REV 5-20-96

P20



OUTER WING ROCKER

P21

~ . FOR MODELS - 6177 & 6182 800
[ item Part Number Part Description 6177 | 6182
1 62-237 1NC x 3” Cap Screw 5 )
2 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer o 4
3 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 4
4 6136-87-0 Cylinder Bracket Link Weldment 1
5 63-119 1NC Self Locking Nut 1
6 63-107 1/2NC Self Locking Nut 1
7 6139-86-0 Cylinder Bracket Weldment 1
8 53-102 Wear Sleeve 4 2
9 62-151 1/2NC x 3” GD. 5 Cap Screw 1
10|  4805-44-0 Pivot Pin Weldment 1
11 65-110 1/8NPT Thread Cutting Zerk 2 |
12 4122-0-8A Rocker Bearing } 2
13 62-176 5/8NC x 3-1/2” GD. 5 Cap Screw 1 1
14 63-110 5/8NC Self Locking Nut 1 '
15 | * 4122-17-0 Hub and Axle Assembly 1 1
16 62-205 3/4NC x 5" GD. 5 Cap Screw - 1
17 64-113 3/4” STD. Flat Washer I 4
18 62-421 3/4NC x 2" GD. 5 Cap Screw S ) 2
19 61-241 Eyebolt o B o 1 1
20 63-118 1NC Jam Nut S h 1 1
21 6142-13-0 Left Wing Rocker Weldment (SHOWN) TUUTTYTTTYT
6142-12-0 Right Wing Rocker Weldment ) ) 9
22 ~ 64-118 17 STD. Lock Washer i 5 | 2
23 63-117 1NC Hex Nut 6 | 3
24| 6177-87-0 Cylinder Link Weldment I
25|  6177-86-0 Cylinder Lug Assembly [ 1 T ;
26| 6177-80-1 Angle Bracket B
27 6177-80-2 | Angle Bracket 4
28 6177-80-3 Rocker Mount ) 1 o
29 6177-81-0 Left Wing Rocker (SHOWN) R 1
6177-82-0 Right Wing Rocker B ’ 1
30 6177-88-0 Linkage Bracket - 1
31 53-113 Wear Sleeve (1-1/2" 0.D. x 1-1/4" . D) 2
32 62-393 58NCx6°GD5CapScrew | & B
33 62-339 ~ | 5/8NC x 4" GD. 5 Cap Screw N
34 63-109 | 5/68NCHexNut 10
35| 64-109 I5/8” STD. Lock Washer 7T Tq0
* 'S_ée page P25 f‘o? paLrtS Ilst|ng S )




WALKING BEAM ASSEMBLY

REV 11/99 -
M6100-38 5
FOR MODELS - 6150, 6152, 6155, 6158, 6161, 6164 ——- CENTER & WING SECTIONS 12/98 o
6167, 6171, 6177, 6182 —— WING SECTION ONLY
ltem | " Pari Number | Part Description Qty [ lem Part Number Part Description Qty
"] "6127-52-0 | Right Walking Beam Assm. Shown | 1 || 19 | 60-114 1/4’DIA. x 2 Spiral Expansion Pin | 1
~ 6127-53-0 | Left Walking Beam Assembly 1] 20| 4218-13-2 | Axle Nut B 1
1| 6127-54-0A | Repair Rt Walking Beam/Sleeve | 1 || 21 | 6127-52-1 Left Side Plate IR
o ”'6127 55 0 Repair Lt. Walking Beam/Sleeve | 1 || 22 63-112 3/ANC Hex Nut 1
o] 41121 | Cone & Seal Assembly - 2 |23 ] 6412 3/4” STD. Lock Washer Lt
"3 408 o gl 24| 6127-52-2 | Spacer Tube 1
4| a318-13-3 | Special Washer |1 |25 | 6127-48-0 Right Side Plate R
5| 65-107 | 1/8NPTx90 Zerk T 26 | 62-205 3/4NG x 5” GD5 Cap Screw 1
"6 | 53-105 Wear Ring 2 || 27 |*62-205 3/4NC x5"GD5 CapScrew | 4
7T 42-108 Seal - 1 || 28 |x64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 4
5 513 Cone 1| 29 [*63-112 3/4NC HexNut 4 |
9 | 41-209 Cup 1 T
10 | 1918-14-0A | Repair Hub (Includes ltems: 9, | 1 1918-84-0 | Hub Bearing Repair Kit (Includes
o 10,11,12and 13) | ltems: 7,8, 9, 13,14)
| 11| es-122 | tj4xesczek |2 -
| 12 62-295 | WheelBot |6 -
(3] 4128 [ Cp 1 I
14| #1-112 | Cone_ - 11 ) T
15| 64-120 | 1°SAE FlatWasher |1 e B
16 | 63-204 | INFSlotted Hex Nut I SRR
17 60702 _3/16"DIAx 1-1/2" Cotter F Pn |1 Not Part Of Assembly e
18 | 52-302 | HuwCap |1 oo ) i

P22



WALKING BEAM ASSEMBLY

e

REV.9/98
MB100-39

ection . . 12/98
Part Number J Part Description Qty

FOR MODELS - 6167, 6171, 6177, 6182 -~ CENTER SECTION

“fem 1 Part Number ~ ““Part Description | Qiy || fem

7 6136-57-0A | Left Walking Beam Assm. 1 || 181 52-302

6136-58-0A | Right Walking Beam Assm. Shown 19 | 60-114 »

6136-75-0A | Repair Rt Walking Beam/Sleeve 20 63-231 | 1-1/4NF Slotted HexNut

6136-76-0A | Repair Lt. Walking Beam/Sleeve 21 6136-57-2 | Bushing
22\ 6136-57-1 | Side Piate

41-210 | Cup |
41-114 | Cone 23 | 6136-52-0 | Side Plate Weldment
2131 | Seal 24 |x62-210 | 3/4NC x 6" GD5 Cap Screw

4
65-107 1/8NPT x 90° Zerk 25 |« 64-112 | 3/4”STD. Lock Washer | 4 |

90° Z p

1

T
| 1/4"DIA. x 2 Spiral Expansion Pin

H i
[

NN

1
I

53-108 Wear Sleeve 26 ' x63-113 | 3/4NC Hex Jam Nut

e | Sed “‘ AR AN T T
41-114 Cone ~_ N K

2135-84-0 | Hub Bearing Repair Kit (Includes |

41-210 Cup
Mtems: 7,8, 9,13, 14)

2135-14-0A Repair Hub (Includes ltems:

oloimiNio

9,10, 11, 12and 13) i e
1/4x65° Zerk | o
[ wWheetBot

| Cup
| Cone
| 1"SAE Flat Washer
 1NF Slotted Hex Nut
| 316'DIAX 1-1/2" Cotter Pin |

+ i N H b
‘ ' ] H N
: ! P

P23



HUB ASSEMBLY

MG100-40
REV.2/97

- FOR MODELS - 6150, 6158 AND 6161 WINGS

Item Part Number

Part Description

6118-50-0

. Single Hub and Axle Assembly - Right (SHOWN)

~12/98

Qty.

- 6118-51-0

- Single Hub and Axle Assembly - Left

~ 6118-54-0

;

~ 6118-55-0 Repair Left Spindle and Sleeve Assembly R
B 53-105 ~ WearRing T
42-108 Seal T
41-113 Cone

41-209

Cup

1918-14-0A

Repair Hub Assembly (includes Item 5, 6, 7, 8, 9)

65-122

1

1/4 X 65° Zerk

62-295

Wheel Bolt

ORI NO O W

41-208

Cup

10 41-112

Cone

1) ea-i20
127 63-204

(14l 52-802
15 | * 62-205

3/4NC x5 GD.5 Cap Screw

1" SAE Flat Washer
~ INF Slotted Hex Nut o
3/16” DIA. x 1-1/2" Cotter Pin

‘Hub Cap

16 | % 64-112

13/4” STD. Lock Washer

A7 X 63112

. [
| : | : . H ! .
H i H H N i " '
=L —| I _L!_Ll_ki._L;_L-_L‘_L{__L
v N

: i . [

3/4NC Hex Nut

| *x 1918-84-0

| x 19 ! Hub Bearing Repair Kit (Includes ltems 3, 4, 5, 9, 10)
*NOt part of _assembly

P24

FSTSFS RN




HUB ASSEMBLY

M&E100-41

* 1918-84-0

*

Not Part of Hub and Axle Assembly

| Hub Bearing Repair Kit (includes ltems 3,4,5,9,10) |

P25

!
i

I

FOR MODELS - 6177, 6182 12/98
Item Part Number  Part Description | ay.
4122-17-0 Hub and Axle Assembly o A
1 4122-13-0 | Repair Spindle and Wear Ring (tem 2) 1
T2 Ts3-105 Wear Ring 1
T 45108 Son S g
4 41-113 " Rear Cone ’ - 1
5 41-209 ) Rear Cup i 1
6 65-122 1/4“ x 65° Drive Zerk B 2
7 1918-14-0A Repair Hub (Includes ItemsﬂkSY, 6',“"7';_8 and 9) o 1
. 5005 = \heel Bolt s 11ems 9, 9, /4, 6
9| 41-208 FrontCup 1
10 41-112 ) ~ Front Cone I 1
11| 64-120 | 1"SAE Flat Washer - 1
12| 60-702 |  3/16’DIA. 1-1/2" Cotter Key ) S 1
13 63-204 ~1NF Slotted Hex Nut o 1
14 52-302 } Hub Cap " - 1



e

M6100-43
v. 10/99

Re

P26




DISC GANG ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS - ALL

Teem | Pait Number " PartDesciiption [ Qty. |[ Hem |~ Pari Number Part Description
6127-90-0A Spnng Support Assembly 1-12 27 1483-286-1 Clamp
T 1 6127-96-0 | Adjustment Screw Weldment | 1 || 28 | 64-107 1/2" STD. Lock Washer
264155 1" SAE Flat Washer 1| 29| 63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut
" 3| 3127-30-1 | Trunnion e e T | - N R TR ”1‘57"5“ Rxght Trash Bar -
4] 76-132 Compression Spring 1 3131-158-0 | Left Trash Bar
5| 6127-90-1 Spring Washer Casting 1 31| 950-20-4 | "L"Bolt
6 63-120 1NC Slotted Hex Nut 1 32 64-110 5/8” STD. Flat washer
7] 60-626 316" DIA. x1-1/2°Roll Pin | 2 || 33| 63-128 1-1/2NC Slotted Hex Nut
8 | 6127-94-0A Arm Weldment 1 || 34| 60-615 3/8" DIA. x 2" Roll Pin
9 | 65-101 1/8NPT STD. Zerk 1 35 | 3950-0-5 | End Washer
10 | 6127-93-0 Spring Support Weldment | 1 36 | 364-0-9 | 'longHalf If Spool
1 63-134 3/8NC Lock Nut 11| a7 | 1918-10-0 || Bearing Arm Assembly
12| 62-562 - 3/8NC x 4-1/2" GD. 5 Bolt | 1 38 | 1280-0-10 | Short Half Spool
13| 61-228 5/8" DIA. U-Bolt || 39| 30-208 '| 20" Disc Blade (Standard)
14| 64-109 | 58" STD. LockWasher | || 40 | 30-167 | 20" Incorp. Blade (Optional)
15 | 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 4| 364-0-7 Spacer Spool ‘
16 | 64-141 Hardened Flat Washer ] 42| 30-104 18” Disc Blade
17| 63-120 1NC Slotted Nut 43| | TieRod (See page P28)
T8 60708 |36 DIA. x 1-3/4" Coter Pin 44| 2212-18-2 | End Washer
19| 62-318  INCx4-1[2"PiotBot | || 45| 60-713 | 5/16” DIA. x 3" Coter Pin
20| 61-143 | 3/4"DIA U-Bolt 1746 60-608 | 1/4" DIA. x2- 1/2" Roll Pin
21| 64-112 ! 34" STD. Lock Washer | 47| 53146 | Wear Bushlng
22| 63-112 | 3/4NC'Hex Nut T 48 | 6127-90-2 | Trunnion
23 | 3131-84-1 Pivot Bolt (Model 6171 ONLY) | | 49 53-148 | WearSleeve
24| 6110-46-0 | Gang Beam 52-1/2" { 50| 1963-9-0 | Bearing Arm Weldment
B TIPS S Right Gang Beam ) 51| 40-109 | Bearing Assembly
e112-47-0 | Left Gang ‘Beam | A52~ 62 137 1/2NC x1 1/2" Carrlage Bolt

6115-52-0

‘Gang Beam 86"

25

32-103

" 6131-47-0
7 6131-48-0
" 6142-50-0

6115-53-0

T3118-46-0
" 6118-52-0

© 6118-53-0 .
T U6121-48-0
| 6121-49-0 |

T3112-47-0
T 6131-46-0

6142- 52 0 ‘
61-115
32-101

Gang Beam 86
Center Gang Beam

‘Gang Beam 51"

Gang Beam 56" R

| 'Left Gang Beam

Gang Beam 52°
‘Gang Beam' 52’“ '

Gang Beam
| Gang Beam 83"

' Gang Beam 83"

| 1/2’DIA.U-Bolt

R.H. Scraper Biade

| LH. Scraper Blade

Gang Beam 56'

‘Gang Beam 51" |

P27

10/99

O IO Lo N




TIE RODS

60-615
3/8" Dia. x 2"
Roll Pin

1-1/2NC
Slotted Nut
60-713 (2 ~ Req'd.)
5/16" Dia. x 3"

Cotter Pin SEE BELOW

M6100-45

FOR MODELS ALL 1/97

~ Model | Location Length Number Of Disc | Tie Rod Number -

6150 “—-{H‘Léﬁ&ﬁigﬁﬁtﬁd 51-3/4" 6  2145-82-1

6152 | Left&Rigt | 70-3/8" - | 2212-18-1

(o]

6155  Left&Rigt | 88-1/4" | 10 - 2225-18-1
6158 | Left &Right Center |  51-3/4" 6 - 2146-82-1
Left &Right Wing | 51-3/4” 6 | 2146-82-1
6161 | Left & Right Center | 51-3/4 - 6 | 2146-82-1
~ Left & Right Wing 60-7/8" 7 2136-82-1
6164 | Left & Right Center 51-3/4 6 2146-82-1
" | Left & Right Wing 88-1/4" 10 2225-18-1
- 6167 | Left & Right Center | 70-3/8 8 2212-18-1

Left&RightWing | 88-14" | 10 2225-18-1
6171 | Left & Right Center 70-3/8" 8 2212-18-1
6

Left & nght ng | st1-34 | | 2146-82-1

—_
| ©

8177 | Left& nght Center | 70-3/8" | 8 | 2212-18-1
) ﬂ Left & ng ht |nSIde Wlng o 788—71]4“-” R vtl—o D Aéé?57181 o
) MLeft & nght OUtSIde Wlng e 75‘(—37/1" T ﬁ—g I 2‘i46 82 1
6182 Left & Right Center | 70-358" | 8 1 2212-18-1
T Leﬁ & nght InS|de>W|ng e 8é:1~/4:“~7 o ilO‘ I 221 5—1 8-—1 7
T Left & nght Outsnde Wing 79-1/87 | 9 | 2224-18-1

P28




2 PIECE K-TINE SHANK ASSEMBLY

USE EXTENSION
SHANK AT SHANK
LOCATIONS 1IN
TRACTOR TRACK
IF NEEDED.

SPACED REAR
EXTENDED MOUNT

REV 27/.?‘2/95
M§100-47

FOR MODELS - ALL

9/98

tem  Part Number

Part De;criptionw Part Number ) ~PT?ITD(i’;(;fl})};(;f; -

ay..

1 °31-179
-6127-0

63-106
64-107

N O, Wi N

8

131-180

62-458

| 62-569
- 6127-0-15

Shank Extension

Shank Mount
“7/16NC x 1-1/2 (

Shank

4100-0-8
62-407

D5 Bolt

14A | ShankMountClamp | 1 | 18 |62-132 | 7/16NC x 2-1/4" GD5 #3 Plow Bolt

1/2NC x 5" GD5 Cap Screw
| 12NCHexNuat
~ | 12" STD. Lock Washer
| U2NC x1-1/2" GD5 Cap Sciew

| Bxtension Bracket |
Extension Bracket
|1/’ DIA. U-Bolt
| 5/8NC x 4-1/2" GD5 Cap Screw |
| 1/2NC x 1" Carriage Bolt

6127-0-12
61-160
|62-339
62-526

9 {62-707
10 163-110

‘Extended Bracket
Extended Bracket

5660-0-21
4226-0-10

5/8NC x 2" GD8 Cap Sorevy:w ]
5/8NC Lock Nut

11 162317

7/16NC x 1-1/2” GDS5 #3 Plow Bolt 4226-0-11 | Bolt Plate

12 63-104

7H6NC Hex Nut - 61-216 1/2” DIA. U-Bolt (4-1/4" Long)

I 13 ;64-105

1/2NC x 4-1/2" GD5 Cap Screw |

7/16” STD. Lock Washer 62-351

14 ,64-106
15 133-190

ST

716" STD. Flat Washer
10"Sweep 47°Stem Angle
9"Sweep 47°Stem Angle 1/4"Thick

P29



NOTE: Minimum of 175 Ft./Lbs.
torque required during
assembly. Check after
first day of use.

\
\,

© =

X
/@ .,

M&150-150
Rev. 8/00

P30




FOR MODELS - ALL 8/00
Item Part Number Part Description Qty. |

6150-25-0A 26” XT Shank Assembly 1

11 31-182 _ 3/4” x 2" Cultivator Shank 1

2 6150-35-0 ' Channel Repair Assembly (Includes ltems 2, 5, 11, 24) B 1

3 6150-25-2 Mounting Strap 1

4 6150-25-3 . Doubler 2
5 6150-34-0 Stud Weldment 1
6 6150-26-0 Spring Mount Weldment (Includes Item #23) 1

7 6150-30-0 Pin Weldment o 1

8 6150-31-0 |~ Spring End Weldment 1

9 6150-32-0A Tension Bolt Weldment 1
10 62-169 5/8NC x 2” GD. 5 Cap Screw 2
11 62-420 5/8NC x 1-1/4” GD5 Cap Screw 1
12 62-300 1/2NC x 1” GD. 5 Cap Screw 1

13 62-725 1/2NC x 2-1/2” GD.8 Cap Screw 2

14 63-107 1/2NC Lock Nut ) T 4
15 63-110 5/8NC Lock Nut ) 2
16 64-110 5/8" STD. Flat Washer - 2
17 76-207 Spring - Compression _ 1
18 [ x 33-200 | 12" Sweep 47° 1/4” Thick o N
~ |x 33-189 | 9"Sweep 47° 1/4” Thick R
% 33-190 110" Sweep 47° 1/4” Thick T
19 | % 62-664 | 716NCx 2" GD.5 #3 Plow Bolt 2
20 | * 64-106 | 7/16” STD. Flat Washer T
21| % 64-105 ’ * 7/16” STD. Lock Washer B 2
22 | x 63-104 ' 7/16NC Hex Nut - ) 2
23 | x 53-165 ‘Flanged Sleeve ) o1
24 63-217 L 9/16NF Wheel Nut N B
25 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer T

|
‘ °

_ . : _ e ]
% Not part of Shank Assembly e

XT270 SHANK ASSEMBLY

P31



P

\|

/
A

\

(P

S

G

W

M6100-48

Rev. 2/92

P32



SPRING SHANK ASSEMBLY

' * Not Part of 31 27 25 OB Sprmg Shank Assembly

P33

FOR MODELS - ALL 10/97
ltem|  Part Number | _ Part Description  Tay
3127-25-0B Spring Shank Assembly 1
1 3127-24-0 Mountmg Channel (For Repairs ONLY) 1
- 2 | x 3127-25-3 Doubler 5
3| x 3127-25-5 Mounting Strap 1
4 3127-25-8 Shank Clamp o
5 3127-39-2 Slotted Washer 2
6 3127-37-0A Pin Assembly 1
7| 3127-39-1A ~_ Guide Bar T 1
8 31-157 Edge On Shank o 1
9 60-105 Pivot Pin o R
10 60-624 ~_1/2”DIA. x 2" Roll Pin 1
11 76-134 Spring K
12 62-462 1/2NC X 3- 1/2” Cap Screw - 1
13 3127-24-2A __Slot Doubler 1
R _ o
15 63-107 ~1/2NC Self Locking Nut o '
16 | * 62-550 ~ |1/2NCx2"GD.8CapScrew | o
17 | x 64-108 | 1/2 STD. Flat Washer B A R
18 | x 63-107 ~ [1/2NC Self LockingNut 19
19| 62-148 | 1/2NCx2-3/4°GD.5CapScrew 1 94
20 64-107 ~1/2” STD. Lock Washer ) i I
21| 63-106 | 1/2NCHexNut BER
22 3127-25-7 | Shank Guide - I -
= 5 I B} )
S ﬂ e
25| % 33-100 | Point ’ 1
i ,
27 |x 33-189 | 9" Sweep 47° Stem Angle 1/4” Thick. 1
~ ] 33-190 110" Sweep 47° Stem Angle 1/4” Thlckw 1
28 | 62-317 | 7/16NCx1-1/2°GD.5#3 Plow Bolt 1 8
29 | x 64-106 | 7/16" STD. FlatWasher ] 1
30 | * 64-105 | 7/16" STD. Lock Washer ] 3
31 | 63-104 | 7/16NC Hex Nut o 3
32 | x 4122-0-14 Winch Bracket (Shown in Storage Posmon) - I T
~ | % 4100-10-0 | Extension Shank and Bolt Assembly I R T
33| x 4100-0-9 | Extension Shank T 1
34 | x 62-132 716NCx2-1/4" GD.5#3PlowBolt | 1
35 |« 62-407 7/16NC x 1-1/2° GD. 5 Cap Screw .
36 | % 64-105 ~ 7/16” STD. Lock Washer ) 1
37 | » 63-104  7/16NC Hex Nut o 1
_ . _ I D
|
|




WING LIFT GROUP

M6100-49

Rev.10/96

FOR MODELS - 6158 - 6161

_3/95

| Item Part Number Part Description - oty
R B A e e R , . N
: 2 : a 64_‘.{:1“2“ T _é/zl;,iig;rb—,ii_;oé»k&WéSher T T e - i 6 !
3] 6118-47-0 | Side Plate Weldment 2
4| 6124-46-0A | Stud Clamp Assembly - 1
8l etzaarz | Camp T 8
71 6124-47-0A | Stud Clamp Weldment 1
T e0-120 | 36 DIA Kick Pin S
9| TZ1-481 4" x 24" Prince Cylinder Assembly T T
"q401. 762-205 | 3/4NCx 5" GD.5 Cap Screw - 5
| 1] 60-606 | 1/4’DIA. x 2" Roll Pin 5
2] 6127-0-5 | Left Cylinder Lug T
"437[ 62210 | 3/ANC x 6" GD. 5 Cap Screw o
14 64-113° | 3/4” STD. Flat Washer 7 1
|15 ~6127-0-4 | Right Cylinder Lge 1
171 6118-0-2A | Wing Lock Strap R ) i
el areem e R R B 4
19 3131-77-0 | Cylinder Clevis Pin 1
-5 S tan T T Bl e e S
21 64-126 | 1-1/4" STD. Flat Washer 7 R
22 3127-83-1 | Hose Clamp ) R
23 62-207 | 3/4NCx5-1/2"GD.5Cap Screw 1 ‘x
24| 60-602 | Roll Pin (Included in ltem 4 Stud Clamp Assembly) | 1 |

P34



WING LIFT GROUP

M6100-50
Rev. 10/96

FOR MODELS - 6164, 6167, 6171

ltem

Part Number

 Part Description

63-112

T s =
Ty SR
- 6124-46-0A

sl ol

 6124-47-2

3/4NC Hex Nut

a3 STDLockWasher e
| Side Plate Weldment
| Stud Clamp Assembly

~1/2NC Nylon-Top Lock Nut =~
~ Clamp

6124-47-0A

Stud Clamp Weldment

60-120

3/16” DIA. Klick Pin

©i 0~ ;A& Wl o] =

21-182

|47 x 32" Prince Cylinder Assembly

62-205

| 3/4NC x 5" GD. 5 Cap Screw

60-606

1/4”DIA. x 2” Roll Pin

6127-0-5

,‘,A.,*64_1 R

6127-0-4

- 3755-0-12
1 6127-0-2A
- 3131-77-0

375

Left Cylinder Lug

[ 3/4 STD. Flat Washer
Right Cylinder Lug

| Wing Lock Strap

3/4NC x 6" GD. 5 Cap Screw

‘Wing Lift Pin
Cylinder Clevis Pin

53-109

(| 64-126
- 3127-83-1

- 62-207

| 60-602

| WearSleeve
1-1/4” STD. Flat Washer

Hose Clamp

| 3/ANC x 5-1/2" GD. 5 Cap Screw

~_Roll Pin (included in Item 4 Stud Clamp Assembly)

P35

1e7

S
; :

oy




INSIDE WING LIFT

M6100-51
Revised 10/94

FOR MODELS - 6177,6182

Item

Part Number

62-203

S SYMENI

| 6att2
.. .gg-12
6136-0-4

| 62213
6136-50-0
62-210

© ™ N O

- 64-113

- 6136-6-1

-t
—_

!

i
N

-
)

| 64126
- 53-109

-
=

3131-77-0

| 3/4" STD. Lock Washer
3/4NC Hex Nut -

3/4” STD. Flat Washer

Right Fold Strap
Shim

|3/4NCx6"GD.5Cap Screw

Cylinder Clevis Pin =~

1 3/4NCx6-12"GD.5Cap Serew
Wing Lift Bracket Weldment I

. 10/95

~ Part Description oty

| 3/4NC x 4-1/2" GD. 5 Cap Screw

|

PR

—_—t
N

1

1-1/4" STD. Flat Washer _
Wear Sleeve

I

5" x 32" Prince Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly

—_
BN

-
~

-t
(o]

o
| O

1O Oy

_L‘
co:

60-606
- 3755-0-16
~ 6136-73-0A
- 62-205
61-232
~ 6136-0-3

| etes05

| Left Fold Strap

A"DIA. x2"RollPin
Cylinder Pin

| Fold Plate Weldment
3/4NC x 5" GD. 5 Cap Screw

3/4"DIA. U-Bolt

Bolt Plate

P36




OUTSIDE WING LIFT

M6100-52

FOR MODELS - 6177, 6182

i
o)
3

- 60-618

f

I
i

- 6136-80-0

~ 4260-80-3

_ 8/00

~ 6136-70-0

|
I
i

4260-81-1

© o NOo N W N

- 60-608

RN JIN
N = O

62-324

~4260-80-1

~2i-407 |

Part Number Part Description Q.
212“6_6;80_3 Pin e et i vy S O i - _; ,A,_~2~>.,
~  |3/8DIA. x3"Roll Pin T w 2
| Wing Lift Cylinder Assembly .7
T60-618 7 3/g’DIA. x 3" Roll Pin - EhE
B F > . o
532109 | Wear Sleeve o T
Wing Lift Arm Weldment - 1
" "§7/4" DIA. x 5" Pin i T T
Cylinder Rod End L1
| T T1/4" DIA. x 2-1/2" Roll Pin ) - i B
“Nylon Bushing o 1

"~ 3/8NC x 3/8”" Socket Head Cup Point Set Screw

21-185

—_
w

~ 4" x 30" Prince Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly

N

14| 62-205

3/4NC x 5" GD. 5 Cap Screw

15| 6136-8-0 Fold Plate Assembly ) o
16| 6136-50-0 Wing Lift Bracket Weldment i .
1717 64-112 7 3j4” STD. Lock Washer T
418 | 63-112 3/4NC7Hex Nut o e
19| 53-116 @~ [WearSleeve

Y
1O

| 60-606

N

1/4°DIA. x 27 Roll Pin_

Pin

P37

N POl =
1 . i H H
i R !
Py :

ENTIESCITCANY



WHEELS & TIRES

\ %

M4700-41

FOR MODELS - ALL

item|  PartNumber | PartDescription

~1000-10580-0 | Wheel Assembly

51-108° | Tire 10.00x 15, 8-Ply
T i S LR

- '51-107 | Valve Stem =

ESTAERSR

1 1000-11580-0 | Wheel Assembly
1 51-106 | Tire 11Lx 15, 8-Py
2| 52-103 | Wheel 15 x10"

3/ s51-107 | ValveStem

~1000-95588-0 | Wheel Assembly
51-102

i]

2| 52102 | Wheel 15"x8"

3] 51-107 Valve Stem :
i

. 1000-12640-0
_ 52-110

| Wheel Assembly ~—

. Wheel 16"x 10"

P38

'CAUTION Check Wheel Bolts

| Tire 95Lx15, 8Py

| 74-109 [ Decal - CAUTION Check Wheel Bolts | 1

74109 _ Decal - CAUTION Check Wheel Bolts -~ = | 1

o Jire 125Lx16, 14-Ply

74-109 | Decal - CAUTION Check Wheel Bolts

10/97

[

,""'V



GAUGE WHEEL ASSEMBLY

ME5150-192

Item i Part Number © Part Dve.smcvripﬁoh” 7 l Qty
1 4000-49-0 | Lt. Gaugie Wheel Assm. - Shown
o 4000-50-0 | Rt Gauge Wheel Assm.
1 4000-50-1 Spacer Tube 2
2 62-339 5/8NC x 4-1/2"GD5 Bolt 2
37 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 2
4 64-109 ~ 5/8"STD. Lock Washer | 2
5| 4000510 | Lef SidoPlto Assombly | 1
6 |  4000-52-0 ht Side Plate Assembly 1
7' B Flanged Wear Sleeve 2
8 _ Ratchet Jack 1
__,g,i, R L Repalr Hub Assembly IR
7'7 7 Rt Repalr Hub Assembly 1
W)* '1918-14- 0A h Hepalr Hub Assembly 1
o }.41 Sread Bt Goro g
12 o 41-113 ‘Rear ( Cone 1
13 [xe 41-208 Front Cup o
14 xe 41-209 Rear Cup - L
15 . e 42-108 Seal 1

P39

Item ~ Pat Number Part Descr/pt/on o “O{‘y‘ v
16| 52-302 " HubCap : 1
| 17 ] 53-105 | WearSleeve | 1
18| 60-702 | 3/16" x 1-1/2 Cotter Pin | 1
19 % 62-295 WheelBolt | 6
20| 63-204  1INF Slotted Nut 1
21| 64-120 1"SAE Black Washer = 1
2 |x  65-122  1/4x65°DriveZetk | 2
23 61-149 . 3/4DIA U-Bot 2
24| 63-112  3ANCHexNut 8
25| 64-112 34" STD. Lock Washer | 8
26 4000-50-2  6-1/2"JackHandle | 1
27 60-708  1/4'DIA. x1-3/4" Cotter Pin | 1
28 ‘6150 95 1  Gauge Wheel Mount Plate 1
29 62 421 o ‘§/4NCx2 GDs Cap Screw 4
" Wheel & Tire Assembl Not
30 1000-95588-0 shown See page P38 f):)r parts ‘Spgc

1918 84 0 Hub Bearing Repair Kit (Includes o Items)r

1918 14 0A Repalr Hub Assembly (Includes*ltems) 7 -




LOCK VALVE ASSEMBLY

M5150-133

10/97
Part Description | Qty.
6136-90-1 ‘Valve Bracket T g
61-218 (12’DIA. U-Bolt
63-108 - 1/2NC Lock Nut

25-2272 - Check Valve Assembly o . o )
) S . Nut (included in Item 4 Check Valve Assembly) .
62-394 . 5/16NC x 2-1/2" GD5 Cap SCrﬂe_zys‘/:f o - 2

ENIR RS FSTRENI N
BT T IENENT VN

74-393 - WARNING Decal

i
_ i _ _
]
— - - - o
;
i

P40



DEPTH VALVE ASSEMBLY

M6100-53

Rev.8/00

FOR MODELS - ALL

Item;‘ ]
1]

R

.
12
13
ER
15

1
177
1
3
20 1
22

- 64-104

' PartNumber |

61-243

81217
6112-105-0

T 3112-105-0

- 74-348

13/8" DIA. U-Bolt (Models 6158 through 6182)

Actuator Arm (Models 6150 through 6155y

| Actuator Arm (Models 6158 through 6182)

'Decal - WARNING o

3/8” STD. Flat Washer

62-562

3/8NC x 4-1/2" GD.5 Cap Screw

60-211

T

1/2° DIA. x 1=1/2” Clevis Pin

60-632

6127-107-0 |

'5/32" DIA. x 3/4” Roll Pin_

Linkage Weldment

_60-126
99-165

6112-91-0

- 6112-92-0

~60-602
T 76-102

3112-69-2

- 25-2474

63-134

- 3112-69-1
eyl

1 25-2475
25-2476
3112-69-3

o PatDescripion
3/8" DIA. U-Bolt (Models 6150 through 6155)

Striker Assembly

Striker Weldment

Sprmg

_1/2"DIA x2-1/4” Headed Pin _ ~ = |

Fluted Plastic Knob
‘Bolt Strap

. Dépfh Valve AAéAsﬂéfﬁBWW e e e

“[3/8NC Nylon-Top Look Nt~ ~ T
Spacer

316" DIA. x 2" Cotter Pin
Cartridge Assembly
O-Ring

DecalPlate

P41

B[ DA XT'RoliPin T

__.8/00
Q.

i

|-

' z

| :

. ]
SN SR U |
!

,_71 - — .,i
S .

S
T

]
i

Lo P L : v N :
¢ : : . . : | ! : . : . : ' .
_L_L_L_L[\)‘_;;_L_L_U_L_m_&‘_x — _LE_L‘{[\)Z[\)E_LE—L _L:_L_L
o ST N i oo
: : ‘ ) : ; i : : : : : : : : : . ;

B ‘




NS I N /)ul%_ l
AN AN L RAANN A |_(|\\
v MU J TRRY 1
I Wt i !
| RN - 0L i
ll/‘r‘mnl\‘qﬂ—”nlm Lo o4t 4 l|||||||:;“1/FT]‘TD\“l
||I ! Iﬁg"""" - — — - —| |||||.||{—Lk"|" [
g e 121 / IR
iy e A DS |
’,' PV J dl HE
Pt | TR
- Iy ;H / Ph | -
) T | LR L
L o - e U Sy
AR g
//|~ | 1
L Lo
- = N
o
IMFJ-J__AU ______
L O |
s |
||'J ‘ o :_l
| - |- - - |
NPT W gul L
F— =l = = = = - - - = — — —db — 4
b, / \ \ \ |
:>|L'\\ Zjﬁ]\\ AN AN
2 d J 2 MG100-54

P42




HYDRAULIC HOSE GROUP

FOR MODELS - 6150, 6152, 6155

Item Part Number Part Description
1 [ e 4990-76-0 Hose 1/2” DIA. x 92” 100R2 with Yellow/Yellow Grip -
2 | e 4990-75-0 Hose 1/2” DIA. x 92" 100R2 with Red/Red Grip
3 24-307R Hose 1/2" DIA. x 172" ‘
4 25-128 Hose Wraplock
5 24-369R Hose 1/2” DIA. x 125" )
6
7 25-2474 | Depth Valve Assembly B
8 62-356 3/8NC x 2" Carriage Bolt
9 64-103 | 3/8" STD. Lock Washer
10 63-102 | 3/8NC Hex Nut
11 25-301 O-Ring 37° Flare 90° Adapter )
12 24-353R Hose 1/2" DIA. x 65" N T
13 6118-0-3 Hose Clamp B
14 62-115 | 3/8NC x 1-1/2" Hex Washer Thread Cutting Screw
15 24-200R Hose 3/8" DIA. x 24" T T
16 24-206R Hose 3/8” DIA. x 57” T
17|  24-244R Hose 3/8” DIA.x 61" ST
18 25-303 37° Flare Male Tee ) e
19 24-243R Hose 3/8" DIA. x 32" o i
20| 21-1007 | 4" x 10" Prince Series Hydraulic Cylinder -
i s S
|
1
|

P43




10 TRACTOR [\

|
l
!
(
|
ol
SNSRI E s :I:l:: e hL— A
NIRRT BTSN g
ay 1H| ’ N TTTF o LA |||,.%||11|l|l
gttty N LRI N AT MR TR
NIRRT l char P ol \L“-’L"lf_lllillll
TR . e | S
: <0 I\
, 155
' = r if
ll I — — — Zf | Lo,
| _ L = aa
i e el g \agiaging T vas-
| \.------
| i
( I
L I
| - - -~ T T - T o\ oo\ D Oy A
PR S G 1 1 Ry P [ ey A
[T

MG100-55
REV.10/97

P44




- FOR MODELS - 6158, 6161, 6164

HYDRAULIC HOSE GROUP

ftem Part Number " Part Description
1] e 4990-75-0 | Hose 1/2" DIA. x 92° 100R2 with Red/Red Grip
2| e 4990-76-0 | Hose 1/2" DIA. x 92" 100R2 with Yellow/Yellow Grip
3 24-222R I Hose 3/8" DIA. x 125”
4 24-353R Hose 1/2" DIA. x 65
5 25-2474 Depth Valve Assembly
6 |® 4990-77-0 Hose 3/8" DIA. x 92" 100R2 with Red/Black Grip
7| e 4990-78-0 Hose 3/8" DIA. x 92" 100R2 with Yellow/Black Grlp
8 25-301 O-Ring 37° Flare 90° Adapter
9| 24-307R Hose 1/2" DIA. x 172"
10| 6118-0-3 | Hose Clamp B
11 62-115 3/8NC x 1-1/2” Hex Washer Thread Cutting Screw
12| 25-128 Hose Wraplock (Use where required) o
””””” 13 | x 24-256R Hose 3/8" DIA. x 48”
= 24-206R Hose 3/8”" DIA. x 57"
14 | x 21-181 4” x 24" Prince Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly
m 21-182 | 4" x 32" Prince Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly
15 | 4956-75-0 O- Rlng 37° Flare 90° Restrictor Assembly w/Tag
16 [ * 24-211R | Hose 3/8" DIA. x 77" S
| m 24-214R Hose 3/8” DIA.x89”
-~-—1—-_7--- ~72—5 303 37° Flare Male Tee T
18 | x 24-220R | Hose 3/8" DIA.x 110" -
T |m 24-291R Hose 3/8" DIA.x 120" o R
19 3127-83-1 Hose Clamp - o
20 | % 24-212R |Hose 3/ DIA.x79"
T 'm 24-213R | Hose 3/8"DIA.x86" T
21 3514-0-2 | Hose Clamp S
22| 24-206R Hose 3/8” DIA. x 57" i
23| 24-200R  |Hose 3/8”DIA.x24" .
24| 62-343 | 1/2NCx2'GD.5Cap Screw
25| 21-1007 | Prince 4" x 10" Series Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly
26| 211006 | Prince 3-3/4” x 10" Series Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly
27 | % 4809-0-2 Hose Bracket B
28  63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut T
29| 64-107 | 1/2° STD. Lock Washer
30 % 24-223R | Hose 3/8"DIA.X128"
® 24-241R |Hose 3/8" DIA. x 154" i
31 |x 24-237R | Hose 3/8"DIA.x 122" )
|w 24-225R ' Hose3/8"DIA.x140"°
32| x 24-229R | Hose 3/8" x 157"
~ |w 24-233R | Hose 3/8" DIA. x 184 )
33 24-369R | Hose 1/2° DIA. x 125"
% Models 6158 and 6161
= Model 6164 - -
o Seepage P50 for parts listing i

P45

i

i N '
i ) :
B

3% AR S

N

P

{
{

}mgm]m

i
|

: H . : H
P :

!
!

| ' : ; L
o a D
s g

i
|

J

N N I S SN P I




TO TRACTOR

ReMiSed010/F86
Rev.10/94

P46




HYDRAULIC HOSE GROUP

FOR MODELS - 6167, 6171 8/00
Item Part Number | Part Description Qty.
1 [ & 4990-75-0 'Hose 1/2” DIA. x 92° 100R2 with Red/Red Grip 1
2 | e 4990-76-0 Hose 1/2” DIA. x 92" 100R2 with Yellow/Yellow Grip 1
3 24-265R Hose 3/8” DIA. x 135" 2
4 2426-170-5 Hose Clamp 3
5 62-115 3/8NC x 1-1/2" Hex Washer Thread Cutting Screw 1
6 24-329R Hose 1/2” DIA. x 157" 1
7 25-300 O-Ring 37° Flare Adapter o 1
8 25-2474 Depth Valve Assembly o ) 1
9 25-301 O-Ring 37° Flare 90° Elbow 11
10 24-340R Hose 1/2” DIA. x 107” N 1
11 25-126 Panduit Stay Strap S Spec.
12| 24-333R Hose 1/2" DIA.x 186" - - 1
13 24-244R Hose 3/8” DIA. x 61” o 1
14 25-303 O-Ring 37° Flare Male Tee 4
15 24-258R Hose 3/8” DIA. x 94 - 1
16| 4956-75-0 | O-Ring 37° Flare 90° Restrictor Assembly w/Tag 2
17 21-182 | 4" x 32" Prince Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly 2
18| 21-1006 | Prince 3-3/4” x 10" Series Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly 2
19| 24-229R  [Hose 3/8"x 157" 1
20| 3127-83-1 Hose Clamp - 2
21| 24-225R  |Hose3@"DIA.x140° 7 o
22 3514-0-2  |Hose Clamp T 8
23| 21-1007 | Prince 4" x 10" Series Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly | 2
24| 24-268R | Hose 3/8" DIA. x 27" R
25 24-261R Hose 3/8 DIA. x 84" 1
26 | 24-248R | Hose 3/8" DIA. x 214" i 1
27| 24-228R | Hose 3/8" DIA. x 149" ) 1
28 24-221R | Hose 3/8"DIA.x 116" 1
29 | e 4990-77-0 | Hose 3/8” DIA. x 92° 100R2 with | Red/Black Grip | 1
30 | » 4990-78-0 Hose 3/8” DIA. x 92" 100R2 with Yelow/Black Grip | 1
¢ See page P50 for parts listing

P47




——

TO TRACIOR

3 K6

PORT ‘at
TO TRACTOR

omopes| PORT *BY
10 IMPLEMENT

10 TRACTOR

10 TRACT

45

46

47
43

44
]

fansii

e

===}

CLAMP HOSES TO
B0OTTOM SIDE OF
WING STOP.

CLAMP HOSES TO
BOTTOM SIDE OF
WING STOP.

MG150-185
REV.10/97

P48




HYDRAULIC HOSE GROUP

P49

~ FOR MODELS - 6177, 6182 - 800
i ltem Part Number Part Description Qty.
/ 1 21-189 | 5" x 32" Prince Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly 2
2 6136-80-0 | 4” x30” Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly 2
3 21-7008 | 4-1/4" x 10" Prince Hydradlic Cylinder Assembly L2
4 21-1007 ] 4” x 10" Prince Series Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly 2
5 21-1006 | 83-3/4" x 10" Prince Series Hydraulic Gylinder Assembly 2
6 e 4990-75-0 | Hose 1/2” x 92" 100R2 with Red/Red Grip 1 |
7 & 4990-76-0 Hose 1/2" x 92” 100R2 with Yellow/Yellow Grip 1
'8  24-329R Hose Assembly 1/2” x 157” B 1
9 24-333R Hose Assembly 1/2" x 186" 1
' 10" 24-265R Hose Assembly 3/8” x 135" 2
11 24-340R Hose Assembly 1/2” x 107" i 1
12 25-2474 Depth Valve Assembly I
13 1 62-356 | 3/8NC x 2" Carriage Bolt ] 2
. 14  64-103 "3/8" STD. Lock Washer T 2
15 7 63-102 3/8NC Hex Nut ' 5
© 16 25-300 O-Ring 37° Flare Adapter e
© 17 . 25-301 O-Ring 37° Flare 90° Elbow 14
{8 . 4956-75-0 Restrictor Assembly w/ Tag 5
19 . 4956-75-0 Restrictor Assembly w/ Tag - 2
20 . 2426-170-5 Hose Clamp 3
21 62-115 3/8NC x 1-1/2" Hex Washer Thread Cutting Screw » 15
22  3514-0-2 Hose Clamp 12
23 3127-83-1 | Hose Clamp o 2
24 - 25-126 | Panduit Stay Strap (Use as needed) - 6
25  25-303° | 37°Flare Male Tee e
26 24-264R | Hose Assembly 3/8" x 13" T 2
27 25-324 | In-Line Restrictor Assembly B A T
28 25-373 | Swivel Nut Branch Tee 1
29 3755 -75-0 B Restrictor &Tag B - - 2
30 25-309 ' O-Ring 37° Fiare Tee - 1
31 24-288R | Hose Assembly 3/8"x70° 0 4
32 24-2711R | Hose Assembly 3/8"x 132" 1
33 24-258R | Hose Assembly 3/8"x94” o 2
P34 24-261R | Hose Assembly 3/8"x84” .~ 1
35, 24-249R | Hose Assembly 3/8"x238" T
36 24-268R | Hose Assembly 3/8"x 27" o I
87 24-233R | Hose Assembly 3/8” x 184" . o 1
. 38 24-286R | Hose Assembly 3/8" x 168" 2
89 25-304 | 87°FlareMale Coupler 2
TTA0 . 24-208R | Hose Assembly 3/8" x 65” — Model 6177 o
| . 24-207R | Hose Assembly 3/8" x 58" - Model 6182 T 2
|41, 24-222R | Hose Assembly 3/8” x 125" - Model 6177 2
T 24-080R "Hose Assembly 3/8” x 118" - Model 6182~ o
| 42 e 4990-77-0 | Hose 3/8” x 92" 100R2 with Red/Black Grip 1
. 43 e 4990-78-0 | Hose 3/8" x 92" 100R2 with Yellow/Black Grip 1
44 25-144 [ Sequence Valve - B 1
.45 25-302 | O-Ring 37° Flare Tee i B 2
. 46 25-310 37° Flare Male / Female Tee S 2
- 47 25320 | O-RingFemaleEl S
. 48 . 24-2113R ‘ Hose Assembly '3/8” x/74”77 S 1
49 24-246R | Hose Assembly 3/8"x28" 1
. 50| 25-128 | Hose Wrap Lock (Use as needed) - 4
. 511 25-1105 | Snaplock Clamp (Bands Sequence Valve to frame) | 1
. 52 | x SeeP40forpats | Lock Valve Assembly o 1
| 53| 25-314 O-Ring/37° Female Flare Hydraulic Fitting N 1
e See page P50 for parts fisting R




HYDRAULIC HOSE WITH PLASTIC GRIP ASSEMBLIES

okt 7

¥

MB100-12S5

FOR MODELS - ALL 10/97
Jtem Part Number _Part Description T aty.
o 4990-75-0 ) 1/2” x 92" 100R2 Hose with Red/Red Grip / Assembly 1
1| 24-330R 1/2" DIA. x 92" JIC/ORB 100R2 Hose 1
2|  25-2295 ~ 3/4” ORB to 1/2 NPT Hydraulic Fittings 1
3| 25-2289 | Hose Grlp Half —mFled - S o 1 _
‘Z“ - '25—7:2_278;9*7 B ) HOSG Gl’lp Half - Red - - 1
5| 62-656 | Screw - - ) 4

- 4990~ 76-0

24-330R

i_vrémx 92” 100R2 Hose with YeIIow/YeIIow Grip Assembly

~1/2” DIA. x 92” JIC/ORB 100R2 Hose

;
2| 25-2295 '3/4” ORB to 1/2 NPT Hydraulic Fltting -
3| 25-2290 . Hose Grip Half - Yellow )
4| 25-2290 Hose Grip Half - Yellow = 1
5|  62-656 Screw - I
4990-77-0 | 3/8” x 92" 100R2 Hose with Red/Black Grip Assembly 1
1 24-2105R 3/8” DIA. x 92" JIC/ORB 100R2 Hose 1
2| 25-2295 3/4” ORB to 1/2NPT Hydraulit Fitting T
""" 3| 25-2289 Hose Grip Half - Red B 1
4| 25-2201 | Hose Grip Half - Black I
5| 62-656 |  Screw - 4
7 4990 78-0 - 3/8” x 92" 100R2 Hose with YeIIow/BIack Grlp Assembly 11
1] 24-2105R 3/8” DIA. x 92" JIC/ORB 100R2 Hose 1
2| 25-2295 | 3/4” ORBto 1/2NPT Hydraulic Fiting | 1
3] 25- 2290 | Hose Grip Half - Yel|ow - R
4| 25-2291 | Hose Grip Half - Black T
5| 62-656 | Screw - 4

P50




REAR JACK MOUNTING

M6100-59
Rev.1/97

FOR MODELS - ALL (OPTIONAL)

Item

* Part Number

4218-27-0A 7

T
!
i
!

|
|
i

4218-0-5A
N 4600-0-28

- 60-716

IS I I

i
i

 63-106

Stand Weldment

' Stand Pin

| #3 Hair Pin Cotter
61-160

1/2” DIA. U-Bolt

1/2NC Hex Nut

L JENIN-Y

Stand Plate

P51

‘Stand Bracket

1/2” STD. Lock Washer

1/97

Part Description Q.

S
) -
) - ) s
. B 2
o 4
- 8
,,,,, -
- ) ) iy
- _ - i .



PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

@)
(8X19X18)15X17X16X6) WY 2 X 1Y 9 21819 X12 22X X 3

7,
f/‘l\l R N B AN AN AN AN N5 l/ 1
U
4

21-1007 4” X 10” PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Series) 3/00
Retracted - 22-1/4” Extended - 32- 1/4” Stroke - 10” Rod Dlameter - 1-3/8”

Item | Part Number - Part Description Qty. |
A 21-2061 | PistonRod I
_2# ~21-2068 Tube _7 7” ) - R T
5 51710 [TeRed T e
4 | 21-33%7 Butt o i - R
5 “21-810  Gland o T
6 2i-gi1 [ Piston ] R
— 512067 | Clevis Assermbly
8 21-225 W_LOCk Nut o 1
9 21-820 | ORB Plug - - 1
10 21-2068 Bushlng e R -
1 21-404 | #8SAEPMg 1
12| 21-807 | Bushing N
13 21-260 | Clevis Pin T 2
i4 | 1 3/16" DIA. x 1-3/4” Cotter Pin B “ 4
RERES | BearingRing ) i o 1
16 | = ~ | O-Ring - I s
’___17_ K o - O- Rlng 1 T 1
18 | x ' ' O-Rng - T 2
19 |~ |Back-UpWasher 2
20 | * | Teflon Seal T T T
21 | % - U-Cup o - - e
2 x| Wper 1
23 | 74-516 | SealKitDecal = A
24 | " 21-448 | Series Caution Decal ) 1
25 | 74-118 | Cylinder Warning Decal B 1
- - 21-2059 | Seal Kit ( Items Included in Kit) - i L

P52



PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

12)(4 )(10)

(19
00OOO00

232 J22X t X9 20 17 18 11 21(5) 3 X7

SSOSN

i 9‘\ A A AN A AN

SN RTINS L
R

-21-1006 3-3/4” X 10”
Retracted - 22-1/4"

PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Series)
Extended - 32- 1/4” Stroke - 10”

Item

Part Number |

_Part Description

1] 21-2061

TACAo
51-348"

21-804

21-225

- 21-2064

. mé—f'ﬁ'ﬁéﬂ R

21-2066

Piston Rod

3/00

Rod Dlameter - 1 3/8”
J Q'ty‘

i
i
-
!

1

Tube Assembly

| TieRod
Butt

| Piston

Clevis Assembly

T ] B

Lock Nut

B ghE

Port Plug

\

10 21-404

| 21-807

T #8SAEPIUg

Bushing

23 | 21-443

24 | 74-113

5 AR

21-2058 |

3/16" DIA. x 1-3/4” Cotter Pin

Bearing Ring

O-Ring e
O_Rlng B B o o -

Back Up Wa§her S
,__T_?,f_lqn Seal

“Wiper

| SealKitDecal
Series Caution Decal

| Cylinder Warning Decal
Seal Kit (% Items Included in Kit)

P53

!
H
1
|

i

_J_;E.pﬁ_;

[
|

i

1 B !
o
(S| PENPER IR Y

! i i

P
1—k['

|

NN

t

! i
—_
i M

i

!

P PER BN PN SR SR FRAFR
A
i [




PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

W 5 S I N RV RN N N NN

Sl T i

\

Revised 3/95

21-189 5” X 32” PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

Retracted - 43-3/4”

Stroke - 32" Extended -75-3/4°  F

‘ltem | Part Number
I R Ty

""" 21-918

F I T

|PistonRod
Tie Rodv o -

ENFAIE VI

21 -868

!
{
I

51869 |

Cand 7 R

21-870

Piston

74-113

Cylinder Warning Decal

O 00| N ol O]

[

But s

12/98

T 21-871 Lock Nut R
21872 Clevis Pin T
BT 1/4" DIA. x 2" Roll Pin B -
117 21831 |Plug o 1
R e TS - R
R 3
b

ek Wi

~ |BearingRing )
] | Clevis Assembly

Back-Up Washer
Seal Kit (x items Included in Kit)

- | '+ NOTINCLUDED IN HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

P58




PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

14)(12

5)(7 208@??3151311 9)(10) (16)(17) (@) (19(4)@45) (8)(6

S S S SRR AL AL WA 4

N RANRNEINNN T 77

ST

1
T -]

|
|
b

|~

M6100-125

21-166 2” X 5-7/8” PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 3/97
Stroke - 5-7/8" Rod - 13/16”
ltem | Part Number

1 21-865 | Piston Rod
B e —

_ Part Descriptionj' B - Lty

2

3

RS e
g e e | e

- .

7

8

9

21837 | TeRod
| 6100-0-1 | Trunnion Casting o e L

1
|
1
1

P

H i . : :
Pt Nt e
i : .

I
|
|
i
]
i
I
!
|
1
|
!
|
|
i
|
|
1
1

i EEATT T spacer T ) g
M1 7 |BearngRng S - 2
S5 —fion Seal .~ T . . T
RERE 'O-Ring - o 1
15 1 % | Back-Up Washer 2
16 | * . |G%-Ring 2
17 | | Back-Up Washer 2
SR . Wiper } 5 |
Yo~ sisag " |ORBPiug o 5 |
03885 |BearingRing T 5
T e 21-821 1 | Seal Kit (x tems Included in Kity o
77|’ NOT INCLUDED IN HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

P59



CYLINDER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

@)
&
%)
¢

@

Revised 11/93

M6100-123
11/93

FOR MODELS - ALL

Item |  Part Number |  Part Descripton |

' 6127-210-0A | Cylinder Support Assembly

R

Wiw1ju -Bﬁé?:éfi;d :w¥;w

6313 |
21-166

_ Cylinder Support Weldment
3/8NC x4-1/2° GD.5 Cap Screw

- 3/8NC Self Locking Nut

~63-230
~ 63-234

T 6127-94-0A |

__3/ANF HexJam Nut
3/4NF Hex Lock Nut

“Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly

Arm Weldment

i *x 61-143 3/4" DIA. U-Bolt ) T
o 84T " | 3/47'STD. Lock Washer T
10 | 63-112  |3/ANCHexNut —~
11 /= 61-228  |5@"DIA.U-Bot )
12 1% 64-109 | 5/8"STD.Lock Washer 4

|« 63-109

16 | x 74-391

197 60-608

5/8NC Hex Nut

74-3917 | Decal - Depth Gauge
. 53-142 |
Tig 6127-210-1

Trunnion

608 | 14'DIAx2-12"RollPin
~___|* NOT PART OF CYLINDER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

P60

14| » 6100-208-0 | Depth Gauge Weldment o )
15 "% 63-235 1/2NF Hex Jam Nut - o

|

- Bushing (Included in ltem 7 Arm Weldmenty |

Co . oo
R S BN RN FST I R .

|




HYDRAULIC HOSE & FITTINGS

“ltem

FOR MODELS - With Hydraulic Disc Gangs
= 25-2271 | Hydraulic Flow Divider
|=62-108 [ 3/8NC x 1" GD. 5 Cap Screw
= 63-134 ' 3/8NC Nylon-Top Lock Nut
= 61-245 3/8"DIA.U-Bolt

“part Number T * Part Description

Qty.

= 6136-200-1 | Flow Divider Mount

1= 25-392 | 1/2IC-3/8NPT Hydraulic Fitting | -
= 25-393

1/2JiC-3/8NPT (Male) 90° Fitting |

- S/i6°0-Ring (Viale) - 1/2°JIC
25-385 (Male) 90° Fitting

s 25-394 | 37° Flare 1/2°JIC (Male) Tee

| 24-517 -1 1] x 88" JIC Hose Assembly

| 24-519 | 1/4"x 124" JIC Hose Assembly |

M&150-141
Rev.9/98

998

| PartNumber \ Part Descripion | Qty. -

24-514  , 1/4"x 22" JIC Hose Assembly |

24515 T x 1727 JIC Hose Assermbly - |
24-516 P 1/47 x 64" HC Hose Assembly

| 24-518 | {/4x 2647 JIC Hose Assembly |

24-520 [ 1/4” x 168" JIC Hose Assembly

25-391

. 24-521 | 1/4"x 16" JIC Hose Assembly | ”I
; 24-522 1/ X467 JIC Hose Assembly

4990-77-0 | 3/8”x 92" Hose See page P50 |

9/16°0-Ring (Male)-1/2"JiC
7] (Male) 90° Restrictor Fitting
24-503 1/4” x 36" JIC Hose Assembly

|

!
.

|

ﬁ

|

24-527 | /4" x 42" JIC Hose Assembly
24-504 | 1/4"x 240" JIC Hose Assembly | || 14
24505 | 1/4"x 72" JIC Hose Assembly |
24-506 | 1j4” x 184’ JIC Hose Assembly |
!
| 24-508 | 1/47x30"JIC Hose Assembly |
| 24509 | 1/4”x 200" JIC Hose Assembly |

- 24-507 | 1/4”x92"(Male) JIC-NPT Hose

24-511 | 1/4”x 100" JIC Hose Asserbly

24-512 | 1/4"x 208" JIC Hose Assembly -

| 24513 | 1/4x 36" JIC Hose Assembly |

P61

19
= ForModels 6177 & 6182 ONLY

12| 2522758 iVave
6118-0-61 e

1
1

| 61-251 ¢ U-_Bo’n (Models 6167-6182) | 2
| 64-100 1/4”STD. Lock Washer l 4
3
4

| 62-510 [ 5[16NC Self Threading Bolt | 3

4990-78-0 | 3/8"x 92 Hose See pageP50 |

~61-250 | U-Bolt (Models 6158-6164)

 63-100 4/4ANCHexNut

" 9/i6” (Male) O-Ring - 1/2 (Male) | ,

25-400 " 4G Hydraulic Fitting

25-593 ' Swivel Adapter e




86/6"A34
891 ~0S L 9W

JILdVaAVY Javld oZLE X ONIY-0 S8E-SC (E)

dvdls AVLS 9C1-5¢ (9

0L X p/L ASSV JSOH dlLIS-kC

JILdvay JYVld oLE X ONIY-0 00¢-SC (&)

d31ldvdy TIATMS INTH~-0 £€65-SC (D)

- ~ g7 ==y

~ -] I/I/I/l_l_l I “ -‘

g€l X B/ ASSY 3JSOH YE1S5-FC

¢ X p/1 ASSY JS0H  ¥505-0C

OvL /M YOLITYL53Y .06 Yy
JHY IS o€ X INIY-0 0-52-0013 y !

ATEWASSY ONVDO OSId DITAVHAAH 0619 ® 0719 TIHAONW

P62



86/6°A34
P 1 -0S5 138K

\\ A3
'}

P

TR
TR

|\

e

J

i
\i

5
]
Fy
I
hy
ey
V
{
by
\
.
Co
| [ S
[

Ny
Y3LdYQY .06 A - i 88 X v/L ASSY JSOH YL15-be
JYYI4 .LE X ONIY-0 S8E-SZ (L) g i | __u_ ; . 0
:.:III 7 N 16\
f /— _l llllll :_Iu_‘._“_ 3 \; /&\w@////\/w‘u /70 V\ V\O@
dY4LS AV1S 921-52 (9 ’ %3 150N

OvL /M 4013141534

006

Javid

olE X ON[Y~-0 0-54-0013

pZl X p/1 AGSY 3S0H 461S-vC (D)

g31dvay J8v14 oZE X ON[Y-0 00p-SC (O

d31dvay T3IAIMS ONIY-0 £65-5C (D)

/ ATAWASSY ONVDO OSId OITINVIUdAH
¢G19 ® (G619

G119 C¢T19 THAONRW

P63



86/6'A34
EFL-0S 139K

88 X p/1 AGSY JSOH 421S5-FC ()

(T
\_ - - - —_ —_

B

=y
——c

AT 7 S

I
L
Ly
I
I 1
ﬂ
D

il
i
ot
Ui}

40
i | “\
o =
= = =
= - b
e e = = AL _
—_— R — .lu_.h d -~ ¥ - -
= = = J\\\ e

431dvay .06 9El X b/l ASSY 3JSOH 4ELS-bC
VT oLE X ON[Y-0 SBE-SZ (2) £ o | I.f@. oVl /M HOLOIHLSTY 0B
dVHIS AVIC 971-S2 (01) - - = Y74 oLE X ON[Y-0 0-G2-0019
\ ,, _ \/\ o P
891 X p/L ASSY 3ISOH 40ZS-FZ \ \ ] %%%%t%
_ A ; \ %3 1500
PZl X v/1 ASSY 3ISOH ¥615-b2 o INWA .
] I 8122-S2 —
4ILdvaY JUVTd oLE X 9N[H-0 00r-5Z (2) / —

ATdWASSY ONVDO OSId OITNVIdAH

P64

129 ® 819 1919 8619 1219 8119 "[HJONW




86/67A34

P l-0S 19K

‘nl
I

J4v14

r9 X b/ ASSY JSOH

q4915-FC (D)

i,

HHFy

b=

431d4vav .06
olE X ONIY-0 S§8E-5C (L)

08 X b/1L ASSY JS0H 401S-bC (2D
00C X p/1 ASSY JSO0H 4Y605-b¢C

dvyglS AVLS 9Ci-52 (Z1)
H431dvay JYvid o2E X INIY-0 00pF-G2 (&)

J4Ldvav 13IATMS ONTY-0 £65-5C

JATYA
BLIC-S

g Sl
TG

y
|

VG
!

|
|
!
|
{

cel X p/1 ASSY JS0H dS1S-kC

OVL/M "013141538 .06
JAV 14 oLE X ON[Y-0 0-54-0013
pcl X p/1L LS5V J50H d615-bC

ATAWASSY ONVO OSId OITNVIATAH
7¢19 TAAONW

72e9 ® %919

P65



86/6 'A34
Srl-0S5L3SW

F1_ - —
Ia
I

!

=0

il

RHITT

o
oy
v,

1]
Yt

IR

¥9 X b/l ASSY 3S0H 491S5-vZ (2D

SCL X b/1 ASSY 3S0H dS50S-bC (2)

0€ % v/1 ASSY 3S0H 480S-+C
9F X b/l ASSV 350H ¥225-kC

00Z X b/l ASSY 3ISCOH d60S5-b2

Q034 Sl) 431dvav
oE X 9NIY-0 SBE-SC . Mt

d¥¥y1S AVLIS SZ1-5C (L) |
/

I¥L /M H012141G638 .06
olE X ONIY-0 0-52-00183

X b/L ASSY "3SOH 411S-bC |

.06 3J4Yv714

JATYA
8L22-5¢

ElLAE
001

80C * b/ ASSY 3S0H Y¥Z1S-bZ
Y31davay JEvi4 o2& X INTY-0 00F-5C (O)

JILdvaY TIAIMS ONTH-0 £65-5C (D)

ATdWISSY ONVO OS5Id OITNVITAH

P66

1ee9 ® L¢e9 1/.19 (919 1¢19 [¢19 TAdJONW




86-51-6"A34
SBL-05138W

1371

At

1

8L22-5¢C

IS _...u/
P8l X b/l ASSY JSOH §90S-p& a_m__v/.p 0bZ X b/1L ASSY JSOH 4b0S-bC
331 3479 o€ bBE-ST i 91 /M ¥OLD14¥1S3Y .06
' —39¥74 oLE X ONIY-0 0-52-0019 (2)
dv¥lS AVLS 921-52 (21) //
08 X b/l ASSY 3SOH 4015-b2 g ¥31dvay
001 X p/1 AGSY 3SOH H11S-bC \ LN X 33¥14 LE 26E-SC
H3ILdYAY 39¥TH oLE X INTH-0 00b-SZ (2) ) B
YILdYaY 13ATHS INIY-0 £65-SZ (&) —7 \\ N
LS H3QIAIQ KO 1222-52
Yy i1 ..m.! e
/.//um.\ / o8 E_,mm.u___MI
N/ Amm__m:e.‘ NI, O3NYW 140d NI TIVISNT ‘I TVHI
, fiim > LdN 8/€ ‘IIWW LdN 8/€ HILAYQY b 11-SC
INWA e / ¥3Ldvav .08
| LdN X J4V¥14 o€ EBE-SZ (2)

b3 X p/1 ASSY 3JSOH 4391S-vC (2)

431dvay .06

(r)
oE X ONJY-0 G8E-SC (81)

ASSY 3S0H ¥505-5¢

cL X v/l
Elel ANE!

98 X p/L ASSV 3SOH 4EQS-bC

gl X p/I
ASSY 3JSOH dlcS-be

e
i il
SR,

¥
i 4

L e,

il

4013vdl WoYd

ATIWASSY HNVO OSIA DITAVIUTAH

[/T9 ® 9/19 9¢19 140N

Doz



ASSEMBLY
SECTION

THE FOLLOWING SECTION I[ILLUSTRATES A GENERAL
METHOD FOR THE ASSEMBLY OF THIS SERIES KRAUSE
TILLAGE TOOL. YOU MUST KNOW THE MODEL NUMBER
OF THE UNIT BEING ASSEMBLED WHENEVER MAKING
REFERENCE TO THIS SECTION. THE FOLLOWING PICTURES
AND DRAWINGS WILL SHOW BOLTS, PINS, NUTS AND ETC,,
WITH THE DESCRIPTIVE SIZE AND LENGTHS IN THE
ACCOMPANYING PARAGRAPH AND A PARTS LISTING
REFERENCE PAGE NUMBER. IF ANY DIFFICULTY SHOULD
BE ENCOUNTERED DURING THE ASSEMBLY, RECHECK THE
ILLUSTRATIONS, ASSEMBLY STEPS AND PARTS LIST
DRAWINGS.



PROPER BOLT USE

- DO NOT use these values if a different torque value or tightening procedure
is given for a specific application. Torque values listed are for general use
only. Check tightness of fasteners periodically.

Shear bolts are designed to fail under predetermined loads. Always replace
shear bolts with identical grade.

Fasteners should be replaced with the same or higher grade. If higher grade
fasteners are used, these should only be tightened to the strength of the original.

Tighten plastic insert or crimped steel-type lock nuts to approximately 110
percent of the .dry torque shown in the chart, applied to the nut, not to the
bolt head. Tighten toothed or serrated—type lock nuts to the full torque value.

NOTE: "Lubricated” means coated with a lubricant such as engine-oil, or fasteners with phosphate
and oil coatings. "Dry” means plain or zinc plated without any lubrication.

BLACK OR PLATED BOLTS OILED BOLTS
BOLT SIZE GRADE 2 GRADE 5 GRADE 2 GRADE 5
3/8” 20 33 16 26
7/16” 32 52 26 41
1/2" 50 80 39 63
5/8" 100 160 78 125
3/4” 175 280 140 225
7/8” 175 450 140 360
17 270 675 210 B 540
1-1/8" 375 850 300 675
1-1/4" 530 1200 425 950
1-1/2” 930 1400 725 1250
. TIE ROD TIGHTENING TORQUE
1—1/2" Dia. Rods 1000 Ft. Lbs.
1-3/4" Dia. Rods 1400 Ft. Lbs.
2" Dia. Rods 1600 Ft. Lbs.
Stretched Area
) | | | =
M (e
L_ \\ - Y
Over Torqued Bolt SAE SAE

GRADE GRADE






L]

HOVP
JNONOL

NIVHO
mﬁ>hm¢<m

IEEY

WHY DNIHV3g

aod 3iL

Wv3d
ONDITYM

ININHOVLLY
MOYHVH

Wv3g
ONVD

LNNOW
4NONOL

13XOvyd

3NONOL I/

Movr
ONITIATT

ATBNISSY
1HOJdNS DNIHdS

A2

IHOH™




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

STUDY NAMES AND LOCATIONS OF THE PARTS AND FAMILIARIZE YOURSELF WITH TH
LANDSMAN BEFORE STARTING THE ASSEMBLY. READING THE STEP-BY-STEF
INSTRUCTIONS THAT FOLLOW WILL BE HELPFUL.

SAFETY

READ ALL OF THE SAFETY NOTATIONS IN THE ASSEMBLY
INSTRUCTIONS FOR YOUR PROTECTION. ACCIDENTS CAN BE
PREVENTED BY RECOGNIZING THE CAUSE OF AN ACCIDENT
BEFORE IT CAN HAPPEN.

ASSEMBLY AREA

Select an area for assembly that will be large enough to accommodate the completed implement.
The surface of the work area should be as level as possible. Leave room in front of the Landsman
to hook up to a tractor to charge the hydraulic system and fold the unit. Use the proper hand tools
to insure proper bolt tightness. Refer to the page titied "Proper Bolt Use” for the recommended
torque values for different size bolts. Weights of major parts are MAIN FRAMES - 1,600 LBS,;
MAIN ROCKER SHAFT - 410 LBS., TONGUE — 330 LBS.; therefore, stands will have to support
the combined weight of 2,500 Lbs. Make sure that the chains and handling equipment are
adequate for this weight.

" PART LOCATIONS

FRONT - the front of the frame can be determined by the location of the name plate that has been
attached to the front frame member.

RIGHT and LEFT sides can be established by standing behind the frame and looking toward the
front, or the direction of travel.

TOP — To be sure that the frame is right side up, position the front hitch members of the frame
pointing down.

BEARING ARM ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY STEPS f&/—EB ’/— REEL WELDMENT
RUBBER WASHER

1f2NC NYLON-TOP
LOCK NUT

Tighten Nut Until All Parts Are

Assemble the Landsman following the steps
shown in this section. Each step for part
attachment is reflected by a matching number
on the accompanying drawing or photograph.

L]

Example: Touching - Then Tighten 1/4 Turn
Mount Bearing Arm 12 _to each end of the Reel E 1/2NC STD.
Assembly. Assemble with 1/2NC Hex Nuts, Flat FLAT WASHER

Washers, and Rubber Bushings. Make sure
bearing grease zerk is in cut—out provided.

r
- 1
= -

' ]

=

i cart.36.1

A3



I. CENTER FRAME ASSEMBLY
1. Models 6150, 6152, 6155 - Refer to illustration on page P2. Place the RIGHT and LEFT

FRAMES on suitable stands 40" high. The TONGUE MOUNTS should point down.

LA

B.

Bolt the two halves together with 3/4NC x 2” GD.5 Bolts, Lock Washers, and Hex Nuts.
Do not tighten bolts until completing step D below.

Position the FRONT CONNECTOR WELDMENT 4 _at the front with the hinge pivots down.
Bolt loosely with 5/8NC x 5” Bolts, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts.

Install (2) FRAME CONNECTOR WELDMENTS _3 using 3/4NC x 2” GD.5 Bolts, Lock
Washers, and Hex Nuts.

Clamp SHANK BOX _5 to frames with BOX CLAMP 8 and 5/8NC x 6-1/2” GD.5 Bolts,
Flat Washer, Lock Washer and Hex Nut. Tighten all boits.

Refer to rocker illustration on page P6. Insert ROCKER CASTING 24 in each end of the
rocker. Position TWO BEARING PLATES _28 on top of frame. Place rocker on top of
frame and between outer frame bars. The wheel arms should point towards the front and
the leveler. fugs should be on top.

The ROCKER CASTING _24 may need to be rotated to align the holes with the holes

in the frame box. Bolt the castings in place with 3/4NC x 5-1/2” GD.5 Bolts, Flat Washers,
Lock Washers and Hex Nuts. If assembling a 6155, also fasten 12 and _13 , page P2,
to castings.

Place the ROCKER CLAMPS _14 over rocker and bolt through bearing plates and frame
with 3/4NC x 6” GD.5 Bolts, Flat Washers, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts.

Bolt CYLINDER LUG _27 to the outside of each wheel arm with 5/8NC x 4-1/2” GD.5
Bolts, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts. Note the different positions for walking beams or
single tires.

SINGLE TIRES WALKING BEAMS
O

FRONT

.

b O 7 i 0O
[e) g g [®) O o__©
Q O
o M6100-67
. Fasten TWO CYLINDER BRACKETS _29 to the frame with 3/4NC x 2” GD.5 Bolts, Lock
Washers and Hex Nuts. STRAP
TR ~a
NOTE: Cylinder Brackets can be [©_ )
installed with strap on top or CYLINDER BRACKETS CAN BE INSTALLED ®
bottom side (see illustration at WITH STRAP ON TOP OR BOTTOM SIDE.
right). e ~ o] | |
) STRAP -
J. Connect CYLINDER BRACKET LINKS 33 to cylinder
bracket and frame with INC x 3” Bolts, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts.
K. Pin a4’ x 10" HYDRAULIC CYLINDER to the cylinder bracket and rocker ,ﬂx
lug. The cylinder rod should point down. Loosen BOTH port plugs to Rev 8700 |
allow cylinders to extend. e
L. Pin a ROAD LOCK _35 over each extended cylinder rod.
Tighten all bolts; rocker must be free to pivot.

A4



N.

0.

P.

Bolt LUGS 16 & 19 to the rocker with 5/8NC x 2” Bolts, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts.

Note the different positions for M6100-140
walking beams or single tires. 6112-11-0 Revised 9/95

WALKING
BEAMS

SINGLE
WHEELS

Place LEVELER LINKAGE 1_on top of center frame. Place end of linkage between lugs
on rocker and fasten with BOLTS _6 and _8 into the top holes.

Follow Step Il

2. Models 6158, 6161, 6164 -- refer to illustration on page P3. Place the center frame on

suitable stands, 40” high. The tongue mounts should point down.

A

F.

G.

Bolt TWO EXTENSIONS _4 to each side of the frame with 3/4NC x 4-1/2" GD.5 Bolts,
Flat Washers, Lock Washers, and Hex Nuts. The extension must be in the FRONT set
of holes with spring shanks and REAR set of holes with K-Tine shanks.

Bolt (2) CYLINDER BRACKETS _12 , page P8, to frame with 3/4NC x 2” GD.5 Bolts, Lock
Washers and Hex Nuts.

Pin (2) 4” x 10” cylinders, 21-1007, to the cylinder bracket and rocker lugs. The cylinder
rod end should point up. Loosen both port plug to allow cylinders to extend. -

Pin a ROAD LOCK _26 over each extended cylinder rod.
Tighten all bolts; rocker must be free to pivot.

Place LEVELER LINKAGE 1 on top of center frame. Place end of linkage between lugs
on rocker and fasten with BOLTS 6 and _8 into top holes.

Follow Step II.

3. Models 6167, 6171, 6177 & 6182 -- refer to the illustration on page P4. Place the REAR
FRAME 3 _on suitable stands 40" high. The lugs should be on the top side and the wing
hinges to the rear.

A.

B.

Place the RIGHT 1 _and LEFT 2 MAIN FRAMES on top of the rear frame and on suitable
stands. The tongue mounts should point down.

Bolt the main frames to the rear frame with INC x 14” Bolts, and 1NC x 16" Bolts, Flat
Washers, Lock Washers, and Hex Nuts. DO NOT TIGHTEN BOLTS UNTIL COMPLETING
STEP D.

Position the FRAME CONNECTOR WELDMENT 5 between the main frames with the

smaller box on top. Bolt the frame connector to each main frame with 3/4NC x 6” & 3/4NC
X 2" GD.5 Bolts, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts.

Position the FRONT CONNECTOR WELDMENT 4 at the front with the hinge pivots down.
Fasten it to the main frames with 3/4NC x 6-1/2” Bolts, Lock Washers, and Hex Nuts.
TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS.

Bolt (2) EXTENSIONS 8 to each side of the frame with 3/4NC x 5-1/2"GD.5 Bolts, Flat
Washers, Lock Washers, and Hex Nuts. The extension must be in the FRONT set of hol
with spring shanks, and the REAR set of holes for K-Tines.

Bolt (2) CYLINDER BRACKETS 19, page P10, to rear frame with 3/4NC x 2" GD.5 Bolts,
Lock Washers, and Hex Nuts.

A5



1.

2. Pin TONGUE JACK 27 to tongue.

10.

G. Add CYLINDER BRACKET LINKS 22 to cylinder bracket and frame with 1NC x 3” Bolts,
Lock Washers, and Hex Nuts.

H. Pin (2) 4” x 10" Cylinders, Models
6177 & 6182 use (2) 4-1/4" x 10”
Cylinders, to cylinder bracket and
rocker lugs. The cylinder rod ends
should point up. Loosen both port
plugs to allow cylinders to extend.

I. Pin a ROAD LOCK 25 over each
extended cylinder rod.

J. Tighten all bolts; rocker must be
free to pivot.

K. Place LEVELER LINKAGE _1 on
top of center frame. Place end of
linkage between lugs on rocker and
fasten with BOLTS 6 and _8 into top hole.

L. Follow Step II.

TONGUE ASSEMBLY

Refer to the illustration on page P12. Connect TONGUE _14 to center frame using SQUARE
HEADED PINS 44 or 45 and 3/8" DIA. x 1-3/4” or 2" Roll Pins. The box lug should be
on the top side. NOTE: Use upper set of holes for tractors with drawbar 18” or higher.

Leveling
Link

M6100-70

Turnbuckle

Upper Hole:
For tractors

Models 6177 & 6182

with drawbar
18" or higher

M6100-136

Insert LINK WELDMENT _11_through box lug and through LEVELER LINK 10 . Place STRAP
_8 over the pins and retain with 3/8” DIA. x 1-3/4” Roll Pins. NOTE: Models 6167 thru 6182
assemble

(2) LEVELER LINKS _29 using pins _31 through box lug and leveler link _39 .

Place end of TURNBUCKLE ASSEMBLY _1 or 33 between straps on LEVELER LINK _11
or _29 and fasten with PIN _12 or _31 and Roll Pins.

Adjust jack assembly or adjust tongue jack to align with holes in tongue, and fasten in place
with PIN _12_or _31_ and Roll Pins.

Place HITCH CLEVIS 19 or _42 or CLEVIS 20, in end of tongue. Fasten with 1-1/4NC
x 7-1/2" Bolt, and hardware per illustration.

If assembling Model 6167 thru 6182, bolt safety chain to tongue with 1-1/4NC x 8-1/2” Bolt,
(2) Flat Washers and Lock Nut.

If assembling Model 6150 thru 6164, loop safety chain around tongue box and through end

+ ring of chain.
~ Bolt HOSE CARRIER _28_to tongue with a 1/2NC x 5-1/2” GD.5 Bolt (6167 through 6182:

use 1/2NC x 6-1/2’GD.5), (2) Flat Washers, Lock Washer and Hex Nut.
Proceed to Step lll.

A6

5 @
Sl



Ill. WALKING BEAM & SINGLE TIRE ASSEMBLY

1. Single Hub assembly (standard on Model 6150 and on wings for Models 6158 - 6161) Refer
to illustration on page P24.
A. Slide hub and spindle assembly over the wheel arm. The hub should be towards .
outside of the unit.
B. Bolt hub assembly in place with 3/4NC x 5" GD.5 Bolts, Lock Washer and Hex Nuts.
2. Walking Beam assembly (optional on Model 6150 and on wing on Models 6158 - 6161) Refer
to illustrations on pages P22 and P23.
A. Locate the walking beam assembly with the grease zerk on top and the front hub toward
the center of the unit.
Loosen the clamp bolt, if required, to slide the side plates onto the wheel arm.
Fasten the walking beam with 3/4NC x 5” GD.5 Bolts, Lock Washers, and Hex Nuts. (6167
through 6171 center rocker uses 3/4NC x 6" GD.5 Bolt, Lock Washers and Jam Nuts.)

Tighten all bolts. , WHEEL
Remove the WHEEL BOLTS from the hubs and attach the OLT I%FSTSETE
wheel and tire assemblies to the hubs.

TORQUE ALL WHEEL BOLTS FROM 90 TO 95 FT. LBS.  BEBZi— il

mo Owm

Check tire pressure. (See Dealer Predelivery Check sheet)
NOTE SHAPE OF

NOTE: See placement pages at the back of this WHTEOE‘;ISS—XT
manual for correct tire size for center and wing
locations.

IV. SELF-SUPPORTING CENTER SECTION cart.35

Check all bolts for tightness; check pins for
retention, and check installation of road locks.
Then raise one side of the center frame and
remove stands. Remove stands from. the
other side in a like manner. Center
Section will now stand
self-supported on
its wheels and
tongue jack.

V. WING FRAMES
P

M6100-71

1. Models 6158, 6161 -- refer to illustration on page P14. Models
6164, 6167, and 6171 -- refer to the illustration on page P15.

o A. Position wing frames with disc gang hinges in front pointed down.

B. Place HINGE BOLT _11_ through the back three hinges. Slide wing frame rearward and
check thrust contact at each hinge. Insert a 1-1/4” Flat Washer on the thrust side, if
clearance allow it. Insert HINGE PIN _9 through front hinge. Install 3/8” DIA. x 1-3/4"
Roll Pins in the hinge pin and 1-1/4NC Lock Nuts on the hinge bolts. Tighten hinge bolts
until snug.

C. Place support stands under outer wing frame members. Stands will need to support abe
600 Lbs., until hydraulic cylinders are plumbed and actuated.

D. Bolt (2) WINGS STOPS _3 at the rear of the center frame with 3/4NC x 5-1/2" GD.5 bolts,
Lock Washers, and Hex Nuts; and 3/4” DIA. U-Boit, Lock Washers, and Hex Nuts.

A7



E. Models 6167. 6171 ONLY: Position front . . page
WING STOP 17 as shown in illustration to the  for proper hole location
right. Placement drawings will show correct oo
location. Fasten with (1) 5/8NC x 9-1/2” GD.5 i S ‘
Bolt. (Model 6164 uses 5/8NC x 7-1/2" GD.5 |
Bolts), Lock Washers and Hex Nuts. Do not <}:’FR°NT |
tighten until unit is folded and stops are |
positioned against wings. — = e |

M6150-153
2. Models 6177 and 6182 -- refer to illustration on page P16.

A. Position REAR HALF WING FRAME _1_with the outer hinge clevis towards the top of the
frame. Set the FRONT HALF WING FRAME _2_over the rear half and bolt together with
3/4NC x 4-1/2" GD.5 and 3/4NC x 9-1/2” Bolts, Flat Washers, Lock Washers and Hex
Nuts. _

B. Position assembled wing frame and insert HINGE PIN _18 through front hinge. Place
HINGE BOLT _15 through the remaining (3) hinges. Slide wing frame rearward and check
thrust contact at each hinge. Insert a 1-1/4" Flat Washer, on thrust side, if clearance allows
it. Install 3/8” DIA. x 1-3/4” Roll Pins in the hinge pin and 1-1/4" Lock Nuts on the hinge
bolts. Tighten hinge bolts until snug.

C. Place support stands under outer wing frame members. Stands will need to support about
800 Lbs. until cylinders are plumbed and activated.

D. Position OUTER WING FRAME _3_ with disc gang hinges pointed down.

E. Insert HINGE PIN _18 through front hinge. Place HINGE BOLT _15 _through the rear (2)

S hinges and HINGE BOLT _16 through the remaining hinge. Install 3/8” DIA. x 1-3/4” Roll
Pins in the hinge pin and 1-1/4NC Lock Nuts on the hinge bolts. Tighten hinge bolts until
snug.

F. Model 6182 ONLY: Position OUTER WING FRAME _4 with the disc gang hinge pointed
down. Bolt to inner wing with 3/4NC x 2-1/2” GD.5 Bolts in the front joint and 3/4NC x
2" GD.5 Bolts, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts.

G. Place support stands under outer wing frame members. Stands will need to support about
400 Ibs. until hydraulic cylinders are plumbed and activated.

H. Bolt (2) WING STOPS _7_ at the rear of the center frame with 3/4NC x 5-1/2” GD.5 Bolts,
Lock Washers and Hex Nuts, and 3/4” DIA. U-Bolts, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts.

|. Bolt (2) WING STOPS 20 to the center frame with 3/4NC x 5” GD.5 Bolts, Lock Washers,
and Hex Nuts. The top of the wing stop should be near horizontal when installed.

J. Model 6177: Bolt WING STOP _32 _to the inner wing with 5/8NC x 4” GD.5 Bolt, Lock

Washer and Hex Nut.

zﬁ\—MAKE SURE TOP OF WING STOP

TILTS DOWN TOWARD HINGE LINE

\ WING STGOP
E—ﬁ@

®—~—@ —HINGE LINE

o

|

REAR VIEW OF LEFT WING

MG150-191

A8



VI. WING ROCKER ASSEMBLY
1. Models 6158, 6161, 6164, 6167, and 6171 - - refer to illustration on page P17.

A.

Place CYLINDER LUG _8 on the outside of each wheel arm with 5/8NC x 4-1/2" GD.F -
Bolts, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts. Note the different positions for walking beams
single wheels.

M6150-152
O] SINGLE WALKING
[ TIRES < RONT o) BEAMS
o) [e) g‘ ‘8 [e) [e) o o
o] o]
N O L. O
o [e]
STANDARD ON 6158, 6161 STANDARD ON 6164, 6167, 6171

OPTIONAL ON 6158, 6161

B. Fasten CYLINDER BRACKET
12 to the frame with 3/4NC
x 2 GD.5 Bolts, Lock
Washers and Hex Nuts.

C. Thread a 1NC Jam Nut onto
EYEBOLT _20 and place
through frame member.
Retain eyebolt with a 1NC
Hex Nut.

D. Connect CYLINDER
BRACKET LINKS _16 to
cylinder bracket and eyebolt
with 1INC x 3” Bolts, Lock
Washers, and Hex Nuts.

E. Pin a 3-3/4”" x 10" hydraulic
cylinder to the cylinder bracket and the wheel M6100-76
arm. The cylinder rod should point up. Loosen both port plugs to ailow cylinder to extend.

F. Install (2) 1/8" DRIVE THREAD ZERKS into each rocker pipe.

G. Tighten all bolts; rocker must pivot freely.

H. Repeat Step lll. to install walking beam or single tire. -

2. Models 6177 and 6182 - - Inner Wings refer to illustration on page P18.

A. Fasten CYLINDER BRACKET 6 to hinge ear with 1NC x 3" Bolt, Lock Washer and Hex
Nut.

B. Thread a 1NC Jam Nut on EYEBOLT _16 and place through frame member. Retain
eyebolt with a TNC Hex Nut.

C. Connect a CYLINDER BRACKET LINK 10 to the cylinder bracket and eyebolt with 1NC
x 3” Bolts, Lock Washers, and Hex Nuts.

D. Pin a 4” x 10” hydraulic cylinder to the cylinder bracket and the wheel arm. The rod clevis
should point up. Loosen both port plugs to allow the cylinder to extend.

E. Tighten all bolts; rocker must pivot freely.

F. Repeat Step [il. to install walking beams.

3. Model 6177 outer wing - - see parts page P20

A. Fasten ROCKER MOUNT 28 and ANGLE BRACKETS 26 and 27 to frame with 5/8M
X 6’ Bolts, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts. )

B. Bolt BRACKET 30 to frame with 5/8NC x 4” Bolts, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts. Place

a 1” Jam Nut on EYEBOLT _19 insert in bracket and retain with a 1” Hex Nut.

A9



C.
. D

4. Model 6182 outer wing - - see Parts page P20.

Place CYLINDER LUG _26 between angle brackets and fasten with 1" x 3” Bolt, Lock
Washer and Hex Nut.

Attach WING ROCKER _29 to ROCKER MOUNT _28 with 1” x 3” Bolts, 1-1/4"0.D. x
1”[.D. x 17 Long Wear Sieeve, Lock Washer and Hex Nut. Tighten to 250 Ft. Lbs.
TOP SIDE

A

C.

D.

5. Models 6177 & 6182 Outer Wing

Insert ROCKER CASTING _12 into each end of
rocker. The rocker pipe will be above the frame.
Place rocker in frame, the cylinder lug must be on top
and the wheel arm will be offset to the inside.

Bolt ROCKER CASTING 12 to the frame with 3/4NC

x 5" GD.5 Bolts, Flat Washers, Lock Washers, and Hex .
Nuts; and 3/4NC x 2" GD.5 Bolts, Lock Washers, and Hex Nuts. M&100-77

Fasten CYLINDER BRACKET _7_to rocker pipe with PIVOT BOLT WELDMENT 10 _and
1NC Lock Nut. Secure pivot bolt with 1/2NC x 2-1/2” GD.5 Bolt and Lock Nut.

Thread a 1INC Jam Nut onto EYEBOLT _19 and place through frame member. Retain
with a TNC Hex Nut.

A

D.
E.

VIl. WING FOLD ASSEMBLY

Connect a CYLINDER BRACKET LINK _4 or _24
to the cylinder bracket and eyebolt with INC x 3”
Bolt, Lock Washer, and Hex Nut. (Tighten
just enough to flatten lock washer.)

Pin a 3-3/4” x 10" hydraulic cylinder
to the cylinder bracket and
the wheel arm. The rod
clevis should be pointed up.
Loosen both port plugs to 7 “‘ﬁr i
allow cylinder rod to extend.

Insert HUB ASSEMBLY _15 into each wheel
arm sleeve. Bolt through with 5/8NC x 3-1/2”
GD.5 Bolt and Lock Nut. ‘

Tighten all bolts; rocker must pivot freely. MODEL 6182

Attach wheel and tire assembly, see Step lli, Item E. SHOWN

M6100-78

1. Models 6158 and 6161 - refer to illustration on page P34.

Models 6164, 6167 and 6171 - - refer to illustration on page P35.

A

B.

Bolt (2) WING FOLD PLATES _3 _ to each side of the center frame with 3/4NC x 5" GD.5
Bolts, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts. Do not tighten until cylinder clevis is in place.
Fasten a RIGHT and LEFT CYLINDER LUG _12 and _15 to the wing with 3/4NC x 5”
GD.5 Bolts, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts. A 3/4NC x 6" GD.5 Bolt and Flat Washer is
inserted vertically with a SQUARE WASHER _18 , Lock Washer and Hex Nuts on the
bottom.

Pin base end of CYLINDER _9 between right and left cylinder lugs. The cylinder ports
should be on the back side on Models 6158 and 6161, and on_the top side for Models
6164 through 6171. Retain cylinder with PIN _16 and 1/4” DIA. x 2-1/2” Roll Pins. The
end of the pin with TWO holes should be on the front side.

Place round hole of WING LOCK STRAP 17 over PIN 16 and retain with 1/4” DIA. x
2-1/2” Roll Pin.

Install STUD CLAMP ASSEMBLY _4 over the cylinder’s tie rods and place WING LOCK
STRAP _17 over end of clamp assembly. Retain with KLIK PIN _8 .

2. Models 6177 and 6182 - - refer to illustration on page P36.

A10




A. Attach (2) FOLD PLATES 16 to center of unit with 3/4NC x 5" GD.5 Bolts, Lock Washers,
and Hex Nuts.

B. Connect 5" x 32° HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS _13_ with cylinder ports on the front side to
fold plates with PIN _15 and 1/4” DIA. x 2” Roll Pin. o

C. Position WING LIFT BRACKET _8 on inner wings. Using BOLT PLATE _20 fasten wi.
3/4NC x 6-1/2” Bolts, and U-BOLT _18 with Lock Washers, and Hex Nuts. DO NOT
TIGHTEN.

D. Bolt RIGHT and LEFT FOLD STRAP 5 and _19 to WING LIFT BRACKET 8 with 3/4NC
X 5-1/2" GD.5 Bolt, Lock Washer and Hex Nut.

E. The FOLD STRAPS 5 and 19 must be in tension during the fold cycle. Leave out SHIMS
_6 as required to eliminate slack between frame member
and the wing lift 3/4NC X 4-1/2" GRD. 5 BOLT,

bracket FLAT & L OCK WASHERS & NUT
HINGE b

SHIMS

SIDE LEG _‘
0"'to 1/8" OUTER ]|
_l;‘ STOP

o] \

TIGHTEN THESE BOLTS FIRST, WING LIFT BRACKET , SHOULD BE AGAINST OUTER STOP. THE HINGE A
SIDE LEG SHOULD JUST TOUCH OR BE 1/8" ABOVE BOX. IF NOT, ADD OR REMOVE SHIMS AS REQUIRED.

F. Tighten all bolts. M6100-79

IMPORTANT: DO NOT PIN THE ROD ENDS OF THE WING LIFT CYLINDERS UNTIL ALL
PLUMBING IS COMPLETE AND THE ENTIRE SYSTEM IS FULL OF OIL,-AN"
PURGED OF AIR.

G. Refer to illustration on page P37 for the outside wing fold assembly.

H. Fasten (2) FOLD PLATES to WING LIFT BRACKET _16 with 3/4NC x 5” GD.5 Bolts, Lock
Washers and Hex Nuts.

[. Pin the base end of CYLINDER ASSEMBLY _3 between fold plates with PIN _20 and
1/4” DIA. x 2” Roll Pins. Cylinder ports
should be in front.

Tighten all bolts.

M6100-80

IMPORTANT: DO NOT PIN ROD ENDS OF WING LIFT CYLINDER LUGS UNTIL ALL
PLUMBING IS COMPLETE AND ENTIRE SYSTEM IS FULL OF OIL, AND
PURGED OF AlR.

Al1



VIll. GANG BEAMS - SCRAPER BAR

A Danger: Due to their sharpness and weight, serious injury can
be inflicted by blades and gangs if not handied safely.
Watch for unsafe conditions. Keep your co-workers A
safety in mind. Should personal injury occur, have
medical treatment administered immediately.

1. Position a Center Disc Gang Assembly under the center section, so that the long flat side of
the End Plate is down and the scraper is to the rear.

2. Raise gang beam until Pivot Tubes line up and bolt with (2) INC x 4~1/2” Cap Screws. The
lug on the gang beam will be on the outside of the lug on the frame. Use Heat Treated Flat
Washers on both sides of hinge and secure with Slotted Hex Nut. Tighten slotted nut snug,
but leave gang beams free to swing.

SCRAPER
BAR

GANG
HEAM

M6100-81

3. Refer to the Placement pages at the back of this manual for posifion of wing gang beams.
Place them under the wings in the same manner as the center section.

4. Raise Wing Gang and pin inside pivot with 1NC x 4-1/2” Cap Screw, (2) Heat Treated Flat
Washers and Slotted Hex Nut, and 3/16” DIA. x 1-3/4” Cotter Pin.

5. For Model 6171 ONLY: In the opposite end start a 1NC x 6” Cap Screw with a Heat Treated
Flat Washer under the head. Insert just far enough to hold inner gang. Raise the outside
disc gang to position and push 1NC x 6" Cap Screw through.

M6100-82

M6100-83

Al12



6. Secure outer end with TNC x 4-1/2" Cap Screw, Heat Treated
Flat Washer on each side, Slotted Hex Nut and a 3/16” DIA.
x 1-3/4” Cotter Pin. Tighten all bolts so gangs will be free
to swing. NOTE: Models 6164 and 6167 will not use
hinge point at 5 . Model 6171 is shown at bottom of the
previous page.

7. Refer to Shank Placement pages for positions of Disc
Spring Support Assembly. Fasten assembly to the
frame with U-Bolt (#61-228), Lock Washers, and Hex
Nuts. Gangs of 9 Discs or larger will have (2) Spring
Assemblies. See Optional Hydraulic Disc Gang
Assembly on page A20.

8. Swing GANG BEAMS so that the scraper bar is to the
rear and secure to spring supports with U-BOLT
(#61-143), Lock Washers, and Hex Nuts.

IX. UNASSEMBLED DISC GANGS OR REPAIR
SEQUENCE

1. A few general steps to follow during disc gang assembly will v

insure correct gang attachment to the frame, and prevent future M6100-84

tear-downs due to improper assembly. Study the placement
drawing for each gang and determine the following information.

A. The correct tie rod and spacer spools.

B. Note the direction of travel in relation to the disc blade position on the tie rod, and the
location of the tie rod roll pin if at the hinge line. :

C. Taper blades are added to assemblies as shown in the drawing.

2. The first tie rod shipping group selected for assembly will have washers, half spools and
spacer spools on the tie rod with a 1-1/2NC SLOTTED HEX NUT _1_on each end. One nut
is secured with a ROLL PIN _2 on one end of the tie rod and the nut on the opposite end
is secured with a 3/8” DIA. x 3-1/2” COTTER PIN _3_. Remove the cotter pin and disassemble
the tie rod shipping group. The nut and cotter pin will be used at the end of the completed
gang assembly. The shipping spacer tube can be discarded.

TYPICAL TIE ROD SHIPPING GROUP

— SPACER SPOOLS —
. /|
— ===
_ HALF
TIE  \-SPACER TUBE SPOOLS

ROD FOR SHIPPING

car

A13



Using the preceding information and the placement drawings on A22 through A46 assemble
the disc gangs. Note that all contact surfaces of the castings have been machined to fit the
contour of the disc blades. ALWAYS place the bearing arm on the tie rod so that the
BEARINGS 1 are located on the thrust side, or on the CONVEX SIDE 2 of the disc blades.
Loosen (4) carriage bolts in bearing flange before gang assembly.

T 1 1

®

COTTER -
PIN (1
When the gang has been assembled, replace the slotted hex nut and torque to approximately

1,000 Ft. Lbs. Secure the nut with the 3/8” DIA. x 3-1/2” COTTER PIN _3 . Clinch or spread
the cotter pin to prevent ioss.

ROLL
PINS PIN

Roll the completed gang assemblies under the frames at their specific locations.

Starting at the center gang, loop a length of chain under the center spacer spool and over
the frame member and raise the gang until the bearing arm top plates touch the bottom of
the frame. The loose flangette carriage bolts will allow the bearing arm to be adjusted square
with the frame member.

Attach the bearing arm top plate to the bottom of the frame with (2) U-BOLTS 1, and (4) 3/4”
STD. Lock Washers, and 3/4NC Hex Nuts. Adjust the gang to the dimension shown and
tighten the U-Bolts. As the U-Bolts  ; : 7
are drawn up tight, be sure the top
plate raises flat against the frame
and not tilted to one side, causing
a lever action that preloads the
bearings. See illustration below.

A

- DISC
'\\\< GANG

BE SURE THE BEARING ARM FITS FLAT
AGAINST THE GANG BEFORE TIGHTENING
THE U-BOLTS.

cart.28 M6100-85

Revised 9/95

Al4




6.

7.

®

Attach Wing Disc Gangs in the same manner. Slide gang until there is an 9-1/8” Space
between the disc blades.

M6150-151

Tighten all U-Bolts. As the U-Bolts are drawn up tight, be sure that the top plate raises flat
against the frame and not tilted to one side, causing a lever action that preloads the bearings.

Tighten the carriage bolts in the bearing flange.

DISC SCRAPERS

Position each scraper blade under
scraper frame. NOTE: Check the
placement drawings on pages A22 -
A46 for location of each scraper. There
will be right and left blades; position so
that the long point of blade is next to bell
of spool.

M6100-87

Place U-Bolt over scraper frame and
clamp bar under blade with dimple up to
engage hole in scraper blade.

Adjust each scraper blade within 1/8” of 1/8" OR

the disc blade. . TOUCHING
Model 6171 will use a 3131-157-0 Left
Trash Bar and a 3131-158-0 Right Trash
Bar between the Wing Disc Gangs. Mount the
trash bars with "L Bolt (Part #950-20-4) and
5/8NC Hex Nuts and Lock Washers.

SCRAPER FRAME§
ASSEMBLY

IMPORTANT: DO NOT RESTRICT THE ROTATION OF THE GANG BY FORCING THE
SCRAPER BLADE AGAINST THE DISC BLADES.

A15



XI. FRONT SHANK BOX ASSEMBLY o

FLAT

Refer to the frame illustrations and placement pages for WASHER EAD
model being assembled. —

Place the center frame shank box under

the frame and center bar laterally. Fasten ‘

with box clamp, using 3/4” DIA. U-Bolt, 5/8” FRONT
Bolts, Flat Washers, Lock Washers and Check Placement page
Hex Nuts. for proper hole location

NOTE: Some locations use 3/4” Bolts
and a bolt strap instead of a U-Boli.

2. Models 6164, 6167, 6171, 6177, 6182:
A. Place the wing frame shank bar under

the frame in the position shown on the BOX '—Oﬂé)\’(‘/QS?ER

placement pages. Fasten the box with CLAMP \ )

box clamp and hardware. 6150-151
3. Models 6158 and 6161 - - Refer to the illustration

shown below.

A. Bolt ANGLE MOUNT _1_ to wing frame with 5/8NC x 4-1/2" GD.5 Bolts, Fiat Washer, Lock
Washer and Hex Nuts.

B. Fasten SHANK BOX _2 to ANGLE 1 with 3/4” Bolts and Angle _3 as shown.
C. Place U-Bolt around frame member and fasten angle _3 in place.

D. Fasten the outer end with box clamp _4 , 5/8NC x 5-1/2" GD.5 Bolt, Flat Washer, Lock
Washer and Hex Nut.

N -

M6150-149

A16



Xill. SHANK EXTENSION ASSEMBLY

Refer to frame illustrations for extension part numbers and hardware. Refer to placement pages for
extension positions for the model being assembled.

MOUNTING STRAP =

1/2NC x 2" GD. 8 BOLT (3127-25.5)

& LOCK NUT/

Xlll. SPRING SHANK ASSEMBLY

1. Refer to the placement drawing at the back of this
manual for shank locations.

2. Bolt SWEEP or POINT to shank with (2) 7/16NC x
1-1/2” GD. 5 Plow Bolts. A 7/16” Flat Washer is
required next to the slotted hole.

3. Clamp the shank assembly to the frame box with a
Mounting Strap (#3127-25-2) a 1/2NC x 2" GD. 8 Bolt,
SQUARE DOUBLERS (#3127-25-3) and 1/2NC Self
Locking Nuts.

SQUARE DOUBLER
(3127-25-3) INSIDE

XIV. 2-PIECE K-TINE SHANK ASSEMBLY CHANNEL AT BOTH

LOCATIONS
See pages P29 for part listing for 2-Piece K-Tine

Shank Assembly M6100-88

7” SPACING REAR EXTENDED MOUNT ONLY @ @ coren

ROTATE INTO CLAMP 1/2"LDCK WASHER
1/2°NC HEX NUT

4226-0-10 (EXTENDED BRACKET)

61-216 (U-BOLT 1/2°X 4-1/16"X 4-1/4")
(2) 1/2° LOCK WASHERS 31~179 (SHANK MOUNT)
{2) 1/2°NC HEX NUTS

j4225011 (BOLT PLATE)

3/4"SOCKET
1/2°DRIVE EXTENSION

-

{2) 1/2°NC X 1-1/2"GD5 CAP SCREWS :

(2) 1/2"LOCK WASHERS
STEP 1 STEP 2 (2) 1/2°NC HEX NUTS
NOTE: ASSEMBLE TOP BOLT FIRST
m4200-140 = AND THEN THE LOWER BOLTS
STEP 3 STEP 4

XV. HYDRAULICS ASSEMBLY

1. Bolt GUIDE ASSEMBLY® to the DEPTH VALVE ASSEMBLY® and the bracket on the frame
with (2) 3/8NC x 4-1/2” GD.5 Bolts. The VALVE PLUNGER must be towards the front of the unit.

2. Insert LINKAGE® through the GUIDE
ASSEMBLY and place STRIKER

ASSEMBLY® over the linkage. Retain 0o Co Ll i |
striker by inserting a 3/16” DIA. x 2" { | ¥ J/{
Cotter Pin® through the end holes of Lo R e ‘

linkage. WMJ‘“ | [l: |
U A W \;,, \,:‘ o 3 ‘
3. Assemble ACTUATOR ARM with 3/8" a f \@

DIA. U-Bolt to the main rocker. The
actuator arm should be in-line with the
valve bracket at the front of the frame. :
DO NOT tighten the U-Bolt.

M6100-96

A17



4. Connect LINKAGE to the actuator arm with a 1/2” DIA. x 1-1/2" Clevis
Pin.

= The ACTUATOR ARM is positioned after all the hydraulic
plumbing has been installed and the system bled of air. Then raise the

wheels completely off the ground and slide the linkage to the rear-most
position, tighten U-Bolt securely. Raise the unit and test depth valve

The bend in the linkage should be down. /X{ﬂ)\/ O

6. Refer to the hydraulic plumbing pages in the Parts Section (pages P42

operation by positioning striker and lowering the unit. /

- P49) for the correct assembly of hoses, fittings, and hose clamps.

A Caution: Use only hose that meets or exceeds 3,000 ]’/
P.S.l. working pressure.
M6100-97

2

Note: No tape or liquid sealer is necessary on O-Ring Fittings or 37° Flare fittings.

IMPORTANT: -A 90° RESTRICTOR SHOULD BE ASSEMBLED INTO ALL ROD END

A

WING-LIFT CYLINDER ROD END PORTS. THE PROPER LOCATION OF
THESE FITTINGS IS IMPORTANT TO PREVENT WINGS FROM
FREE-FALLING IF A HYDRAULIC FAILURE OCCURS.

Before filling system, place blocks of wood under each wing cylinder so that the cylinder
rods will extend up and over the lugs to prevent damage to the cylinder while filling and
purging the system of air.

7. CHARGING THE CYLINDERS :

A

. B.

E.

After all hose and fittings are assembled, check the blocks under the wing cylinders. Make
sure that they are raised high enough to clear any attaching lugs.

Attach hydraulic hoses to the tractor and pin to drawbar. Check the tractor hydraulic
reservoir and make sure it is full of the manufacturer’s recommended oil.

If you are sure all connections are tight and leakproof, begin filling the system by extending
and retracting the wing fold cylinders.

The rocker shaft cylinders have rephasing grooves that will allow the oil to pass by the
piston when the unit is fully raised. Hold the control lever open during each cycle, when
the unit is raised and the cylinders are fully extended for 30 to 45 seconds. This will force
oil through the rephasing grooves and allow the series cylinder to be charged with oil.
Remove stands under wings and road locks, then cycle cylinders. Hold valve open until
master and slave cylinders extend to their maximum.

Continue the cycles until the cylinders respond with immediate solid actuation.

: A Warning: Escaping fluid under pressure can penetrate the skin causing

LA

F.

serious injury. Avoid the hazard by relieving pressure before
disconnecting hydraulic lines. Tighten all connections before
applying pressure.

Search for leaks with a piece of cardboard. Protect hands and
body from high pressure fluids.

Ifan accident occurs, see a doctorimmediately. Any fluid injected
into the skin must be surgically removed within a few hours or
gangrene may result.

After the wing cylinders are full, extend them to maximum length and remove the wood
blocks.

A18




Pin the rod end of the wing cylinders to the wing lugs using the special pins, wear sleeves,
1-1/4” STD. Flat Washers, and 1/4” DIA. x 2” Roll Pins as shown in the drawing below.

m/ﬂél" X 2"ROLL PIN
1-1/4" STD. FLAT WASHER

53-109 (1/2" LONG WEAR SLEEVE)

2 REQUIRED
ASSEMBLE CYLINDER
CYLINDER PIN
O O
O O [

~p

veioo-s  ALL WING MODELS

M6100-100
8. Models 6177 and 6182: Pin the wing lift arm to the outer WING LIFT
wings as shown. CYLINDER
9. Wings may now be folded to check function of 3/8" DIA. X 3"
cylinders. Check hoses to ensure clearance ROLL PIN
around tires and wing stops. All hoses must LFT ARM
be secure to avoid snagging hoses during )
operation. S/gO[ID_ISP?(NS
10. Model 6177 and 6182: Check tightness of ] 5
set screw in clevis, to insure clevis will not unscrew. ] { ~ 4260-80-3
- (6" LONG PIN)
XVI. LIGHT KIT
Always comply with state and local laws
pertaining to lighting. Install light kit as BACK
shown on page P1 and A47. LEFT WING
FRAME SHOWN —__
XVIl. DECALS
The DECALS are important to the safety of the operators, and to /\
others, and must be attached to the unit at the proper locations. FRONT M6100-100

Some DECALS are applied to the proper location at the factory;

however, these should be checked for location, and to be sure that they have not been damaged
during shipping or sef-up. Remove the protective backing from each remaining decal, and attach
to the Landsman at the locations shown on the parts drawing on page P69.

XVIII.LASSEMBLE REAR HARROW AS DIRECTED IN THE HARROW
ATTACHMENT BOOK

A19



XIX. PACKER HITCH ASSEMBLY (OPTIONAL)

Refer to illustration on page P70 of this manual.

Bolt hitch assembly on top of center frame with CLAMP _12 under the shank box and 3/4NC
x 10” Bolts, Flat Washers, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts. The hitch can be widened or made

1.

narrower as required to clear harrow mounting arms.

require repositioning.

Models 6158 - 6182

1.
2.

3.

4.

Bolt ANGLE MOUNT to center frame as shown.
Insert the HITCH ROD threaded end through the angle mount.

Washer and Hex Nut loosely on the end.

Washer, and Hex Nut.

Tighten the hitch rod to eliminate slack and preload the hitch securely.

XX. DISC GANG HYDRAULICS ASSEMBLY

1.

Refer to the hydraulic plumbing pages
in the Parts Section for positions of
the hydraulic cylinder  support

assembly. Fasten assembly to frame

Arm weldment must
be bolted to BOTTOM
side of gang beam.

with U-Bolt (#61-228), Lock Washers, and Hex Nuts.
Gangs of 8 discs or larger will have (2) assemblies.
Swing gang beam so that scraper is to the rear and
secure arm weldment to boftom side of gang beam
with U-Bolt (#61-143), Lock Washers, and Hex Nuts.
(See photo to right.) Loosening cylinder plugs will aid

in extending cylinder.
Refer to the hydraulic plumbing pages

Section for the correct assembly of hoses, fittings, and

hose clamps.

ACautlon If replacing hydraulic hose, use

only hose that meets

3,000 P.S.I. working pressure.

A. A restrictor elbow is required in the top .
of the first cylinder plumbed to the tractor. Restrictor -

shown in the illustration to the right.

C. When routing hoses avoid sharp

edges and possible pinch points.
Allow extra slack at the hinge joint.

Each cylinder is plumbed in series, as

in the Parts

or exceeds
port
l Fitting I
Ho)E Eor

_——
— -

Some harrow mounting arms may

Install a Flat Washer, Lock

Bolt the hitch rod to the hitch assembly with 3/4NC x 5-1/2” GD.5 Bolt, Flat Washer, Lock

M6150-195

g Rev.9/98

]

(Maximum of
8 Cylinders
Plumbed in

Series)

FROM — e —
TRACTOR am— — —
el v1 C1 o | e ——|
.. ] < & 1
RED/BLACK e, 4 O] e
YELLOW / BLACK
i§i
RETURN TO = = =
TRACTOR E - -
4, The 6177 and 6182 Landsman use a
Flow-Divider. This divides the oil flow from the tractor into two equal flows.

The divider is

bolted to adapter #6136-200-1 with (4) 3/8NC x 1” GD. 5 Bolts and Nylon-top Lock Nuts.
This assembly is mounted to the front bar of the frame with (2) 61-245 3/8” DIA. U-Bolts and

Nylon-top Lock Nuts.

A20

igugaitd”



5. CHARGING THE CYLINDERS:
A. Attach the hoses to the tractor and pin hitch clevis to drawbar. Check the tractor hydraulic

B.

reservoir and make sure it is full of the manufacturer’'s recommended oil.

If you are sure all connections are tight and leakproof, begin filling the system by rais: ;
the disc gangs. As each cylinder fills and raises the gang, it will bypass oil to allow the -
next cylinder to fill and raise.

When all gangs are raised, hold the lever 30 - 45 seconds to insure all cylinders are filled.

Lower disc gangs and raise back up, they should move in unison. f not, repeat
"raise-hold” cycle.

A Warning: Escaping fluid under pressure can penetrate the skin causing
serious injury. Avoid the hazard by relieving pressure before
disconnecting hydraulic lines. Tighten all connections
before applying pressure.

Search for leaks with a piece of cardboard. Protect hands and
body from high pressure fluids.
’ If an accident occurs, see a doctor immediately. Any fluid

injected into the skin must be surgically removed within a few
mseso-1  hours or gangrene may result.

6. Install Depth Gauge Indicator on one cylinder that is easily viewed from the tractor. It should
be positioned behind the cylinder rod when the cylinder rod raises out of the cylinder gland.
Fasten the gauge with (2) 1/2NF Jam Nuts. DO NOT OVER-TIGHTEN.

N L

FINAL CHECK

Check the hydraulic system for leaks.
Lubricate all grease points.

Fully extend depth control cylinders. Place road locks over cylinder rods.
Lower tongue jack.

Check tire pressure and wheel bolt torque.

Perform final inspection. See Dealer Predelivery Check Sheet (follows Warranty page
at the front of this manual)

ACaution: Explosive separation of a tire and rim parts can cause
serious injury or death.

Always maintain the correct tire pressure.
Do not inflate the tires above
the recommended pressure.
Inspect tires and wheels
daily. Do not operate
with low pressure, cuts,
bubbles, damaged rims
or missing lug bolts and
nuts.

A21



M O D B L 6 1 5 0

) 9" SPACING UNIT O

6127-90-0A,2 REQ'D
SPRING SUPPORT ASS"Y

2146-82-1
iii/rTIE ROD ASS’Y,2 REQ'D
32-101,5 REQ'D
RH SCRAPER BLADE

6150-454-0 S
BOX CLAMP (4

30-208 DISC BLADE, 10 REQ'D
30-167 INCORP.BLADE (OPT)

6110-46-0 18" DISC BLADE 6110-46-0
J/// GANG BEAM ] GANG BEAM
32-103,5 REQ'D 14 ﬁ-{ 3/47 U-BOLT
LH SCRAPER BLADE = e = gtgg; %
C— IJ‘r\ & LOCKWASHER & NUT
. W . 0 15} <§§ o 5/8x6 172 (2)
s 5/8x5 1/2 (2
4100-961-1, FLATWASHER
(1107 BEAM) 127 9 1/2pa _ 19" - hgiKzG?HER
I @' T 1
OPT. WALKING BEAM SHOWN
1 L+ (SINGLE TIRES ARE STD.)

9-1/2 +><l‘ et

ﬂ > 14-3/4" leh14-3/4

] ]
3
C  9.5L x 15
o xz
8.5 x 15
—
— — ]
9,5L x 15 A\

‘Ci 9,5l x 15
—
jL{
o
[~
i
#[\
/A

| T~—EXTENDED BRACKET

=
5

L-A,l

]

I
SH ]

N f Al — :
EXTENDED BRACKET |7 @ ([N v /[% 3-‘1 i
4'{3 b ]j la-g” _‘
. . MG150-163
‘T L o REV.3/38

A22



M O D E L

6 1 5 0O

LANDSMAN

XT 9"

SPACING UNIT

SPRING SUPPORT LOCA

30-208 DISC BLADE 10 REQ'D
30-167 INCORP. BLADE OPT

32-103, 5 REG'D—"|
LH SCRAPER BLAOE

et ]

~

6150-25-0A
SHANK (5)

EXTENDED BRACKET—"|

L]

TION

GANG BEAM

S 1/2°

30-104
18 DISC BLADE

e |4 —e»

6127-90-04, 2 REQD
SPRING SUPPORT ASS’Y

2146-82-1 2 REQD
TIE ROO

1918-10-0, 4

o

1107 SHANK BOX
4100-961-1

]

9.5L x 15 —)

T

REQ’D

BEARING ARM ASS°Y

6150-454-0

326_/%61 BESATQEO'D BOX CLAMP (4)
RH SCRAPER BLADE
s 12" el 3~ 3747 U-BOLT
61-207 (2)
61-232 ()
N 7! LOCKWASHER & NUT

S/Bx6 1/2 (2)
S/8x5 1/2 (2)
FLATWASHER
LOCKWASHER
HEX NUT

0
M . . . * 0 m
‘2 ©° J ° Lf? } w0
# [ .
I o M<
1 S /1 B
= | =0 2 R
A T*P i
6112-10-0 /| \
MAIN ROCKER | A
= 127 e @ ] \"{ = 127 =
n ~ e N
1 T 7

EXTENDED

BRACKET

ME150-165
REV.3/98

A23




M O D E L 6 1 5 2

9" SPACING UNIT

6127-90-0A, 4 REQD

SPRING SUPPORT LOCATION SPRING SUPPORT ASS'Y
2212-18-0 2 REQ'D

30-208 DISC BLADE 14 REQ'D TIE ROD

30-167 INCORP. BLADE OPT

1878-10-0, 4 REQ'D
BEARING ARM ASS°Y

5112-46-0
18" DISC BLADE GANG BEAM

6150-454-0 -
BDX CLAMP (4

GANG BEAM

32-101, 7 REQ'D
32-103, 7 REQ’D LJ RH SCRAPER BLADE
tH SCRAPER BLADE 147 f— 3747 U-BOLT
= A == 61-207 (2}
61-232 (2>
j_. IR ] TN LOCKWASHER & NUT

5/8x6 1/2 (2)
5/8x5 1/2 (2

HEX NUT

378t —te g 1/2" 3" FLATWASHER
‘J 127 ke _LJ 12” 1 LOCKWASHER
4100-361~1

110 SHANK BOX
i

1

-

- 9—1/2'4% L 0
N I x ]
e[| SN B iopin)
. Al | T e
x ] = j
L 2 ’e : > 14-3/4" < e 14-3/4" | (|71 12
[ | |
> | | | IR
HEE - W
7

EXTENDED BRACKET/P

F% —] %
|

] el tea” f e
:‘l | Il |
- B }[]ﬂ& f EXTENDED BRACKET
e 4- o lw- J . 3 ME150-170

REV.3/98 |

A24



M O D E L

6 1 5 2

LANDSMAN XT 97" SPACING UNIT

SPRING SUPPORT LOCATION

30-208 DISC BLADE 14 REQ'D
30-167 INCORP. BLADE OPT

32-103, 7 REQ'D

LH SCRAPER BLADE -
6150-25-04 3™ ::;

SHANK  (5) \

6127-30-04, 4 REQD
SPRING SUPPORT ASS’Y

2212-18-0 2 REQ'D
TIE ROD

1818-10-0, 4 REQ'D
BEARING ARM ASS"Y

6112-46-0 6150-454-0 _

EXTENDED BRACKET—/J T’

6112-47-0 187 DISC BLADE GANG BEAM -
BOX CLAMP (4)
GANG BEAM . 32-101, 7 REQD t
[ 14 —ﬂ RH SCRAPER BLADE
S 1727 b e r S 1/27 1 le— 3~ 2/42'0171—82LT
1- &)}
61-232 (2
[pave i
A N L LOCKWASHER & NUT
lo o] N 5/8x6 1/2 (2)
5/Bx5 1/2 ()
e I~33' FLATWASHER
1107 SHANK BOX ’ggiKmiHER
4100-961-1 ‘
.=
I | |
| M
3 1/2 e
" “ "
X "z x
C > o - N o
n W o]
n @ ° © @ n
x x
I @ .
o [ e b9 127 <SP 12
E A
N e . Lf
IJJ i
o | =1
1 I
6112-10-0-/ / \
MAIN ROCKER |/ N
127 ra
= e 27 27 o] |

B

L‘ EXTENDED BRACKET

ME150-155
REV.3/98 |

A25



M O D E L 6 1 5 5

9'" SPACING UNIT

6127-90-0A,4 REQ'D
SPRING SUPPORT ASS"Y

30-208 DISC BLADE, 18 REQ'D

30-167 [NCORP.BLADE (OPT) 1918-10-0,4 REQ'D

BEARING ARM ASS’Y

GANG BEAM 18" DISC BLADE GANG BEAM

) . 32-103,9 REQ’'D 32-101,9 REQ'D 2225181
6155-450-1 *1 12" 1o LH SCRAPER BLADE RH SCRAPER BLADE TIE ROD ASS'Y.2 REQ’D
(1607 BEAM) \ = = = Jb T .
A X 7y 2R I ]
° ° ° 6150-454-0
° \_ a o BOX CLAMP (4)
12° L 147 127t -~ 3747 U-BOLT
61-207 (2
=1 | 61-232 (2)
T LOCKWASHER 8 NUT d—=pf
I T ﬁ .
@ T S/8x6 1/2 (2)
- 5/8x5 1/2 (D
0 g-1/2 < 2 FLATWASHER
5 x LOCKWASHER
4 - + o » & HEX NUT
T n | . n n
g o o = EXTENDED BRACKET
x X
— = .
o 3 0 ={13-1/2 |-&
@ [ ?4—3/4 = B—XMGM ] o ﬂ
| i ] : 1
D o : <
) [ ER— 05—
_ = I_Fs-a ° ﬂ ° m ﬁ
I i K | T AT
/ —]
ﬂ N /] 6112-10-0
: 4 MAIN ROCKER 1 !
—i g4 120 [ =227 [l kedr ] A le—q /27
/AR I v, I ]
- h ‘ & ;‘
. L} 3 ) MB150-171
e =2 re3 REV. 3,98

A26



M O D E L 6 1 5 5

LANDSMAN XT 9' SPACING UNIT

6127-90-0A 4 REQ'D
SPRING- SUPPORT ASSY

SPRING SUPPORT LOCATIONS
6127-30-0A (4)

2225~18-1 2 REQ'D
TIE ROD

30-208 DISC BLADE 18 REQ'D
30-167 INCORP. BLADE OPT

1918-10-0 4 REQ’D
BEARING ARM A5S5Y

18" DISC BLADE

GANG BEAM GANG BEAM

32-103 9 REQ'D e 14 32-101 9 REQ'D
6150-25-04 LH SCRAPER BLADE i (<3 5 172" i ] 5 1727 37> | RH SCRAPER BLADE
SHANK (7) fo— 21— 21" == gi50-454-0 @
ot . o e g o BOX CLAMP
AN AN AN 1IN AT AN
N e QA
\L) A LXK
lL‘:—"ElF—J
5155-450-1 fe3
1607 SHANK BOX = /J

|:1’::

- -‘ | 3747 U-BOLT

& 61-207 (2)

61-232 (2

LKWASH & NUT

7 ° o
172 1

5/8x6 1/2 (2)
5/8x5 1/2 (2)
FLTWASH, LKWASH,
AND NUT

} T 13 I/2'[<+
\ ]

41 '//J\\

[N-FOR OPTIMUM TRASH FLOW MOVE
L?]s— SHANKS AHEAD. REQUIRES (2)

)

E 9.5L x 15
[] °
@
cﬂ>—__
G 3 ;
9.5L x 15
!
il

9.5l x 15

91 13 1727 (=

FL )

bl

N}
\

=
i
V\)%-
1

I
]

{
|

=
rl

e

5660-16-0 EXTENSIONS AND
4y 61-126 U BOLTS

41
T

T

% :
[
.
|
Nl

) — :[
A
N L j g
E

ME150-156
REV. 3798

A27



L4671 "ATY

891 -05138W
§¢T9 TIAOW NO NNVHS FAISLNO VW
2§19 T3A0R NoO NvHS Farsino Bl
b/E-6 - Zo fe o 2 o] o b/E-§ 0619 TIAOW NO MNVHS IAISLNO @
& ﬁr - P4
— —= zi : X ] 3 ]
LC/1-8+ 4— - - - - — e~ 2/1-9
{ . . .2/ -2 Lp/1-2o] ol o b/ 1-e ot-.2/1-2 . |
— - n . N - - -
132 K 9%/ S 32 J M SaI¥|
s =) =) bel] © Q.leild = | =
1= = : : : : 3 .
b > vl ik ¢ 4]
8 1340vag N e 13dovug L]
_ D 030N3LX3— T I _ Ll(omozm;m ‘ | _
L
u b/ =L
2 > et b/ =L 2
L2/ 1€tk el 2/1-2 sl b/ 1-6 x A x b6 L2/ -2 —,2/1-EL
-4 —J
wn n 0
@ — o Lo o %3]
x ° ““ °
> _
w
o e= -mw
P
7 . \)
4 S % _ i ﬂ ﬁ 3 D
o 21— % e 21—
A & - £y
et b/ 1-6 el 2/1-2 <P I .2/ 12 b/ 16— w
S ”ﬁ” X e = I
/Eﬁm 08D | wwv3g otw \ - (Y39 091 .\,
_b/1-91 fet~ L1-05p-5519 ~— 1-196-001F bl 1-05k-5519- —fe{ ¥/ 191
N WA WA b & N N v A

SA9Vd LNIWIDVId ONIDVAS u6 OL ¥dJI3Y NOILVWYOJINI HIHLINA ¥Od

LINN ONIDVdS

:N.

LINNOW GIAN3ILX3

GG19 ® CST19 "0S19 THUONW

A28



G6/E "
PLL-0G .

13X0vy8 030N3LX3

2|

o
)

4+

X

LINNOW
LINOYS

LN X3H
YHMT “YHML TS
281-2s
by ,2/1 5%8/S

dWYT0 X08
(2) 0-vSkb-4C1L3

LNN “YHMX
Bri-19
(2) L708-N ,b/€

INNOW X08
(&) 1-0-8Si8

LNN “GHMNT
502-¢9
(r) Sxb/E

(INNOW 1437 S-0-8119)
INNOW LHOTY P-0-8113

LNN “YHMNT "9HML TS
6£€~29
) Z/1 bx8/S

+

A

10

INN
"HSYMNT'HSVML TS
995-¢9

(2) ¢/l §%8/S

ao3y ¥
dWY10 X08
0-kSk-0S139

LON ‘HSYMXT
Ze2-19
1708-n _b/E

.034 0l

WY38
0-Z

- ASSY WYV ONIT4Y38
4,034 8 0-01-8161

NYO
8Lt

ASSY 140ddNS INIYdS
a,034 v v0-06-4C19

/ , b1
A
) o 2
% X x
iy n m¢ = w m% n
! L o Sl
) ! % N ™~ x x
3 i @ @
J o >
o [TGINVHS HdS 405 || [T SANVHS "¥dS 405 M
STH LNOYS SINIL-N ST INOYJ SINIL- L
NHOHS " Y03 SITOH ¥vIy 405 SITOH HvId S~
Wv3g 02_24<3|\\\\\\ . , o
WNO T LdO o (= v W -
1-S5p-g119 v
X08 ,S'bS

| ———L3X0v4E8 J30N3LX3

1 INNOW LNOdd

o
o

-+

[

(¢) 3ivid 1708

— &
o

2l e

WY38 ONVO

7

370H INOYS NI L1708

INN

"HSYMNT 'HSYML TS

(2) 8%8/5

LON ‘HSYMXT
10E-29
(b) 8Xb/E

A29

30Y78 ¥3dYdIS HT
3,034 ¢ 0-9r-8l1IE \\\\\\Q,omm Ol £01-CE

1d0 30v78 dYOIN!
£95-29 @.03¢ ZZ 3av78 3510 80Z-0€E

LINO ONIOVAS

s S 1 9

1T 4 0 O W




86/€ "AIFY
2S1L-05 LG

13X42vd8 G30GN3LX3

1NN X3H

TYHHNT “YHML T

Z281-¢g

) 271 §%8/S5

dWv12 X08
(2) 0-bSP-4CI3

LN "gHMT
6r1-19

2y 1708-n ,v/E

INNOW X08

&) 1-0-8519

LNN “HHHNT
50¢-¢9
) S*b/€

(INNOW 1437 S-0-8LID
LNNOW LHIIY b-0-8119

LON “YHHNT "9HAL TS
6EE-CT
(r) 271 ¥X8/S

= =)
ﬁ M v Hﬁf_ % M M % M
of L2t o £ol o/ 1l N ol 2t e THPE LN ol o€ o L2l |
N L21 far H3A008 NIYK n
— 0-0i-81195 e
i /. e . : - le— ——4
<N ﬁm_o_: m TN
g\ﬂ N m 3 PA ._
9 rﬁm ] .mL = \
au £ ¥ = :
] ] —|
N -=.'.v\m bl | = el b /E I{- 0 "
% .2/l 6 bt -
M=l [Nl -
0 = A ) n I
@ @ = :
L] INT x| |9 [/ < @
mﬁull ) - - —LH p
@ - @ 7
SNNYHS "¥dS €04 ol || o [ @ SANVHS *¥dS HO4 o
STH LNOY3 SINIL-X . STH INOH SINTL-X
¥04 5370H HvIY ¥04 S3I0H HvIY
—_— - L1 (= = L) 2
° W L Ll 3! °
1o = ==J} =
1-55p-8119 1-55b-8519
X08 .5'bS | xo8 .o
Y %
° ey | — oy fk
= & . 2 < " . : _ =1 6 INVHS
o e b L . . . . i S W o ¥0~52-0519
L iR B i a YT, L N
tow] JE = ,Cl L L L .A,\ WAY ol 51 e e L Cl € et
Sof o o 215 e owe WY38 ONV9 301718 439V805 T
| 30v8 osio 0-€5-gt1g | | 0.0 T 0-9r-8LIE \uo‘emm of eoi-ct
\\ ¥OL-0E
_ .
| |
U |
ASSY WHY ON14Y3g £
... : I 1 ] — goy 31t
\\IWI. 0,034 8 0-01-8161 370H INCY3 NI 1708 0,034 b 1-28-912
) 1N b4 @
“HSVMYT HGVYHLTd 0N
oe-29 HGYMYT HSYML 13 1d0 30v78 dHOINI 431-0€
@ 21 el £95-29 0,038 2z 30v18 2510 80Z-0E
@ 8%8/5
a3y ¥
dHY1D X08 .
N VH
0-bSH-0519 ki T_mm'wm
(r) 8xb/E
10N “HSYHNT
Zec-19 (@) 3Lvid L1708 LJINO 9NIDOVAS 6
- i
17080 bsE ASSY 1H0JdNS 9N14dS p-01p-00€3

Q.034 v Y0-06-42189

ILX NVWSANV'I

8 ¢ 1T 9 14a W

A30



86/€ 77
S21L-0S 19

1330v99 03ANILX3 a _ | _ -
ar|r.. 1] 1% %!
[ J 834208 NIvH U
£ i o 2t e : et € o] 21
L2l e T "
- b : : [ —
= € L ] ~ LE
= = 1390vH8 a3aN3LX3
p |- 2 L 7 L 3
NV ~ T ’ u \ »\”
rl [
1 W,
| ' o
o 2 2 R
2ok T > | e 21
LNNOK INNONW - ; ~ < ﬁ -
1INOYS ats R ) ol ) n 0 in s
. ~ o ! o) =~ % | o
N ] [ JI > X > x| | 14
— L |2 | [ s}
9_ i r % &
| HE™ Mrosws was woa|| O || | 216 T | sswvrs yds w04 T [FE]| |0
o STH INOYS SINTL-Y STH LINOYS SINIL- NHOHS
- ¥04 SIIGH Y3y /D\w 404 S3T0H Yv3Y N
E ozC:s(_.\ = ,\_\_ = h I = Ly o /xﬁm ONINTVA
TYNOTLdO * kM A ), A TYNOT1dO
1-55%-8119
10N X3H X08 .5'b5 - L/l m_xmﬁ e 1-S5v-8519 @038 €
YHMNT YHM L4 L = : X0d _e0! INNOW INOYS
281-29 pa
) .2/1 S¥8/5 . = . . . .
7 1 |
° 711° = i 5L 3 ° ° o
/ . 5 — i —
!Vﬁ rar- £ cl a2 ﬁk
dWY19 X0g d
cp v3g 9NY9 871 9 bl o -8/1 3 y
(@) O-psbects 0-8b-1219+| (30v78 ¥3dvas Hy HY38 ANVO HY38 INYO HY38 ONV9 v g aavees Bl
7039 11 ML-2E 0-254811 | 30v18 9sia 0-£5-8119 0-eb-icis ’
. ; bOL-0E o
LON "HMAT a
6b1-19 ) -
(2) 1708-N ,#/€ .
L 5 g € ®
LINNOW X08 = 2 N
(@) 1-0-85(3 = =
-p
LON “HR L AGSY WYY ON[¥v38 . = N
01w Y 311 | | - aoy 311
502-29 7] 0.034 8 0-01-816! /034 & 14z8-9p12 370H INOYd NI 1708 0.039 2 1-28-9€12
() SXp/E (| 1N | " .
HSYHAT Iwwmwmm 1 i ‘HSYANT HS VAL 1 1d0 3Qv78 J¥OON ¢91-0€
(INNOW 1437 §-0-8119) @ 2/1 5%8/5 ™ & araoe 4.03¢ ve 30v18 9510 §0C-08
INNOW LH9IY »-0-8119 | -
10N “HHMT " YAML T4 avsy > <
dHWYTo X0 — .
6EE-23 0-bSb-0519 ! S 40N qwm:ww
() 271 bX8/S -
LA @ 31v1d 1708 D ) Gxbre
LN "HSYMT b-01b~00E3
z€2-19
17080 . b/E LINO ONIOVAS 16

ASSY 1Y0ddnS 9NIYdS
4,034 b v0-06-4219

1 9 19

oA

a o

IN

A31



86/€°A3Y
8S1-0SLIW

1320vyg G30N3LX3

1NN X3H

"GHMAT 'HHML T
¢81-2g

(v) 271 5X8/S

dW¥13 X08
(2) 0-bSk-4218

LON "HHMYT
B61-19
(€1 108N B/E~_

INNOW X08
¢) 1-0-8S19

LON “8HMAT
50¢-29
r) SXp/€

(INNOW 1437 S-0-8119)
ANNOW LH9TY P-0-8113

LON “GHMAT "8HML 74
6€E-C9
r) ¢/1 bX8/s

>

Q034 v
dWY13 X08
0-+Sr-0S19

LNNHSYHIT
cee-19
1708~n _v/€

ASSY 1¥0ddNS INIHdS
3,034 v ¥0-06-4C19

(2> 31¥Y1d L1708
7=01r-00€9
LNNHSYMA?
10€-29
(b) 8Xp/E

M M
_ e | e
_ T . i %] X X ) % %) 1
ha = N\ i ﬁw = + MM
2l e LE->] fe p/e LI L ol 21 e ﬁ.v\m Ll ol e _£ = L2l re A
4 - — v
.2l .
=3 (= yi
7 T ) g - D 1 ' PR 53
¥ v el = ] ¥ ' == hal ] ]
L _o_ _ V : o ] L ™ nM*
i cm—;y—
< rf.m :w., 78 i .Tv_ 3 |
A~ | ] wmw — ,
— i : b
® ,q.ma\._ vl el ﬂ_ el 2/ Yl b " "
2 - - NAN R < - -~
x ili=N il sl x
K = @ @ a i
M n M b 2 o n o
@ - i, % x | M b 5]
x il + mi] — -
d I _ al 7 (Y
Tv_ L @ SANVHS "HdS 04 ] e e z/1 6 o SANVHS "YdS 804 i e rm
- STH INOYH SINIL-N || STH INOY SINIL-Y - ~
NMOHS L ¥04 SI0H Yv3y 404 530H Yv3Y N NMOHS
WY3g ONINTYA a L =) 1] a S _Hv38 oI
TYNOT 1dO ° mwwwxxx\m L I - TYNOI 1dO
1-55p-81 9 1-55r-8519
X08 ,S°bS .| xo8 _gor
N V
I — 4
2 o o T - (6) SINYHS
. - . l% i W —~vo-cz-0515
Nt N1 {4
I A
o .
= b Mk ﬁv e/1s W¥3g ONVO 30v7g ¥3dV4I5 W1
Hy 33 ONV9 0-6b-1219 0,034 LI £01-2€
‘| 3avig osia | ro-es-siig ’
vQTom.H WB\
— i
E o
=) ,
L ASSY W¥Y ONIgY3E
| I aocy 314
mwgwl. 0.034 g 0-01-816! 304 INO¥S NI 1108 0,038 z 1-2B-9E12
10N —
; . 1N
HSVANTHS VA L 13 - "HSVHNT HSYM LT 1d0 30Y78 dHOOM] 291-0€
995-29 ) £95-29 0,038 vZ 3018 2510 G0Z-0E
@ z/1 5%8/5 @ 8%g/s .

LINO ONIOVdS

__@

LX NVWSANVT

19

I 9

G|

a A

A32



46-51~1
EL1-0S 1.

THA0OW NO MNVHS 3arisino B

, 1919
W3JV !
WS o e 8619 THCOW NO JINVHS IAISINO @
4 .2/ 1-6 .J b «mTJ e _b/7E-2 b= e _C/1-6 Lcl
] ﬁl M M
2 ] { N4 Al _n|,_k\ | <
=+ o\ ¥ 3 * ¥
el U Lzsi-ee L) _ ] U M e.zi-s Uoflaz
- b/1=01  ||la b/ 1-01 =]
K N Jraa X /|
4t a4 d —-— N J -
] ol ] ol o] N LU
F e E ] HF L HHT . E a I 3
1340vyg - /=L T T - T /=2l X/ - 13x0v4g
Qmozmg.xm|.liI“ A mﬂ A A f _\\Wllamozmhxm
- |HHz/i-ol I
le—_ b/l = . p/i-e—+]
7 1 7 K d N
% ) ) )
_ | / i ¥ b I ]
I SINYHS “¥dS ¥0d | SNYHS "HdS H0. g
CY 191 57 INoud SINLL-X S thiowd eamiaoy T [ € SANVHS € ﬁ
/-2 e 04 S3T0H ¥V3y L/-Ee e ¥04 S3T0H ¥V _—INNOK INOYS e b/ -2
. a s
= : i - : =
o ' ' =) —
b/E-g e wEv.m}-m =t b/E-9 ﬁ
Wl 3
ol N g N o o o = o o
" ° M ° _ « ﬂ =J o ol 3 ° o } 4 ° _ o +
B Y & X _ 17
(WY38 .2/1-bS) & % L] N MF E (WY38 .2/1-pS)
R7AL) ot L1-g5b78119 el b/l-l1 P/t = bl U = b/L-L \v\TtU 1-S5b-8119- 1] WAL
i WY3B .Z/1-bS) da "W ¢ (W38 _2/1-bS)
{-GSp-8118 (WV38 _EOL) |-5Sp-B119
INNOW X08 {-SSp-8519
(2> 1-0-8519
10N “YHHNT
0229 SI9Vd INTWIOVId ONIOVAS «6 OL ¥AIT NOIIVWYOINI ¥IHIANA ¥0d — INOH INAOK
(b) SXp/E Q3aN3LX3 INOHA ‘aLs

(INNOW 1437 §-0-81i9)
INNOW 1HOTY b-0-8L1S

LON “YHMA T YHAL TS
6EE-CY
rx8/S

) c/i

LON “HHANT
eri-19
@) 1708-n ,b/€

LJINQO

ONIOVdS

.y N

&

A33



86/ "A3Y
22 L0519

13X0v¥8 Q3ON31XF—~

ASSY WYY ON]YV38
0,034 8 0-0(-8i61

ASSY 1H0ddNS INTYdS
g.034 9 v0-06-4C19

1 A 7
o] Z£| LNt “Hraf’ 2
N 7 A
14 4 I -
; L] e o [ _
AE fa 1 1
/@ -
1 E L_M_.Mu ]
w2/ bl 271 bl
EL L2l b 0 T N o1 e "t T 2 s, 4.2 10
x| x “ ﬁ. x| x
a - o n 0 @ . @
oif ||| 1= a - - o : o e | o
N A H || T x| | &1 <]
o i E —1|® | 2| mE a4 i
. JE-Bl b 5 3 el
7 SINYHS "¥dS 404 X Mg St SINVHS “§dS 404 @
T INO¥S SINIL-N SH INOYd S3NIl-
4035 SI0H_ HY3d 404 SITOH 8Y3Y
S T  {— A4 . ] s R
_mmmﬁ.wmmmm N| 1-55b-85 19 .
. X08 ,£0! L
.0 N AL 8719 < —to 8/1 9 AT L0Z e
. . . . . INNOW LNOY4 . .
— 7 =17 ™ ’ ’ i ’ e — s m— N )
I ilgeal i i i
30v719 4IIvyos HY | "Q,034 2 3avI8 ¥34vHIS H1
4,034 vl i0i-cE WY38 ONVO HWY34 ONV9 ﬂMW

INNOHW
‘ais

LNN “HSYMNT'HSYALTd
995-29
8 Z/l 5%8/5

03y 0!l
dWYD X08
0-PSk-0S19

INN "HSYMX
ZEE-19
(8) 1708-n ,b/€

g

LINDN ONIODVdS

) @

goy 311
,034 ¢ 0-c8-8rlc

304 LNOYd NI
LON "HSYHXT
£95-29

@) 8%8/S

LNN "HSYHNT
10€-¢3
() 8xb/E

(2) 31¥1d 1708
2-0-4819

t

9 1 9

-

4 d O N

JINYHS
INTYdS

1d0 30v718 JY0ONI
0,034 0 30v18 0SId 802-0€

4oy 31l

1330vyd 030N3LX3

491-0¢

J.03y ¢
1-81-52¢2¢

A34



86/
6851 -0, ul

=
n::z%»
=
=
%
S

9 Jﬁ_ — [ @ _ Lm [
»0¢ /€ L1 [ to] b/€ L ﬁ@.\.omlw
13%3v¥8 Q3AN3LXT ol UL e /e 1t L ol .21 o L —of 1 fof N
4 YINI0Y NIVH
= !
A
==

ot 2

MMWlEW fo_ __o . w o‘o_Mmhﬁmq T

E__»n ’
forl _bu‘m 5 A —13XIYYE QIONIIX3
// =
i = - Wi - - I g1
|
) U - L
i ) -%.v\m Iﬁ. ol L b/E EJI n
~ | Lc/t < -
x| E-to e X| $|1 x o - £
Al B A1 1kl | 7 o 1 Jl[ (e
| b o — et fe3] =~
A« V| L x A | B , [N N
Gl B NNOW 1 ) Al ‘ 1NNGH il
v ANOY A . . . . LINOY4 0
ol |71 r—_c SINVHS "YdS§ 404 o _AT o SANVHS "HgS 804 Wobas| jn o
GTH INOYS SIN[L-X ™1 .2/ 6 STH INOYd S3INIL-X
404 SIT0H ¥¥3Y 404 S3I0H Y3y
N 7 | o
: { ! —) m— :

JHP -
E 1-55b-8519 ,@
1-£91-5862 | o8 ko
X08 .26
: . \@\\ : a @_\. /@\\ : : ,
. ~ va) ) : ) ) ’ i g l— 3 fin =
TR Jr=ef Y ol .21 fo- do b ] 1 | (LD SNvHS
Sk 30v718 434v¥3S HT ¥0-52-0519
[}

30YT8 Y34YH0S HY
g.034 ri L0L1-CE WY38 9NV9 34 b1 £0L-CE

4
3
LA
<

¥

ASSY Wd¥Y ONTdv3E
0,034 8 0-01-816!

1d0 3QY18 dYOINT £51-0€
0,034 0€ 3av18 2510 80C-0€

aoy 34
0,034 ¢ 0-¢g-9ric

JI0H INGYS NI

LN "HSYAXT
£95-¢9

ASSY 1d0ddNS 9NIYdS
0,034 9 Y0-06-4218

LON "HSYHN T 'HSYHL T4
995-29
() 2/1 §%8/5

g.o3d ¢
aoy 3iL i-81-5¢2¢

(@ 8%8/5
003y o1
%Gw o8 LN HSYMXT
0-¥Sk-0513 10£-29
) 8Xp/E JINYHS

10N 'HSVANT
INNOW INNCKW cee-19

INOY4 ‘a1S 8> 1708-N ,b/E

(2) 3Lvid 1708 IONTHdS

2-0-4913

LINN ONIDVAS 6
ILX NVWSANVTI

7 9 1 9 1 4 d 0 N

A35




L6711 °A3d

92 1-0S1SW INIWIOY Id
JINVHS 9NIHdS

.8l LB e L2/ 2/ =L o .6 L6 e L8l e
. N

I ,

|
| |

]
)]

13
o
~
N
o
+
[
13
o
3
i
T
IR
1]
13
o
[
L
[iE

13%0vY8 t3oves TIE-S e/ L0l
g3aN3LX3 T1- Lr/L-0l I A E T EINE //

|
.6 6 |
it N2 1 b/ 1= ,
i% | . _FN“ - i =L al : _

T nLﬁluz . "
-l lerLb/i-6 e .#ﬂ..m\_-oﬁ

0

°
°
-

]
SNIES
)
¥
i
A
~
]
-
|.
s
-1 o]
e L
T
[E
|
]
[-
'_
P, |

[
|
Te

|t

[

&
<
~N

|
™

ﬂ-;])
-

{
If

=

b/ - L7167 b/ i€

~

lal-  SanvHs “uds w04 LC/I-E

A STH AINOYI msz.vuw
Y04 SIT0H YY.
i Rl wfn W78
Y e !

1= T i

SANVHS "ddS H0d o
STH ANOHS SINIL-Y
Y04 SIT0H Y3y

8.5L x 15
=
1
IT
9.5L x 15
13
o 5
j—¥—+~ I
9.5L x 15
[
9.5L x 15
4
11 =
L.
J =
9.5L x 15
Tﬂ—l—-u >
13 +
[@N} !l—
¥
9.5L x 15 .
i
T —»? L
[ 1
T
g.5L x 1S
A ———
-~
e e
i

=

F3-
TTTT— ) SANVHS S

ol 2 o 2 N —LiNNOW LINOYS

Z o o
” i ”..__HMH N7 ”
i
:

1

i
|
]

N M N7 7

e | 7 — 5 L
j b/€-9l-sT - % LIl e o, LT - P fe- E - .91 %T -t #nv\MIm;s
> & M7A%EN! Bﬁ fl - /-1 w
(WY349 26D (Wv38 .6
|-£391-588¢ (WVIG SO0 [-£€31-58882
[-55p-8519

powe  S3OVA INIWIOVIA ONIOVAS .6 OL ¥IJAM NOILVWIOINI ¥HAHINAI ¥0d

030N3LX3 LINN HONIOVAS ../

7 9 [ 9 14 dO0 W

INNOW LNNOW

JINVHS
INOYd ais

IN1YdS

A36



86/
Z21-05i89W

1
W i T 1 — W
7 :ET .Tva Mol 300y
N ol 2 [o-ot-e2 2o
7 — i - 7 7 7
13X0vHE 0IANTLX3 J LI ol 4 N T
| f 43
1 N— )
@”@ ey e b - < nviv pe
=== - — b
b b € 1 L€l WJM(
v i B x| - ! x o)
j x m . o x
@ g 0 \ _ o g 0 a
e | X i N e
N - i
1 € L m KVEJm . 8i bl Ll e 3 L
SINVHS *HdS do4 1| [|2 Ll 21 - Sl |1 SYNVHS "¥dS 404 o
SIH INOY4 S3NTL-M INNDW INCYS STH INOYd S3NIL-
H04 5370R §v3Y 404 SIT0H Yvay
S— o —{C— — L a— ] 1) T Co—
1~£91-5882 o700 |2 17 vV = ] S AN
X08 /6 o0 Ll O L8 e <€ 7.8 N
. 1-555-2219 ﬁ
Z/1 s
/ L I @ . I g , .
A | . _Hn T 1 | T N -
[ém] 0 fEmif] 5 . Y M ) M| ]
[
30vI8 ¥3dvHIS HY N 0,034 ¢ 30v78 Y3dYyaS H1
0,034 81 101-2€ %_ 5T Wy3g ONV9 | |0.03¥ 91 E01-Z€
. 0-02-4219 N Ao
\ ;‘\— Tl\lrl‘&lh‘l,,,‘ 3
=l ) ¥ “«w
5 ‘s(" S “ \.ﬂ‘.‘l‘
; o e e
o /. ) -—1&‘? .\J“..m:,\\\r L
s H | Lo =
L = /41 By
i 140 3QY718 dYOONI L91-0E
AGSY 150ddNS IN1YdS WY3g ONYO 0,039 v€ 30QvI8 0510 80Z-0€
0,934 8 V0~06-2219 0-2b-ZL1E
a0y 311
LN "HSYHNT“HSYML 14 0,03y ¢ 1-8l-¢lce .03y 2
995-¢9
ASSY W9V INIYv3g @oy 311 1-81-S222
®) ¢/1 s¥8/5 0,034 8 0-01-8161
ao3y 8 370H INOYd NI
dW¥10 X08 e mwwqwm 0.034 ¢
0-F5P-0513 w,\wm WQV\M @) 01%8/5 JWY T2 X089
INN “HSYMXT 0-FSk-4918
ZEC-19 LNNHSYMXT
8) 11708-n _v/E vrlc-29
. INNOH (F) QIXp/E
LNNOH
. . () 31¥1d 1708
1INOYS ai1s 5 Z-0-2919

LINM ONIDJVdS .6

9 1T 4 d 0O W

AR7



86/E°AJY
09L-0519W

[E =S 0
4o Lzt
e ¥3¥00Y
[ I — )
13¥0vyg gIanaLx3 | | U

™
.

] |
b7 £l fer 0 £ " el H
o 4ol 1 e . - o 1L e v
N ; 2 7
o (|1 T 7 - = i 2 e
x x x 7|L
7 S 2
@ SINVHS 'Hd5 404 S SNNVHE 4d5 403 o
STH INOYd SINTL-J 1 STH LNOYd SANfLI-M
L Y04 S30H yv3y rf HO4 S3TOH Y3y
1o, =) 1 A | L] = L @
g — t — i i ) - : Com—
| -£31-5882 el /02 = = =.E € P+ =5 e Fe € LB e J .02 N\ For
X08 {6 dol B € S e = € 1.9 g ok ] 4
q 7 a2/ 7ol 175502219 q % >
/4 N q N X08 E€! N / | L
— {7 p: 9,0y ] . . . . -, i N 4 (-]
= F 9 RN 1% W N B ] _/nzc SNVHS
B 2 el ¥0-52-05189
30v78 ¥3dVYIS HY \y; ]! {4 0,03 2 30v7@ 434vY0S H1
0.938 91 101-Z€ wﬁ e MN ] WY3g ONVO 0,034 91 €01-2€
30v78 2510 81 ¥
i 5 L ;
2 2]

1d0 30v78 QYOINI 4S1-0E
0,034 rE 30¥718 0S10 80C-0€

AGSY 1¥0ddNS 9NIYdS
0.034 8 0-06-4C19

L)
LON “HSYHNT'HGYM LTS
995-29
AGSY WYY 9NTy¥¥Y3g
e 2/1 $%8/5 0,034 8 0-01-81(6!
Qo3 8 ’
Y10 Xog ; ]
0-bSb-0519 Wy38 oz«o?

Wv38 9NY9
0-4b~ClIE

00y 311
1-8l-cicec

0.03y ¢

g.034 ¢
g0y 311 (-8l-5¢cc

370H INOYd NI

LNNHSYHXT
9rS-c9 g.0348 ¢
(2) 01%8/5 dWY1D X08

0-8b-CllE - _
10N HSYANT 0-pSk-2919
ze2-19 10N HEYHA
@ L1708-n ,b/E b2z-29
LINNO ONIOVdS .6 ) oLxb/E
@ 314 1708
2-0-2319

IX NVWSANVT

L9 L 9 1 4 d O KW

AR




86/€E A

62 1-0S Low o €
i
Y Wy g
(Fr.
; —7 - %\F l4 .
T :EI Rl 4 o]
" . el el 93004 N
e N ; At 0-01-221p
—t—4 =
1] L] ol
[
- Altv 9 ﬁ
1330v48 =
J30N31X3 L
JEL e B &
P e M — 1 .ic
] g f@
v g o
x 1 x oA
7 1 8 Toilr--€
p SANVMS "ddS 404 |9 Lz

804 5370H YYIY Y04 S3T0H dv3Y
£l . L L i e/ ) - L€
: m —E— ! :
1-€91-5882 TV -% g bl g 02 N[
X08 /6 gy - -
% 1-55b-2219 %
] ] =] X08 €€ . =
y i _ Y, - . . —y
WY38 ONV9 0 U i) ) mllz . fa 2
0-9r-1€19 R e . Ao 21
30v78 ¥IIVYIS HY 7 T , 003y 2 30v78 ¥34¥HIS H1
0,039 51 10}-2€ w W38 aNYs | |0.03Y 81 £01-2€
0-8b-1€19 B
G
= WY38 9NYO
& . -3 g o - 0-2b-1€19
ASSY 1H0JdNS 9NT9dS WY38 9NV9 1d0 30v78 Ju0oN!
0,034 8§ v0-06-2219 0-Lp-T i€ 0,039 8€ 30Y78 051Q 80Z-0F
QoY 311
ASSY W4V ONIdv38 0,03 2 1-81-zl2Z O
0,034 2L 0-01-8i6! 00y 311 1-28-9¢12
WYI8 ONV9 __
0-9b-2i 1€ 370H LNOYd NI
NN HSYANT
) ) 9r5-29 0,034 ¢
LON "HSYMNT HSYHL 13 @) 01%8/5 dWYID X08
995-28 - -
©) 2/1 §%8/5 — 0-95p=2318
\ / LNN “HSYANT
go3y 8 vZZ-c9
dWY 10 X068 b) OIXb/E
0-bSb-0519
(2) 3LYd 1708
1ON HSYKNT 2-0-£919
cec-19
(8) 1708-N b/E
LINAN ONIODOVdAS .6

S§7H INQY3 SaNIL-A

NYHS 4dS 404

TH INOYd S3NIL-N

L 4 d 0 W

A39



86/€°A3Y
L9 L-0S19NW

e/ N.%AT

L2/ b

1~£91-

i

=

g |-

Al

=

&

[ 3K K
f
-

34904 NIV bt 11
0-01-2¢13

i

[

SSi

wton]

4

It o

[

g U

_ L

bt ﬁL D ]

1330v48 Q30N3L1X3 W

5882

X08 .48

Wy38 ONY9

0~3r-1€18

ASSY 1H0ddNS INIHdS
0.03Y 8 ¥0-06-4C18

o
i ﬁLL L2l ke
5
ol

71

[

M- 2/l b

ASSY WYY ONIY¥Y38
0,034 21 0-0(-8lEI

10N "HSYMNT'HSYHL S
995-29
8) /i S%8/S

Qo3d 8
dHY13 X08
0-¥5b~0519

NN “HSYA
Zec-19

(8) L708-n .

(243

WY38 SNY9
0-3p-CLIE

3Qv18 35130 .8t

LINN ONIDV

dS 6

IX NVWSANVT

WY38 9NY9
0-4b-CliE

agoy 3L
0.034 ¢ 1-8i-¢clee

J0H INOYS NI

— i
g i
b LEL o ¢ o] - 4 e |
v U N — — _ ] 1 - o
x| S [ x
i w S| ik % ol [ 8 " A
N x x ] (K] N @
2 3 S| [ .
o SANVHS "HdS Y03 |9 S| SANYHS "Y¥dS Y04 i
STH INQYS SINIL-N GTH INOYS SINIL-N
404 SI0H yv3Y | 03 S30H Y¥y3y
UL N A U a
i T I I i ] 5
g i oy - E .m.iv fal . oc
i P i P R P el |
b Lo 1-55p-¢219 g 4
.2/l 52
X08 LEEL M xﬁ
. . . . § y A N r
wuu { N y 4 ./.‘ ﬁHmUur =Hrag i
- %M TE - || N6
30V 43dvHI5 HY § v {0 4 s a.034 2 30v78 43dVH95 H1
0.639 31 101-2€ =3 WY38 9NVD 0,034 81 €01-2€

1NN “HSYMNT
9r5-29 g,034 ¢
@) 01x8/5 dW¥1a X08
0-pSy~23913

LON “HSYMA T

¥22-29

P) OIXb/E

&) 3ivd 1708
2-0-4919

L 1 9

1 4 d O

N

QoY 311

(EL) DNVHS
¥0-52-0519

WY38 ONVY
0-¢b-1ELS

1d0 30v78 JHOONI 431-0E
0.03¥ 8¢ 30v18 25!0 80¢-0€

.03y ¥
¢8-9ric

A40



6/t
sel-¢

=
s
U sg JC/ =4t /E-6
/-2 L2/ - e R
Hl= s y _ —X — K
-0t § ¥ i N
N L8l 13N0v4g —.c< b/i-c -
4 Qmozmhxmg
- N N1 T N = N 1|
i T lw 1 b 3 H ol o
Ll sy A H M A 'y, "
/ 8 B 7€ g ;
' [
. . !
b Aﬂ.w\_um LP/7E-C— ~|
.~ /-7 X *
1 ! LSt LB W
a/l-e g o) S
4 :
5 ﬁ. SANYHS “HdS ¥0d SANYHS 'ddS d0d4
Py IH INOYS S3INIL-X SH INOYS SINTL-
¥04 53T0H HY3Y
— A
° L
W - - _
o S R RSy
.z 1.8 .Sl j
4. j— _ - . ﬁ .
,m* .Wﬁ \\ﬁ% . /) .
L N VAR 3 ‘ % T * )
2 m_Q _ % g e i sl v
WV38 4iB) - Wv3g . LC/ =52 |- (WY38 _.L6)
1-€391~-588¢ |-£91-588¢ |-£91-588¢

ANNOW
1NOYS

NOOW
‘aLs

13X0vyg

Q30N3LX3

(WY38 _eeDd
1-55F-2218

SIDVd INIWIOVId 9INIDVJIS

w6 OL dd43d NOILVWIOJINI ¥YIHIINA JOA

LINAN DONIOVAS

nl

1219 % 919 "THUONW

T(T9 T4Q0W NO AMNVHS Farsino Bl
£9T79 TIAOW NO ANVHS HAISLNO @

N 4 1
0+, 0t f
1330v48 .8 ,
-G30N3LX3 f
ba—
R # .Sl M
. 7
/=2
Aﬁ.m\~(m
N
= B
W .
(WY38 _.6)
1-£91-588¢2

A4



46/1°A3Y

LB 1~05 19K
.l e 2= b2 -£ L2/1=0T | et/ E s¢/1 ¢
S m—
3 - M) . 1 ) ?_ Q .ﬂ m [ o N
: 20 |t 2l e L2/l € Z/i=11 =
¥3N008 NIVN :
[ooreas
| I = [ N D I {CH] - )
=T LT L[ I M ] ﬁ
M1.8/5 8 f R I F z L] -8/5 8
& =i
1 W RN
. ] ', A [ P [P 10300317
£ U1 e 1| ||
e & . B/E~ 1] L . |- 2 ) -2/ g
] £ ™0 e i - € -
i " 3 o a o
o3 ~ = i I~ i o »
Ed x O T . x IR — Klle N B
X o||  H Us o U 2 all ¥ . x
) /5 2} o . LNNOH SANVHS “¥dS 4034 o INROH Iy SANYHS "ddS ¥04 LNNOK . .8/5 21 0
o ﬂ LNOYS STH INOYS SINIL-¥ INOYS SH INOYS S3NIL-Y LINOYS 4 o
: . ‘f.mﬁ §J 530K ¥¥3Y ) ?Puﬂ 40d SIT0H uv3H é .
~7 1 —F L Y W __ =T A T—TTT 1
L] .2/ 8 Z/1 8 -ie U
2/1-E Y39 S0 - o b2l 2 2T ofv3g EEL T -k z/t zf ot ° rreesite
1~SS5p-Q€19 - . {-55k=2218 - (WY38 _,SE)
__\ /___\ Ul 7wvae .28 w38 6 1255p-9€19
N - AR NLt/gi-£91-5082 -8/t 8 S - T2 -8/ 9 |, 1-£91-586Z 5\ LY B
a1, I — vl . A — . 7o . ,4 —. K] v )
ik T ey Wi S 7 Vo
-3p- 0,03 EZ°10(~ L i . . . i \ ‘€01~
0-Sb-elis (2 I3 i 3 - i
z<ww muﬂw - [] w || HY38 ONY9
0-0- 0-04-2213
30v78 9510 .81 N
¥01-0€
1)
5
0,034 2°A,55Y Q0¥ 311 0,034 2'A,SSY Q0¥ 311
(€2°88) {-81-522Z (60" 8 1-28-ar1Z
A,S5v 004 311 f (1d0) 30Y78°dYOINI 2S1-0E
6E°00) 1-g1-2128 0,034 9 *30v78 JSI0 802-0E
10N HSYAN'HSYAL TS
995-28 A.SSY 180ddNS ONTYdS HY38 15
@ z/1 %9/ 0,034 01°0-06-2218 aZaaty
3704 INOEA NI
003y 8 HY3g oNY9 !
aHY10 X08 0-9¥-21 1€ 10N %wa .
0-S¥-0519 (@) 0ix8/§ mz?mmém
10N “HSYAX) 0-k5k-£918
. 2Zee-19 N ‘HSYA
@ 1708-n _p/E i
F) 0IXP/E
N\ @ 31vid 108
2-0-2318

ANNOW 13%0vya
‘ais Q3aN3LX3

LINO ONIOVdS w6

LL1T9 "TTHTQONW

A42




y i
-2 mi 2/t 2™ £ ¢ — 2/ €
i —13) i - I
i TN i v h% "
7 —TH | ] il ] ;
. o
i} iin 0 AR
R4 ™ 2/l 2
%A: == er RZANY Lz ﬁm I/ I
. i] - f
L8/E 12 L2l fer 2 -~ ol
x| x|
W »
| L)
@ o (o i © N 4
2 x 3 I « ° T ik N | I N i
¥
e o i U . " . no U o . B
o A ° SINYHS ‘YdS H04 N .2 ke N SINYHS "¥dS H0J a o 7
o SH INGYd SanILi-y || |7 =l || s INo¥S S3NTL- i
Y04 SIT0H BV ¥05 SITOH ¥Y3Y
M - = (== A °
- { ¥ il !
[ )
e w2/t 0 s bor-,2/1 21
L L | 1-sspi2ig .
L2/ i 24 N " .mm_ . e | ] S wvHs
.8/ laf- Y
. . N /T 714 % a7/ 1 -5 —0r Jf/é.mm.om_m
HY3g ONYY g & W ] g \\M NF N o o W ae s WY ONv9
0-9p-2219 *y38 kmv/ 30¥78 ¥3dveIs HY M = : 3018 53dY4I5 H1 \Emm Li6) 0-2p-2L19
ez O T o Wk o T 0,03 02 '€01-2€ £91-S882
HY38 ONYD HY39 ONY9
HETIHS V1 . 30v18 2510 81 0-02-4219 oy L )\ oy
g \ N Aps \ t __. L L’ .U
= PP
o = u Y/
3 5 {| A d.\; 2 -u \‘l,- l\l. . dlt_l’.ll ‘ n\u m.—w%-’ qob_| |...i
mm“ ‘ v - I'\l‘ ‘ ‘ o l_-_ _.. “- &—
5 v\ top L ‘ \..N..- -ngﬂ \ g _-_ A \-
{ | R LY | -\...,\\. V38 _5E)
(Hv38 ,SE) L ‘-m-‘. A1 B g — T g
1-ssb-gei3 aw",
A SSY/HEY INIUY3E 0,034 2°A,S5v Q0¥ 311 0,034 2'A.S5Y QDY 311
0.03y/el0-01-816 (52'88) (-8i-522¢ (527 18) 1289812
0,03 2'A,95v Qoy/31L | ». i (1d0) 30Y19 'dY0INI £91~0€
(8E°0H 1-81fZ1z2 @.034 9 '30v16 9510 §0Z-0E
£,55Y 140ddns pNIYdS HY38 9NV9
4,03y 01 '¥0~-06=4219 0-¢p-2liE
dWY13 X08
39 9NVg
003y 8 0~3¥-Z | (£ 0-bSk-2919 (@)
dHY19 X08
0-bSp-0S19
& \m —
I 31v1d 1708 2-0-29i9 (@)
Il 10N "HSYAY
o ) LINND 9NIDOVdS .6 01 X DNb/E v22-29 ()

1NN "HSYANT "HSYAL
995-29
8) 2/1 5X8/5

@

IX NVWSANVI

370H_INOY3 NI, = LON‘HSYHXT

~01 X"ON8/S €49-29 ()

10N “HSYHNT
ZEZ-18
1708-n ,¥/E

LL19 TTAUONW

A43



86/€ A3d
Z8L-0S L3W

l-2/1 ¢ o] b, k7€ 11
L/E G~ zene b E iz =0z e e e
3 Wy N Wy sy W 7 AW -
- [ = — :
[ V T 15 ] I Vi TH i - i) -y w% em 6 ﬂu H@
E T - U U - .21 € U , .._v.t L2/ e e ket v/g 2
L€ ] /1 24 let.b/1 € 3 [ € L
1 Wy / W W A
—
Ty i
Z Y L1} % i T Tk 1M N
T i —T [l i -~ i i U
H |2 11 1 .
] >: : ST s iz et [ .
Wi
1 [
|1y — b — o
. >~ g o 5 = |- o
& 48/E 17w . ) S NN e
2V E tor (| I fe-.2/1 2 o ny T ] L o i = :
1% ~| > | - 5 | _U > ~ 5| _
b B Wl ¥ =AY 2| | W
2 . || o T y o o uﬁw S 1 B || a |1 [
= iz/1 21 W < i ks e . L] b . .
T 1 &l . SINVHS “ddS bod || |7 gl SANVHS "¥dS Y04 . B
o S INOYI SINIL-Y || [ln i || 57 anoyd sINIL-N o L
| 404 53T0H HY3Y - p H0d S30H 4¥3i . i
. - )
— i == o (—1 ¥ } 1 i
cig la-,2/1 9 e be-L2/1 2 ~ .zt e oz e sz b L2t 9 detvst 2t
& ol s L : 1-55p=¢219 dol gt s L f
X i s B an l o X08 LEEI{o] fewpsg 2 — . -7
y . { - . . . . T [N .
I & ) . b \m .é@ e 7 EN N
H3avi0s Wy oo 2 . . ! . . P 43dvios K
1-531-E 15k 03y rZ 1-€91-5862 k ok b i e HY38 9NVY
101-2€ X08 .26 w i U U 0-02-2218
3av78 0514 81
i : 3
) . X ; % 140
ASSY 140ddNS INIYdS 30v78 JYOINI £31-0€
003Y 21 Y0-06-2219 v 0034 2§
n-wm.wq«m 30¥78 2510 802-0€
AS5Y Ry ONIYY3E
Qo ¢4 0-01-816L 00§ 311 ,8/€ 0L Q0§ 314 ,v/i 68 o3 ¢
1N HSYA T HSYAL TS 0.034 ¢ t-81-21eg i-81-seee oy 311 .8/1 6L
995-29 1-81-b222
® 2/1 5%8/5
3104 INOWS NI
0034 8 :mmm-mﬁm 10N “HEYHY T
dHY D X0B 0-9¥ ) €19-23 0.034 2
0-b5b-0518 @ 01%6/S  4uyI3 X08
LN "HSYAT \ 0-bSp-£818
ZEC-19 LNN"HSYHXT
® 1708-0 ,¥/E v22-29
(r) 0iXb/E
3 @ 31¥d 1708
s 2-0-43919

LINNOH LINNOH
LINOYS ‘als

LINO DONIOVAS 46

¢ 8 L9 1T 4 0 0 N

Ad4




86/6 A3y

291-0S!L5.
§
] /2 N4
T L % — - [N} -
g .vxmmm 2/ 11— ﬁ. b/t € T =€ ﬁ'._w — ol =
I ly
@ @ { A‘..\
o T (] 0
;
LN ° T_
g |
N Q A o ]
1 - ERMAL ] :
M A:\. -2 %uowm;m &m
W fest— L ] T del laspsl g€
" .21 - 2 om0z —ef | _ lo— 02 "
K N A y l% L
p «
b v -8/ € pli= ﬂ _ b i Al
X o g 1 ~ 2 i ko - o 4 X!
g x [ _D @u « ° 1 E“ ° N X » i
- o i o i @ Nne
o . sinvis s w03 |l il|[ L4 el fob ||l || _swves das wou i
STH INoYd SINIL-¥ . AT =l |15 1Nogd Savii-x
an3y ¢ 404 S370H ¥v3Y | Y04 SIT0H gY3Y HE (613 SNYHS
1-591-E1S¥ . —1 = m:l f ) T . - ¥0-52-0513
08 02 ! ; + I e
T ek 1 [ 20 g% et e e b = EIIE
B RANE . |
81 9 1-ssh-eeis - ,6/1 9 p i
. . : . Wy 4 PrE ol fote ot sz wl X08 EEL4T7 fR/EC - q /“\ = :
—x . . . , . . N G
. T. & £ = W_ Ly £ i BN |v_
etz P st el B osavios ] 27t 02> . ! Fozz/1 oz P kR ez el
HY38 9NV9 ammm o 003y 2 . . 003y z  ¥34v¥IS HI HY38 ONY9
0-05-2v19 o126 1-€91-5862 HY3@ ONYS  QO3Y kT 0-25-2518
X08 6 30v78 9510 81 0-02-4219~, €01 mm
\T
L Age
, e :
L] o g B
(-]
...-._“ - 10
ASSY 1H0ddNS ON!¥dS 30v78 GH0INI 291-0€
034 21 v0-06-4213 03 8 N Wv38 oNve 003y 28
H¥10 X08 I | O-2p-ZLIE 3078 9510 80Z-0€
ASSY WHY ONIYY3@ 0-bEr-0518 I La a0z 2
0034 2t 0-01-8161
g0y 311 .8/€ 02 a0y 311 ,v/1 88 o3 2
0,03 Z 1-81-2122 1-81-5222 o8 31t st &
1-81-r2éz
g _ F WY38 9NY9
0-3b-Z1 1€
v | ) JHYT3 Xx08
0-bSp-¢919 (@)

10N HSYHAT 'HSYAL TS
LZ/1=5 X ON8/S 995-29 (8)

AN ‘HSYHAT
1708-n, /€ ZEC-(S (B

I0H IRDES NI - LANHSYAXT
.01 X ONB/S E19-28 (D

LINN ONIODVdS

__@

NYWSANVT

X

3L¥d 1708
2-0-2919 (@)

1NN HSYMXT
.0 X ONb/E $Z2-29 (1)

A45



R

26/01°A3Y
081 -0SL9W
7819 T3A0W NO NNVHS 3aT1sino [
9719 T3AOR NO NNVHS 3AI1sino
VN INERTeY! DuTM JeInQ
L4 19 19RO
876 B+ }e- Lb/1-Gi ! Lb/E-6 b ~o] Lb/E6 ! b, b/1-51 - |=.,8/€ 6
@ o pebsioe v/ m4 2 KA AR AL &ﬁ’:.m ez RIS
ﬁ é.wm% N X i ; 1
E - 6: y/1-6 E . E
N4 ' MN brE-te Lﬁ
LT U :
w : : +2/1 7
ol \,Al.mmlmﬁ _ T
2/1-
i _ T i Ba
| NI z i
STy eg B
RV
@ | 13%0vy8 -~
| o T Q30NILIX3 x .8/5 8
SANYHS "HdS ¥0d4 SANYHS ‘dHdS Y84 N .
S7H INOYS S3INIL-N STH INOYd S3NiL-N R4 I _ 6
S3T0H ¥¥Y3Y h H04 S3WH Yv3Y 4
il ) M — jmamesss T i
== [ﬁx ez th —u <
/-8 -l o e
b/E-8 % .mm!}_;..w J - ,8/5 8
. = ] ”xm . E e UW_E
6% - %!.v:-m_ b/E €T -5 L2/ 1B
Y38 0L v3g ,SE) (HY38 28 Y38 ,6) A\ (Y38 ,SE) (W38 ,00)
1-531-E15b 1-55b-8E19 {-€91-888¢2 1-€31-88gZ 1-555-8E13 1°631-£ ik
(Wy3g .EED
1-55v-2219
U U
INNOKW INNOW 13x0v48 U
1NOY "0is 030N31X3
SI9Vd INIRIOVTd ONIOVAS 6 OL ¥TJTW NOILVWEOINI ¥IHIUNI ¥0d
LINN ONIOVdS ./
\_ (C81L9 % L/ 79 REREROINN




LIGHT KIT INSTALLATION

5100 6100
LEFT REAR HINGE AREA RIGHT REAR HINGE AREA
fp——-— Cemcq
=t ol F‘%
(@] (@]
Il M Ul
j EUJLH H T i
alx 1
M ] ] ]
gum— o
- -171 _1 |
L -y - gg N
N\ IR /IN /)
g xla g i
RED RED
® O“’ ~Ihl = ,,_O },AHBER
AMBER }' B

4200-170-1

bt i@
REAR VIEW \
4200-170-1

REV. "1/
6100-17¢

A47




This page intentionally left blank.









— . ASAFETY FIRST

Be observant and safety minded. Recognize and correct or avoid hazardous conditions
before an accident can happen. Most accidents can be prevented by practicing simple
fundamental safety rules.

—

. Read and understand the implement and tractor owner's manuals before operating.
Be sure safety decals and reflectors are clean and in place.

Do not climb or walk on gangs or frames or tires.

P L P

Never position yourself under any portion of implement unless the transport lock is
engaged or entire unit is lowered to the ground.

5. Stop engine before leaving the operator's position to adjust, lubricate, clean or
unclog the machine.

6. Do not stand between the implement and tractor unless the tractor brakes are
locked and engine is shut off.

7. Do not stand on or straddle a tongue when unhitching.
6 8. Always store a winged implement with the wings down.

9. Never remove locking pins until hydraulic cylinders and lines are full of oil and free
of air. See Operating Instructions for proper method of removing air.

10. Never use machinery until all safety devices are in place.
11. Release all hydraulic pressure before shutdown periods.
12. Comply with Federal, State and local laws.
13. Use a Slow-Moving-Vehicle (SMV) emblem when transporting.
4 14. Always use a safety chain of tensile strength equal to thé gross weight of the
implement and attachments when roading.
15. Towing vehicle weight must exceed weight of towed implement.
3  16. Check wheel bolts before and during transport.
17. Always use wing locks and road locks to hold raised positions.

18. Never permit riders on implement.

2 19. Do not road an implement over 15 miles per hour on the best surface conditions.
Reduce speed when going up or down hills and when approaching ditches.

20. Keep small children away from farm equipment.

21. Never modify an implement without permission from the Krause Engineering
1 Department.

34 5o
1/2

. Always use authorized Krause parts.

—1/4



